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cannula should be removed first.
8. Insert vessel dilator into sheath and rotate the dilator 

cap over valve housing to secure the dilator onto sheath 
assembly. 

9. Thread the dilator/sheath assembly over the guide wire.
10. Advance the dilator and sheath together with a twisting 

motion over the guide wire and into the vessel. Fluoroscopic 
observation may be advisable. Attaching a clamp or 
hemostat to the proximal end of the guide wire will prevent 
inadvertently advancing the guide wire entirely into the 
patient.

11. Once assembly is introduced into the vascular 
system, separate the dilator cap from the sheath 
valve housing by rotating the dilator cap off the hub.  
(see figure 1)

12. Slowly retract the guide wire and dilator, leaving the sheath 
in position. The hemostasis valve will reduce the loss of 
blood and the inadvertent aspiration of air through the 
sheath. 

13. Aspirate all air from the sheath valve assembly by using a 
syringe connected to the side port. Flush the introducer 
through the side port. If the introducer is to remain in 
place during catheter positioning and testing, flushing 
the introducer via the side port periodically with saline is 
advised.

14. When the tip is positioned in the high right atrium, 
the hub of the sheath is designed to protrude 3- 5 
cm from the pocket depending on the size of the 
patient, where the sheath enters the vein, and the size of  
the RA.

15. For  coronary sinus access, an appropriate sized access 
catheter may be introduced over the wire through the 
introducer valve, ie.; a SafeSheath LVI Renal. See section 
titled Coronary Sinus access using a SafeSheath 
LVI Renal with Target Vein Selector.

16. Flush the sheath with 5cc of saline immediately before 
peeling the sheath away in order to minimize backbleeding.

17. First, withdraw the sheath from the vessel over the lead until 
the lead can be stabilized as it exits the muscle. Remove the 
sheath by sharply snapping the tabs of the valve housing in 
a plane perpendicular to the long axis of the sheath to split 
the valve and peel the sheath apart. (see figure 2)

Coronary Sinus access using a SafeSheath LVI 
Renal with Target Vein Selector  (Model no. 
LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) A suggested procedure:
1. Position the Right-sided sheath with the tip in the high 

RA directed toward the coronary sinus. In this position, 
the proximal end (hub) of the sheath is typically 5-7cm 
out of the body.

2. Attach a contrast injection system to the side port of the 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) and flush the LVI with contrast.

3. Advance the LVI through the hemostatic valve of the 
sheath.

4. Using fluoroscopic observation, advance the LVI until 
the tip of the LVI emerges from the tip of the sheath into 
the right atrium. A guide wire may be used through the 
LVI to aid this advancement.

5. Using fluoroscopic observation, apply clockwise torque 
and advance the LVI toward the RV.

6. Once the tip of the LVI has reached the RV or tricuspid 
annulus, apply counterclockwise torque to direct the 
tip of the LVI toward the coronary sinus ostium.

en-Instructions for Use
This device is intended for one time use only. Read instructions 
prior to use.
Indications
For the introduction of various types of pacing leads and 
catheters.
Warnings
 This product is sensitive to light. Do not use if stored 

outside the protective outer carton. Store in a cool, dark, 
and dry place.

 Infusion through the side port can be done only after all air 
is removed from the unit.

Precautions
 Do not alter this device in any way.
 When assembling the sheath and dilator, care must be 

taken to insert the dilator tip straight through the center 
of the valve membrane in order to prevent inadvertent 
puncturing of the membrane.

 Aspiration and saline flushing of the sheath, dilator, and 
valve should be performed to help minimize the potential 
for air embolism and clot formation.

 Indwelling introducer sheaths should be internally 
supported by a catheter, electrode, or dilator.

 Dilators, catheters, and pacing leads should be removed 
slowly from the sheath. Rapid removal may damage 
the valve members resulting in blood flow through 
the valve. Never advance or withdraw guide wire or 
sheath when resistance is met. Determine cause by 
fluoroscopy and take remedial action.

 When injecting or aspirating through the sheath, use the 
side port only.

 Single Use Devices: This single-use product is not 
designed or validated to be reused. Reuse may cause 
a risk of cross-contamination, affect the measurement 
accuracy, system performance, or cause a malfunction 
as a result of the product being physically damaged due 
to cleaning, disinfection, re-sterilization, or reuse.

Use Sterile Technique  A suggested procedure:
1. Peel open package and place contents on sterile field.
2. Prep skin and drape in area of anticipated puncture as 

desired.
3. The angle of the needle should be adjusted depending on 

the Patient’s build: shallow in a thin person, deeper in a 
heavyset person. 

4. Insert needle into vessel. The needle position should be 
verified by blood return. 

5. Aspirate the puncture needle using the syringe.
6. Remove the syringe and insert soft tip of guide wire through 

the introducer needle into the vessel. Advance the guide 
wire to the required depth. Leave an appropriate amount 
of guide wire exposed. 

 At no time should the guide wire be advanced 
or withdrawn when resistance is met. 

 Determine the cause of resistance before proceeding. 
Fluoroscopic verification of the guide wire’s entrance into 
the vessel is suggested.

7. Hold guide wire in place and remove introducer needle. 
Do not withdraw the guide wire back into the cannula 
as this may result in separation of the guide wire. The 

en Worley Right-sided Access Introducer System
cs Pravostranný přístupový zaváděcí systém Worley 
da Worley Introducer-system med højre sides adgang
de Worley Einführhilfe-System für Rechtsherzkatheter  
el Σύστημα εισαγωγέα προσπέλασης δεξιάς πλευράς Worley 
es Sistema introductor con acceso lateral derecho Worley
et Worley parempoolse pääsuga sisestussüsteem
fi Worleyn oikealta käytettävä asetinjärjestelmä 
fr Ensemble introducteur d’accès à droite Worley 
hu Worley jobb oldali bevezetőrendszer
it Sistema d’introduttore di accesso lato destro Worley
ja Worley 右側アクセス可能のイントロデュー

サー・システム
ko Worley 우측 접근 안내도관 시스템
lt „Worley“ dešinės pusės prieigos įvedimo įtaisas sistema
nl Worley Introducersysteem voor rechts-katheterisatie
no Worley høyresidet tilgangsinnfører-system
pl System prawostronnego introducera Worley
pt Sistema Introdutor Worley de Acesso pelo Lado Direito
ru Интродьюсер правостороннего доступа Worley
sk Zavádzací systém Worley s pravostranným prístupom
sv Worley högersidigt introducersystem
tr Worley Sağ taraftan Erişimli İntrodüse Sistemi 
zh Worley 右侧电极传送导引系统

5° C

30° C

SafeSheath is a registered trademark of Pressure Products, Inc.

00SIIRS/04 © Pressure Products Medical Supplies, Inc., September 2014. Subject to change without notice.

CAUTION: Federal (U.S.A.) Law  
restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

en Instructions for Use 1
cs Návod k použití 2
da Brugsanvisning 2
de Gebrauchsanleitung 3
el Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 3
es Instrucciones de uso 4
et Eestikeelne Kasutusjuhend 5
fi  Käyttöohjeet 5
fr Consignes d'utilisation  6
hu Használati útmutató 6
it Istruzioni per l’uso 7
ja 使用説明書 7
ko 사용설명서 8
lt Naudojimo instrukcijos 9
nl Gebruiksaanwijzing 9 
no Bruksanvisning 10
pl Instrukcja obsługi 10
pt Instruções de Utilização 11
ru Инструкции по использованию 11
sk Návod na použitie 12
sv Bruksanvisning 13
tr Kullanım Talimatı  13
zh 使用说明 14

PP-17-012Z-X-00 
2014-09



2 SafeSheath® II

Uplatňujte sterilní postupy Navrhovaný postup:
1. Balení sloupnutím otevřete a obsah položte na sterilní místo.
2. V místě vybraném pro vpich připravte kůži a roušku.
3. Úhel jehly volte podle tělesné konstituce pacienta: u 

hubených osob mělký, u mohutnějších hlubší. 
4. Zaveďte jehlu do cévy. Polohu jehly ověřte návratem krve. 
5. Stříkačkou do vpichové jehly nasajte.
6. Stříkačku sejměte a jehlou zaváděče zaveďte do cévy měkký 

hrot vodicího drátu. Vodicí drát posouvejte do požadované 
hloubky. Vhodný úsek vodicího drátu ponechte venku. 

 Narazíte-li na odpor, v žádném případě vodicí 
drát dále zasouvejte ani vysouvejte. Před dalším 
postupem zjistěte příčinu. Vstup vodicího drátu do cévy se 
doporučuje kontrolovat fluoroskopicky.

7. Zatímco vodicí drát zůstává na místě, vytáhněte jehlu 
zaváděče. Nevytahujte vodicí drát zpět do kanyly, mohl by 
se oddělit. Kanyla se vyjímá jako první.

8. Zaveďte cévní dilatátor do pouzdra a otáčejte jeho čepičkou 
přes kryt ventilu tak, aby se dilatátor na sestavě pouzdra 
zajistil. 

9. Zašroubujte sestavu dilatátor/pouzdro přes zaváděcí drát.
10. Posouvejte dilatátor a pouzdro společně kroutivým 

pohybem přes vodicí drát a do cévy. Doporučuje se sledovat 
postup fluoroskopicky. Aby se předešlo náhodnému 
úplnému zasunutí vodicího drátu do pacientova těla, 
zajistěte blízký konec drátu svorkou nebo hemostatem.

11. Potom co je sestava do vaskulární soustavy zcela zavedena, 
vytočením čepičky dilatátoru z krytu odpojte čepičku od 
ventilu pouzdra. (viz obr. 1)

12. Vodicí drát a dilatátor pomalu zatahujte, zatímco pouzdro 
zůstává na místě. Hemostatickým ventilem se sníží ztráta 
krve a zabrání se náhodnému nasátí vzduchu. 

13. Stříkačkou připojenou k postrannímu portu odsajte 
ze sestavy ventilu pouzdra veškerý vzduch. Zaváděč 
postranním portem propláchněte. Pokud má zaváděč 
zůstat během zavádění a testování katetru na místě, 
doporučuje se proplachovat jej přes postranní port 
pravidelně fyziologickým roztokem.

14. Když je hrot umístěn v horní pravé předsíni, bude hrdlo 
pouzdra vyčnívat 3 – 5 cm z dutiny v závislosti na velikosti 
pacienta, na místě, kde pouzdro vstupuje do žíly a na 
velikosti RA.

15. Pro přístup k sinus coronarius je možné přes drát pomocí 
zaváděcí chlopně zavést katetr odpovídající velikosti, 
tzn.: SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Viz část “Přístup k sinus 
coronarius pomocí nástroje SafeSheath® LVI 
Renal se subselekčním katetrem.”

16. Abyste minimalizovali zpětné krvácení, propláchněte 
pouzdro 5 cm3 solného roztoku těsně před jeho vyjmutím.

17. Nejprve vyjměte pouzdro z cévy přes elektrodu, dokud 
není možné elektrodu stabilizovat při výstupu ze svalu. 
Odstraňte prudkým odtržením úchytů krytu ventilu v 
rovině kolmé na podélnou osu pouzdra; tím se ventil rozdělí 
a pouzdro se odtrhne. (viz obr. 2)

Přístup k sinus coronarius pomocí nástroje 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal se subselekčním 
katetrem (Model č. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Doporučený postup:
1. Umístěte pravostranné pouzdro s hrotem ve vysokém RA 

namířeném proti sinus coronarius. V této pozici obvykle 
vyčnívá nejbližší konec (hrdlo) pouzdra 5–7 cm z těla.

2. Připevněte systém kontrastního vstřikování k bočnímu 
vstupu nástroje SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) a propláchněte 
LVI kontrastní látkou.

3. Zasuňte LVI přes hemostatickou chlopeň do pouzdra.
4. Pomocí rentgenové skiaskopie zasunujte LVI, dokud se hrot 

LVI nevynoří z hrotu pouzdra v pravé předsíni. Pro zasunutí 
LVI můžete použít zaváděcí drát.

5. Kroutivým pohybem ve směru hodinových ručiček zasuňte 
LVI směrem k RV; pro kontrolu použijte rentgenovou 
skiaskopii.

6. Jakmile hrot LVI dosáhne k RV či trikuspidální annulus, 
kroutivým pohybem proti směru hodinových ručiček 
nasměrujte hrot LVI k ústí sinus coronarius.

7. Kroucením LVI proti směru hodinových ručiček je možné 
posunout a vysunout pouzdro 2–4 cm, abyste upravili 

místo, kde se hrot LVI dotýká trikuspidálního annulu. 
Vysunutím pouzdra nasměrujete hrot LVI výše v annulu, 
zatímco zasunutím pouzdra nasměrujete hrot LVI níže v 
trikuspidálním annulu.

8. Jakmile je hrot LVI umístěn nízko v trikuspidálním 
annulu, vstříkněte 2 – 3 cm3 kontrastní látky, abyste 
lokalizovali ústí sinus coronarius. Jakmile je hrot LVI v 
ústí, vyjměte vstřikovací systém z bočního vstupu LVI.

9. Připojte vstřikovací systém k subselekčnímu katétru (včetně 
sady LVI) a vložte zaváděcí drát s úhlem 0,035 palců do 
subselekčního katetru, odkud nedosáhne na hrot. Vložte 
subselekční katetr se zaváděcím drátem do hemostatického 
hrdla LVI. Pro usnadnění tohoto úkonu můžete použít 
transvalvulární vložku LVI (TVI).

10. Zasuňte zaváděcí drát 10 cm za hrot subselekčního katétru. 
Udržujte zaváděcí drát 10 cm před hrotem subselekčního 
katetru a zasunujte subselekční katetr spolu se zaváděcím 
drátem, dokud hrot zaváděcího drátu nevyjde z hrotu LVI 
a není zaveden hluboko do sinus coronarius.

11. Zatímco je hrot zaváděcího drátu hluboko zaveden do sinus 
coronarius, zasuňte subselekční katetr přes zaváděcí drát.

12. Udržujte subselekční katetr se zaváděcím drátem v daném 
místě a zasuňte LVI do střední části sinus coronarius.

13. Vyjměte subselekční katetr a zaváděcí drát z LVI.
14. Pro zvolení správné cílové koronární cévy použijte okluzní 

balónkovou venografii (pokud možno, tak jak RAO, tak LAO 
projekce).

15. Po identifikaci cílové cévy můžete zasunout subselekční 
katetr s připojeným kontrastním vstřikovacím systémem 
přes LVI do sinus coronarius pro lokalizaci a přístupu k cílové 
cévy dle pokynů uvedených v“Pokynech k použití 
SafeSheath® LVI.”

2. Huden forberedes og afdækkes hvor man påtænker det 
ønskede punktur.

3. Kanylens vinkel skal justeres afhængig af patients 
kropsbygning: lav for en tynd person, dybere for en kraftig 
person. 

4. Indfør kanylen i karret. Kanylens stilling skal verificeres ved 
blod tilbageløb. 

5. Aspirer punktur kanylen ved at anvende sprøjten.
6. Sprøjten fjernes og den bløde ende af ledetråden 

indføres gennem indføringskanylen ind i karret. 
Ledetråden fremføres til den nødvendige dybde. Man 
skal lade et passende stykke af ledetråden være udenfor. 

 Ledetråden må aldrig fremføres eller 
tilbagetrækkes, hvis man møder modstand. 
Man skal afgøre årsagen til modstanden, før man går 
videre. Fluoroskopisk verifikation af ledetrådens indgang 
ind i karret foreslås. 

7. Man skal holde ledetråden på plads og f jerne 
indføringskanylen. Man må ikke tilbagetrække ledetråden 
ind i kanylen, da dette kan resultere i adskillelse af 
ledetråden. Kanylen skal fjernes først.

8. Indfør kar dilatatoren ind i hylstret og drej dilatator låget over 
ventilhuset for at sikre  dilatatoren på hylster samlingen. 

9. Dilatatoren/hylster samlingen trådes over ledetråden.
10. Fremfør dilatatoren og hylstret sammen med en drejende 

bevægelse over ledetråden og ind i karret. Fluoroskopisk 
observation kan være tilrådelig. Ved at fastgøre en klemme 
eller haemostat til den proksimale ende af ledetråden 
forebygger man, at man ved et uheld kommer til at fremføre 
ledetråden helt ind i patienten.

11. Når samlingen er helt indført I det vaskulære system, skal 
man adskille dilatator låget fra hylstrets ventilhus ved at 
rotere dilatator låget af muffen. (se figur 1)

12. Ledetråden og dilatatoren trækkes langsomt ud, og man 
efterlader hylstret i position. Den haemostatiske ventil vil 
reducere blodtab og uforvarende luft aspiration gennem 
hylstret. 

13. Aspirér al luft fra skede-ventil-enheden ved at bruge en 
sprøjte forbundet til sideåbningen.  Skyl introduceren 
gennem sideåbningen.  Hvis introduceren skal forblive på 
plads, mens kateteret anbringes og afprøves, anbefales 
det at skylle introduceren periodisk med saltvand gennem 
sideåbningen.

14. Når spidsen er anbragt i det høje højre atrium, er skedens 
greb designet til at stikke frem 3-5 cm fra lommen afhængig 
af patientens størrelse, hvor skeden trænger ind i blodåren 
samt størrelsen på RA (højre atrium).

15. For koronar sinus-adgang kan et kateter med passende 
størrelse indføres over tråden gennem introducer-ventilen, 
d.v.s. en SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Se afsnittet ”Koronar sinus-
adgang med brug af en SafeSheath® LVI Renal med 
målåreselektor.”

16. Skyl skeden straks med 5cc saltvand, inden skeden skrælles 
bort for at minimere tilbageblødning. 

17. Først, træk skeden ud af blodåren over ledningen, indtil 
ledningen kan stabiliseres, når den forlader musklen.  Fjern 
skeden ved at knække fligene skarpt af ventilhylsteret vinkelret 
på skedens lange akse for at flække ventilen og skille skeden 
fra hinanden.  (se figur 2)

Koronar sinus-adgang med brug af en 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal med målåreselektor 
(model nr. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)  
Et forslag til procedure:
1. Anbring denhøjresidede skede med spidsen i det høje 

højre atrium i retning mod koronar sinus.  I denne stilling 
stikker skedens nærmeste ende (grebet) typisk 5-7 cm 
ud af kroppen. 

2. Tilslut et konstrastinjektionssystem til sideåbningen 
på SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) og skyl LVI'en med 
kontrastvæske. 

3. Fremfør LVI'en gennem skedens hæmostatiske ventil. 
4. Ved hjælp af fluoroskopisk observation fremføres LVI'en, 

indtil spidsen af LVI'en kommer frem fra spidsen af 
skeden ind i det højre atrium.  En styretråd kan bruges 
gennem LVI'en for at støtte denne fremførelse. 

5. Ved hjælp af fluoroskopisk observation drejes med uret og 

7. With counterclockwise torque on the LVI, the sheath 
may be advanced and withdrawn 2-4 cm to adjust 
where the t ip of the LVI contac ts the tr icuspid 
annulus. Withdrawing the sheath directs the tip of 
the LVI higher on the annulus, while advancing the 
sheath directs the tip of the LVI lower on the tricuspid 
annulus.

8. When the tip of the LVI is positioned low on the 
tricuspid annulus, inject 2-3 cc of contrast to locate 
the coronary sinus ostium. Once the tip of the LVI is 
at the ostium, remove the injection system from the 
side port of the LVI.

9. Connect the injection system to the vein selector 
(included with the LVI kit) and insert a .035 inch angled 
guide wire into the vein selector until it reaches the tip. 
Insert the vein selector/guide wire combination into 
the hemostatic hub of the LVI. The LVI Transvalvular 
Insertion (TVI) tool can be used to ease insertion.

10. Advance the guide wire 10 cm beyond the tip of the vein 
selector. Keeping the guide wire 10 cm in front of the 
tip of the vein selector, advance the vein selector/guide 
wire combination until the tip of the guide wire exits the 
tip of the LVI and travels deep into the coronary sinus.

11. With the tip of the guide wire deep in the coronary sinus, 
advance the vein selector over the guide wire.

12. Holding the vein selector/guide wire in position, 
advance the LVI to the mid coronary sinus.

13. Withdraw the vein selector and the guide wire from the 
LVI.

14. Use occlusive balloon venography (preferably both the 
RAO and LAO projections) to select the appropriate 
coronary target vein.

15. After identification of the target vein, the vein selector 
with attached contrast injection system may be advanced 
through the LVI into the coronary sinus to locate and 
access the target vein by following the SafeSheath LVI 
Directions for Use.

cs-Návod k použití
Zařízení je určeno pouze k jednorázovému použití. Před použitím 
si pročtěte návod.
Indikace
K zavádění různých stimulačních elektrod a katétrů.
Upozornění
 Výrobek je citlivý na světlo. Pokud byl uchováván mimo 

vnější ochrannou krabici, nepoužívejte jej. Uchovávat v 
suchu, chladnu a temnu.

 Infuzi postranním portem je možno provádět pouze potom, 
co byl ze zařízení odstraněn všechen vzduch.

Bezpečnostní opatření
 Zařízení žádným způsobem neupravujte.
 Při sestavování pouzdra a dilatátoru je třeba dávat 

pozor na zasouvání hrotu dilatátoru přímo přes centrum 
membránového ventilu, aby se předešlo nechtěnému 
propíchnutí membrány.

 Aby se minimalizovalo nebezpečí vzduchové embolie a 
vzniku sraženin, je třeba pouzdro, dilatátor a ventil prosát 
a propláchnout fyziologickým roztokem.

 Zaváděcí pouzdra zaváděná na delší dobu je třeba vnitřně 
podepřít katétrem,  elektrodou nebo dilatátorem.

 Dilatátory, katétry a stimulační elektrody je třeba 
z pouzdra vysouvat pomalu. Kdyby se vysunuly 
rychle, mohly by se poškodit součásti ventilu tak, že 
by jím protékala krev. Vodicí drát ani pouzdro nikdy 
neposouvejte dále ani nevysouvejte, narazíte-li na 
odpor. Zjistěte fluoroskopicky příčinu a odstraňte ji.

 Ke vstřikování nebo nasávání pouzdrem používejte pouze 
postranní port.

 Jednorázová zařízení: Tento jednorázový produkt není 
určen ani validován pro opakované použití. Při opakovaném 
použití hrozí křížová kontaminace, nepřesnost měření, 
snížení výkonu systému nebo špatná funkce v důsledku 
fyzického poškození produktu po čištění, dezinfekci, 
opakované sterilizaci nebo opakovaném použití.

da-Brugsanvisning
Denne anordning er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Læs 
instruktionerne før brug.

Indikationer
Til indførelse af forskellige typer pacing ledere og katetre.

Advarsler
 Dette produkt er lys følsomt. Må ikke anvendes, hvis det 

har været opbevaret udenfor den beskyttende ydre kasse. 
Opbevares køligt, mørkt og tørt. 

 Infusion gennem sideporten kan kun gøres, efter al luft er 
fjernet fra enheden.

Forholdsregler
 Man må ikke ændre på denne anordning på nogen måde.
 Ved montering af hylsteret og dilatoren skal man være 

omhyggelig med at indsætte spidsen på dilatoren lige 
igennem ventilmembranens centrum for at forhindre 
utilsigtet punktering af membranen. 

 Aspiration og saltvandsskylning af hylster, dilatator og ventil 
skal udføres for at hjælpe med at minimere muligheden for 
luft emboli og dannelse af blodpropper.

 Indvendigt anbragte indførings hylstre skal støttes 
indvendigt af et kateter, en elektrode eller dilatator.

 Dilatatorer, katetre og pacing ledere skal fjernes langsomt 
fra hylstret. Hurtig fjernelse kan beskadige ventil dele og 
resultere i blod tilbageløb gennem ventilen. Man må aldrig 
fremføre eller tilbagetrække ledetråden eller hylstret, hvis 
man møder modstand. Man skal afgøre årsagen ved hjælp 
af fluoroskopi og foretage forebyggende skridt.

 Ved injektion eller aspiration gennem hylstret, skal man 
kun anvende sideporten.

 A n o r d n i n g e r  t i l  e n g a n g s b r u g :  D e t t e 
engangsprodukt er ikke beregnet eller godkendt til genbrug. 
Hvis anordningen genbruges, kan det medføre risiko for 
krydskontaminering, påvirke målingers nøjagtighed eller 
systemydelse eller medføre en fejlfunktion som resultat 
af, at produktet beskadiges fysisk som følge af rengøring, 
desinfektion, gensterilisering eller genbrug.

Anvend steril teknik  Foreslået procedure:
1. Skræl pakken åben og placer indholdet på et sterilt felt.
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SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI = Lateral vein introducer). Lesen 
Sie dazu den Abschnitt „Zugang zum Koronarsinus 
unter Verwendung eines SafeSheath® LVI Renal 
mit Zielvenenselektor.“

16. Spülen Sie die Hülle mit 5 cm3 Kochsalzlösung, unmittelbar 
bevor Sie die Hülle abziehen, um die Rückblutung zu 
minimieren.

17. Ziehen Sie zuerst die Hülle über den Führungsdraht aus 
dem Gefäß zurück, bis der Führungsdraht stabilisiert 
werden kann, wenn er aus dem Muskel austrit t. 
Entfernen Sie die Hülle, indem Sie die im rechten Winkel 
zur Längsachse der Hülle angebrachten Ventillaschen 
abreißen, um das Ventil zu teilen und die Hülle 
abzuziehen. (siehe Abbildung 2)

Zugang zum Koronarsinus unter 
Verwendung eines SafeSheath® LVI Renal 
mit Zielvenenselektor  
(Modell Nr. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)  
Vorgeschlagene Verfahrensweise:
1. Positionieren Sie die Rechtsseitige Hülle mit der Spitze 

im oberen rechten Vorhof hin zum Koronarsinus. In 
dieser Position ragt das proximale Ende (Hub) der Hülle 
typischerweise 5–7 cm aus dem Körper.

2. Bringen Sie ein Kontrastmittelinjektionssystem am Seitport 
des SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) an, und spülen Sie den LVI 
mit Kontrastmittel.

3. Schieben Sie den LVI durch das Hämostaseventil der Hülle.
4. Unter Einsatz von fluroskopischer Kontrolle, schieben 

Sie den LVI vorwärts, bis die Spitze des LVI aus der 
Spitze der Hülle in den rechten Vorhof hinein austritt. 
Zur Unterstützung dieser Vorwärtsbewegung kann ein 
Führungsdraht durch den LVI verwendet werden.

5. Unter Einsatz von fluroskopischer Kontrolle, wenden Sie 
das rechtsläufige Drehmoment an, und schieben Sie den 
LVI hin zum rechten Ventrikel (RV = right ventricle).

6. Sobald die Spitze des LVI den rechten Ventrikel oder den 
Trikuspidalklappenring erreicht hat, wenden Sie das 
linksläufige Drehmoment an, um die Spitze des LVI hin 
zum Koronarsinus-Ostium zu lenken. 

7. Mit linksläufigem Drehmoment des LVI kann die Hülle 
um 2–4 cm vorwärts oder rückwärts geschoben 
werden, um Stelle, an der die Spitze des LVI auf 
den Trikuspidalklappenring trifft, zu korrigieren. Ein 
Zurückziehen der Hülle lenkt die Spitze des LVI höher 
auf den Ring, während das Voranschieben die Spitze des 
LVI tiefer auf den Trikuspidalklappenring lenkt.

8. W e n n  d i e  S p i t z e s  d e s  LV I  t i e f  a u f  d e m 
Trikuspidalklappenring positioniert ist, injizieren Sie 
2–3 cm3 Kontrastmittel, um das koronare Sinus-Ostium 
zu lokalisieren. Sobald die Spitze des LVI am Ostium liegt, 
entfernen Sie das Injektionssystem vom Seitport des LVI.

9. Verbinden Sie das Injek t ionssys tem mit dem 
Venenselektor (im LVI-Kit enthalten), und führen Sie 
einen gebogenen .035 inch (0,89 mm)-Führungsdraht 
in den Venenselektor ein, bis er die Spitze erreicht 
hat. Führen Sie die Venenselektor/Führungsdraht-
Kombination in die hämostatische Nabe des LVI ein. Das 
LVI Transvalvuläre Einführungswerkzeugs (TVI) kann 
verwendet werden, um die Einführung zu erleichtern.

10. Schieben Sie den Führungsdraht 10 cm über die Spitze 
des Venenselektors hinaus. Lassen Sie den Führungsdraht 
10 cm über die Spitze des Venenselektors hinausragen, 
während Sie die Venenselektor/Führungsdraht-
Kombination vorwärts schieben, bis die Spitze des 
Führungsdrahts aus der Spitze des LVI hinaustritt und tief 
in den Koronarsinus eindringt.

11. Mit der Spitze des Führungsdrahts tief im Koronarsinus, 
schieben Sie den Venenselektor über den Führungsdraht. 

12. Halten Sie Venenselektor/Führungsdraht in dieser 
Position, während Sie den LVI zur Mitte des Koronarsinus 
voranschieben.

13. Ziehen Sie den Venenselektor und den Führungsdraht aus 
dem LVI heraus.

14. Führen Sie eine okklusive Ballon-Phlebograf ie 
(vorzugsweise sowohl in der right anterior oblique als 
auch in der left anterior oblique Projektion) durch, um die 
geeignete koronare Zielvene auszuwählen.

LVI'en føres frem mod højre ventrikel (RV).
6. Når først spidsen på LVI'en har nået RV eller tricuspid 

annulus, drejes mod uret for at føre spidsen på LVI'en mod 
koronar sinus ostium.

7. Ved at dreje mod uret på LVI'en kan skeden føres frem 
og trækkes tilbage 2-4 cm for at justere, hvor spidsen 
på LVI'en berører tricuspid annulus. Tilbagetrækning af 
skeden retter spidsen på LVI'en højere på annulus, mens 
fremførelse af skeden retter spidsen på LVI'en lavere på 
tricuspid annulus. 

8. Når spidsen på LVI’en er anbragt lavt på tricuspid annulus, 
indsprøjtes 2-3 cc kontrastvæske for at lokalisere koronar 
sinus ostium.  Når først spidsen på LVI’en er ved ostium, 
fjernes injektionssystemet fra LVI’ens sideåbning. 

9. Tilslut injektionssystemet til åreselektoren (leveres 
med LVI-udstyret) og indsæt en 0,035 tommer (0,1 cm) 
vinklet styretråd i åreselektoren, indtil den når spidsen.  
Indfør åreselektor/styretråds-kombinationen i LVI’ens 
hæmostatiske greb.  LVI Transvalvular Insertion (TVI)-
redskabet kan anvendes for at lette indførelse.

10. Før styretråden 10 cm længere frem end spidsen på 
åreselektoren.  Mens styretråden holdes 10 cm foran 
spidsen på åreselektoren, føres åreselektor/styretråds-
kombinationen frem, indtil spidsen på styretråden kommer 
frem fra spidsen af LVI’en og bevæger sig dybt ind i koronar 
sinus. 

11. Med spidsen på styretråden dybt ind i koronar sinus føres 
åreselektoren frem over styretråden. 

12. Åreselektoren/styretråden holdes i position og LVI’en føres 
frem til midten af koronar sinus. 

13. Træk åreselektoren og styretråden tilbage fra LVI’en.
14. Brug okklusiv ballon-venografi (helst såvel RAO som LAO-

projektionerne) for at vælge den relevante koronare målåre. 
15. Ef ter identifikation af målåren, kan åreselektoren 

med tilsluttet kontrastinjektionssystem føres frem 
gennem LVI’en ind i koronar sinus for at lokalisere og 
få adgang til målåren ved at følge brugsanvisningen for 
“SafeSheath® LVI” 

15. Nach der Bestimmung der Zielvene, kann der Venenselektor 
mit angeschlossenem Kontrastmittelinjektionssystem 
durch das LVI in den Koronarsinus vorangeschoben 
werd en,  um d ie Z ie lven e ent sp re c h en d d er 
„Gebrauchsanleitung für SafeSheath® LVI.“ zu 
lokalisieren und in diese einzudringen.

die Ursache festgestellt und danach die entsprechende 
Behandlungsmethode ausgeführt werden.

 Bei einer Injektion oder Aspiration durch die Hülle nur den 
Seitenport benutzen.

 Produkte für den Einmalgebrauch: Dieses Einweg-
Produkt ist nicht für die Wiederverwendung ausgelegt 
oder validiert. Eine Wiederverwendung kann aufgrund 
einer physischen Beschädigung durch das Reinigen, 
Desinfizieren, Resterilisieren oder erneute Benutzen des 
Produkts mit einem Kreuzkontaminationsrisiko verbunden 
sein, die Messungsgenauigkeit oder Systemleistung 
beeinflussen oder eine Fehlfunktion hervorrufen.

Unter sterilen Bedingungen benutzen 
Ein Verfahrensvor schlag:
1. Verpackung öffnen und Inhalt auf steriles Feld legen.
2. Haut vorbereiten und falls gewünscht, das gewünschte 

Punktierungsfeld mit sterilen Tüchern bedecken.
3. Der Nadelwinkel sollte je nach Körperform des Patienten 

angepasst werden: flach bei einer schlanken Person, tiefer 
bei einer gewichtigeren Person.

4. Nadel in das Gefäβ einführen. Die Position der Nadel sollte 
durch Blutrückfluβ bestätigt werden.

5. Die Punkturnadel mit der Spritze aspirieren.
6. Spr i t ze ent fer nen und die weiche Spi t ze der 

Führungssonde durch die Einführnadel in das Blutgefäβ 
schieben. Führungssonde auf die gewünschte Tiefe 
schieben. Ein angemessenes Stück Führungssonde 
sollte freiliegen bleiben. 

 Auf keinen Fall sollte die Führungssonde 
weitergeschoben oder herausgezogen werden 
falls auf Widerstand gestoβen wird. Vor weiteren 
Verfahrensschritten sollte die Ursache des Widerstands 
festgestellt werden. Eine Bestätigung der Einführung der 
Führungssonde in das Blutgefäβ mit Hilfe der Fluoroskopie 
wird empfohlen.

7. Führ ungssonde an der Ste l le f e s thal ten und 
Einführungsnadel entfernen. Die Führungssonde nicht 
wieder in die Kanüle zurückziehen, da dadurch eine 
Trennung der Führungssonde entstehen kann. Die Kanüle 
sollte zuerst entfernt werden

8. Gefäβdehnsonde in die Hülle einführen und die Kappe 
der Dehnsonde über die Ventilgehäuse drehen damit die 
Dehnsonde auf dem Hüllenaggregat befestigt ist.

9. Das Dehnsonden-Hüllenaggregat über die Führungssonde 
schrauben.

10. Dehnsonde und Hülle zusammen mit einer leichten 
Drehung über die Führungssonde weiter und in das 
Gefäβ schieben. Eine f luoroskopische Überprüfung 
wird empfohlen. Die Befestigung einer Klemme 
oder einer Gefäβklemme am körpernahen Ende 
der Führungssonde verhindert die unbeabsichtigte 
Weiterschiebung der Führungssonde in den Patienten.

11. Nachdem das Aggregat sich ganz im Vaskulärsystem 
bef indet, wird die Kappe der Dehnsonde vom 
H ü l l e n v e n t i l g e h ä u s e  g e t r e n n t ,  i n d e m  d i e 
Dehnsondenkappe auf dem Ansatzstück rotiert wird. 
(Siehe Bild 1)

12. Führungssonde und Dehnsonde langsam herausziehen 
und Hülle in Position lassen. Das Hämostaseventil 
verringert den Blutverlust und eine unbeabsichtigte 
Luftaspiration durch die Hülle.

13. S a u g e n  S i e  d i e  L u f t  v o l l s t ä n d i g  a u s  d e r 
Ventilhüllenverbindung unter Verwendung einer 
Spritze ab, die an den Seitport angesteckt wird. 
Durchspülen Sie die Einführhilfe über den Seitport. 
Für den Fall, dass die Einführhilfe während des Setzens 
und Testens des Katheter an Ort und Stelle verbleiben 
soll, wird empfohlen, die Einführhilfe in regelmäßigen 
Abständen mit Kochsalzlösung zu spülen. 

14. Die Nabe der Hülle ist so konstruiert, dass dieser, wenn die 
Spitze in den rechten oberen Vorhof eingeführt worden 
ist, ca. 3–5 cm – je nach Größe des Patienten und nach 
der Größe des rechten Vorhofs – aus dem Einschnitt, wo 
die Hülle in die Vene eintritt, hervorragt, 

15. Für den Zugang zum Koronarsinus kann ein Zugangskatheter 
von geeigneter Größe über den Führungsdraht durch das 
Einführhilfeventil eingeführt werden, wie z.  B. ein 

de-Gebrauchsanleitung
Dieses Gerät ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Vor 
Gebrauch bitte die Anleitungen lesen.

Indikationen
Zum Einführen von verschiedenen Herzschrittmacherelektroden 
und Kathetern.

Warnungshinweise
 Dieses Produkt ist lichtempfindlich. Falls das Produkt nicht 

im schützenden Auβenkarton aufbewahrt wurde, nicht 
benutzen. Kühl, dunkel und trocken aufbewahren.

 Eine Infusion durch den Seitenport kann nur ausgeführt 
werden nachdem  sämtliche Luft aus dem Gerät entfernt 
wurde.

Vorsichtsmaβnahmen
 Dieses Gerät bitte auf keinerlei Weise verändern.
 Beim Zusammenbau von Hülle und Dilator muss darauf 

geachtet werden, dass die Spitze des Dilators gerade durch 
die Mitte des Ventilmembrans eingeführt wird, damit die 
Membran nicht versehentlich durchstochen wird.

 Eine Aspiration und Ausspülung mit Kochsalzlösung von 
Hülle, Dehnsonde und Ventil sollten ausgeführt werden, 
um eine Luftembolie oder Bildung eines Blutgerinnsels 
nach Möglichkeit zu vermeiden.

 Verweilende Einführungshüllen sollten intern durch einen 
Katheter, eine Elektrode oder Dehnsonde unterstützt 
werden.

 Dehnsonden, Katheter und Schrittmacherelektroden 
sollten langsam aus der Hülle entfernt werden. Eine 
schnelle Ent fernung kann zu Schädigungen der 
Ventilteile führen, was zu Blutfluss durch das Ventil 
führen kann. Die Führungssonde oder die Hülle sollten nie 
weitergeschoben oder zurückgezogen werden sobald sie 
auf Widerstand treffen. Mit Hilfe der Fluorsokopie sollte 

el-Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
Η συσκευή αυτή προορίζεται για μία και μόνο χρήση. Πριν τη 
χρήση, αναγνώσατε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως.
Ενδείξεις
Για την εισαγωγή διαφόρων ειδών οδηγών και καθετήρων.
Προειδοποιήσεις
 Το προϊόν αυτό είναι ευαίσθητο στο φως. Να μη το 

χρησιμοποιήσετε εάν έχει αποθηκευτεί άνευ της εξωτερικής 
προστατευτικής συσκευασίας του από χαρτόνι. Να 
φυλάσσεται σε μέρος δροσερό, σκοτεινό και ξηρό. 

 Η έγχυση από την πλευρική θύρα μπορεί να λάβει χώρα 
μόνον εφόσον έχει αφαιρεθεί όλος ο αέρας που είναι 
εγκλωβισμένος στη μονάδα. 

Προφυλάξεις
 Με κανένα τρόπο μην τροποποιήσετε αυτή τη συσκευή.
 Κατά τη συναρμολόγηση της θήκης και του διαστολέα, 

πρέπει να δοθεί προσοχή ώστε να εισαχθεί το άκρο του 
διαστολέα κατευθείαν μέσα από το κέντρο της μεμβράνης 
της βαλβίδας για να αποφευχθεί τυχόν ακούσια διάτρηση 
της μεμβράνης.

 Είναι απαραίτητη η αναρρόφηση και η έκπλυση του 
θηκαριού, του διαστολέα και της βαλβίδας με αλατούχο 
φυσιολογικό ορό, προκειμένου να ελαχιστοποιηθούν οι 
κίνδυνοι εμβολής αέρα και ο σχηματισμός θρόμβων. 

 Τα μόνιμα θηκάρια εισαγωγής πρέπει να υποστηρίζονται 
εσωτερικά από έναν καθετήρα, ηλεκτρόδιο ή διαστολέα. 

 Οι διαστολείς, οι καθετήρες και οι συρμάτινοι οδηγοί 
πρέπει να αφ αιρούνται αργά από το θηκάρι. Η ταχεία 
αφαίρεση πιθανόν να προκαλέσει βλάβη στα εξαρτήματα 
της βαλβίδας με αποτέλεσμα τη ροή αίματος μέσα από τη 
βαλβίδα. Σε καμία περίπτωση δεν πρέπει να επιμείνετε στην 
εισαγωγή ή την εξαγωγή του συρμάτινου οδηγού ή του 
θηκαριού όταν συναντάτε αντίσταση. Για να εξακριβώσετε 
την αιτία αντίστασης, προβείτε σε ακτινοσκόπηση και 
κατόπιν ενεργείστε καταλλήλως με διορθωτικές ενέργειες. 

 Κατά την έγχυση ή την αναρρόφηση μέσω του θηκαριού, 
χρησιμοποιείστε μόνο την πλευρική θύρα. 

 Συσκευές μίας χρήσης: Αυτό το προϊόν μίας χρήσης δεν 
έχει σχεδιαστεί και δεν έχει εγκριθεί για πολλαπλές χρήσεις. 
Οι πολλαπλές χρήσης ενέχουν κίνδυνο διασταυρούμενης 
μόλυνσης, ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν την ακρίβεια των 
μετρήσεων και την απόδοση του συστήματος ή να 
προκαλέσουν δυσλειτουργία ως αποτέλεσμα βλάβης 
του προϊόντος λόγω καθαρισμού, απολύμανσης, εκ νέου 
αποστείρωσης ή εκ νέου χρήσης.

Χρήση ασηπτικής τεχνικής 
Μία προτεινόμενη διαδικασία:
1. Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία και τοποθετήστε το περιεχόμενο της 

επί αποστειρωμένου πεδίου. 
2. Προετοιμάστε καταλλήλως το δέρμα και καλύψατε 

στην περιοχή όπου πρόκειται να γίνει η παρακέντηση 
καταλλήλως με το χειρουργικό σεντόνι. 

3. Ρυθμίσατε τη γωνία τοποθέτησης της βελόνας με βάση τη 
σωματική διάπλαση του ασθενούς: επιφανειακά σε λεπτούς 
ασθενείς και βαθύτερα σε εύσωμους ασθενείς. 

4. Εισαγάγατε τη βελόνα στο αγγείο. Ελέγξατε η θέση της 
βελόνας επιβεβαιώνοντας με την επαναφορά του αίματος. 

5. Αναρροφήσατε τη βελόνα παρακέντησης (τροκάρ) με 
σύριγγα.

6. Αφαιρέσατε τη σύριγγα και τοποθετήσατε το μαλακό μέρος 
του συρμάτινου οδηγού μέσω της βελόνας εισαγωγής 
μέσα στο αγγείο. Εισαγάγατε προοδευτικά τον συρμάτινο 
οδηγό, έως ότου φτάσει στο απαιτούμενο βάθος. Αφήσατε 
εκτεθειμένο ένα ικανό μέρος του συρμάτινου οδηγού.. 

 Σε καμία περίπ τωσ η δε ν θα πρέ πει να 
επιμείνετε στην εισαγωγή ή την εξαγωγή 
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13. Aspire todo el aire del ensamble de la válvula de la funda, 
utilice una jeringa conectada al puerto lateral. Lave el 
introductor a través del puerto lateral. Si el introductor 
debe permanecer en su lugar durante la colocación y la 
prueba, se aconseja enjuagar el introductor con solución 
salina a través del puerto lateral de manera periódica.

14. Cuando se coloca la punta en la parte superior de la aurícula 
derecha, el centro de la funda está diseñado para que 
sobresalga de 3 a 5 cm de la bolsa dependiendo del tamaño 
del paciente, en el lugar donde la funda entra en la vena, y 
del tamaño de la aurícula derecha.

15. Para acceder al seno coronario, se puede introducir un 
catéter de acceso del tamaño adecuado sobre el alambre 
a través de la válvula del introductor, es decir, un LVI renal 
SafeSheath®. Vea la sección titulada “Acceso al seno 
coronario con un LVI renal SafeSheath® con 
selector de vena objetivo”.

16. Enjuague la funda con 5 cc (centímetros cúbicos) de 
solución salina inmediatamente antes de retirar la funda 
para minimizar el retorno de la sangre.

17. Primero, retire la funda del vaso sanguíneo sobre la sonda 
hasta que ésta se pueda estabilizar mientras sale del 
músculo. Retire la funda chasqueando enérgicamente 
la lengüeta de la carcasa de la válvula en un plano 
perpendicular al eje más largo de la funda para partir la 
válvula y quitar la funda. (Véase la figura 2)

Acceso al seno coronario con un LVI renal 
SafeSheath® con selector de vena objetivo 
(Modelo N.º LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)  
Procedimiento sugerido:
1. Coloque la funda para lateral derecho con la punta en la 

parte superior de la aurícula derecha en dirección al seno 
coronario. En esta posición, el extremo proximal (centro) de 
la funda se encuentra, generalmente, entre 5 y 7 cm fuera 
del cuerpo.

2. Coloque un sistema de inyección de contraste en el puerto 
lateral del LVI renal SafeSheath® y enjuague el LVI con un 
medio de contraste.

3. Deslice el LVI a través de la válvula hemostática de la funda.
4. Con observación fluoroscópica, deslice el LVI hasta que la 

punta salga de la punta de la funda y penetre la aurícula 
derecha. Se puede utilizar un alambre guía a través del LVI 
para ayudar durante la introducción.

5. Con observación fluoroscópica, aplique fuerza de torsión 
hacia la derecha y deslice el LVI hacia el ventrículo derecho.

6. Una vez que la punta del LVI llegue al ventrículo derecho o 
anillo tricúspide, aplique fuerza de torsión hacia la izquierda 
(en sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj) para dirigir 
la punta del LVI hacia el orificio del seno coronario.

7. La funda puede introducirse y retirarse entre 2 y 4 cm, 
aplicando fuerza de torsión hacia la izquierda en el LVI, 
para ajustar el lugar donde la punta del LVI se conecta 
con el anillo tricúspide. Si se retira la funda, la punta del 
LVI se dirige hacia más arriba del anillo. Si se introduce 
la funda, la punta del LVI se dirige hacia más abajo del 
anillo tricúspide.

8. Cuando la punta del LVI esté ubicada en la parte inferior 
del anillo tricúspide, inyecte entre 2 y 3 cc de un medio 
de contraste para ubicar el orificio del seno coronario. Una 
vez que la punta del LVI se encuentre en el orificio, retire el 
sistema de inyección del puerto lateral del LVI.

9. Conecte el sistema de inyección al selector de vena (incluido 
en el kit del LVI) e introduzca un alambre guía de 0.035 
pulgadas en ángulo dentro del selector de vena hasta que 
llegue a la punta. Coloque la combinación selector de vena/
alambre guía en el centro hemostático del LVI. Se puede 
utilizar la herramienta de inserción transvalvular (TVI) para 
facilitar la inserción.

10. Deslice el alambre guía 10 cm fuera de la punta del selector 
de vena. Mantenga el alambre guía 10 cm delante de la 
punta del selector y deslice la combinación selector de vena/
alambre guía hasta que la punta del alambre guía salga de la 
punta del LVI y entre profundamente en el seno coronario.

11. Con la punta del alambre guía dentro del seno coronario, 
deslice el selector de vena sobre el alambre guía.

12. Mantenga el selector de venas/alambre guía y deslice el LVI 
hacia el seno coronario medio.

του συρμάτινου οδηγού εφόσον συναντάτε 
αντίσταση. Εξακριβώσ τε πρώτα την αιτ ία της 
α ν τ ίσ τασ ης πριν προβεί τε σ τ ην εκ τέ λεσ η των 
επόμενων σταδίων. Συνιστάται ο έλεγχος της εισόδου 
του συρμάτινου οδηγού στο αγγείο με τη μέθοδο της 
ακτινοσκόπησης . 

7. Κ ρ α τ ήσ τε σ τα θ ε ρ ό το ν σ υρμά τ ι ν ο ο δηγ ό κα ι 
αφαιρέσατε τη βελόνα εισαγωγής. Μην αποσύρετε 
τον συρμάτινο οδηγό πίσω στο καθετήρα, καθώς 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος αποκόλ λησης του συρμάτινου 
οδηγού. Αφαιρέσατε πρώτα τον καθετήρα. 

8. Εισαγάγατε τον αγγειακό διαστολέα στο θηκάρι και 
περιστρέψατε την καλύπτρα του διαστολέα πάνω 
από το περίβλημα της βαλβίδας για να ασφαλιστεί ο 
διαστολέας στο σύστημα του θηκαριού. 

9. Περάσατε το διαστολέα / σύστημα θηκαριού πάνω από 
τον συρμάτινο οδηγό.

10. Με περιστροφικές κινήσεις, εισαγάγετε προοδευτικά 
το διασ τολέα μαζί με το θηκάρι, πάνω από τον 
συρμάτινο οδηγό και μέσα στο αγγείο. Συνιστάται 
η π ι θ α ν ή πα ρ α κο λ ο ύ θ η σ η μ ε τ η μ έ θ ο δ ο τ ης 
ακτινοσκόπησης. Η χρήση σφιγκτήρα ή αιμοστατικής 
λαβίδας στο εγγύς ακροφύσιο του συρμάτινου οδηγού 
θα αποτρέψει την ακούσια προωθητική εισαγωγή 
ολόκληρου του συρμάτινου οδηγού στον ασθενή.  

11. Εφόσον εισάγετε πλήρως το εξάρτημα στο φλεβικό 
σύστημα, αποκολλήσατε το καπάκι του διαστολέα 
από το περίβλημα της βα λβίδας του θηκαριού, 
περιστρέφοντας το πώμα του διαστολέα έως ότου 
αποκολληθεί από την υποδοχή του. (βλ. Σχήμα 1) 

12. Εξάγατε προοδευτικά και με αργές κινήσεις τον 
συρμάτινο οδηγό και τον διαστολέα,  αφήνοντας το 
θηκάρι στη θέση του. Η λειτουργία της αιμοστατικής 
βαλβίδας θα περιορίσει την απώλεια αίματος και θα 
αποτρέψει την ακούσια αναρρόφηση αέρα μέσα από 
το θηκάρι. 

13. Αναρροφήστε όλον τον αέρα από το συγκρότημα 
βαλβίδας θηκαριού χρησιμοποιώντας μια σύριγγα 
σ υνδεδεμέ νη σ τ ην π λευρικ ή θύρα. Ξε π λύνε τε 
τον εισαγωγέα μέσω του πλευρικού στομίου. Αν ο 
εισαγωγέας πρόκειται να παραμείνει στη θέση του 
κατά την τοποθέτηση του καθετήρα και τη δοκιμασία, 
συνιστάται η περιοδική έκπλυση του εισαγωγέα μέσω 
της πλευρικής θύρας με τη χρήση φυσιολογικού ορού.

14. Όταν η αιχμή βρίσκεται στο άνω μέρος του δεξιού 
κόλπου, η πλήμνη του θηκαριού είναι σχεδιασμένη 
ώστε να προεξέχει κατά 3-5 εκ. από την υποδοχή, 
ανάλογα με τη σωματική διάπλαση του ασθενούς όσον 
αφορά το σημείο όπου το θηκάρι εισέρχεται στη φλέβα 
και ανάλογα με το μέγεθος του ΔΚ. 

15. Για πρόσβαση στo στεφανιαίο κόλπο, ένας καθετήρας 
προσ πέ λασ ης (π.χ. SafeSheath® LVI Renal) με 
κατάλληλο μέγεθος μπορεί να εισαχθεί πάνω από 
το σύρμα μέσω της βαλβίδας εισαγωγέα.  Δείτε την 
ενότητα με τίτλο “Προσπέλαση του στεφανιαίου 
κόλπου με τη χρήση SafeSheath® LVI Renal 
με επιλογέα φλέβας-στόχου.”

16. Ξεπλύνετε το θηκάρι με 5cc φυσιολογικού ορού αμέσως 
πριν το απομακρύνετε, έτσι ώστε να ελαχιστοποιήσετε 
το φαινόμενο παλινδρόμησης του αίματος.

17. Πρώτα αποσύρετε το θηκάρι από το αγγείο πάνω 
από το ηλεκτρόδιο, μέχρις ότου καταστεί εφικτή η 
σταθεροποίηση του ηλεκτροδίου κατά την έξοδο από 
τον μυ. Αφαιρέστε το θηκάρι τσακίζοντας απότομα 
τ ις γλωτ τ ίδες του περιβλήμα τος τ ης βα λβίδας 
σε επίπεδο κάθε το προς το διαμήκη άξονα του 
θηκαριού, ώστε να διαχωρίσετε τη βαλβίδα και να 
αποσπάσετε το θηκάρι. (βλ. σχήμα 2)

Προσπέλαση του στεφανιαίου κόλπου με τη 
χρήση SafeSheath® LVI Renal με επιλογέα 
φλέβας-στόχου  (μοντέλο αρ. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Μια προτεινόμενη διαδικασία:
1. Τοποθετήστε το θηκάρι δεξιάς πλευράς με την αιχμή 

στο άνω τμήμα του δεξιού κόλπου, με κατεύθυνση 
προς το στεφανιαίο κόλπο. Στη θέση αυτή, το εγγύς 
άκρο (πλήμνη) του θηκαριού βρίσκεται συνήθως 5-7 
εκ. έξω από το σώμα.

2. Συνδέστε ένα σύστημα έγχυσης σκιαστικού στην 

πλευρική θύρα του SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) και 
ξεπλύνετε το LVI με σκιαστικό.

3. Προωθήστε το LVI μέσω της βαλβίδας αιμόστασης του 
θηκαριού.

4. Εφαρμόζον τας ακ τινοσκοπική παρακολούθηση, 
προωθήστε το LVI μέχρις ότου η αιχμή του βγει από την 
αιχμή του θηκαριού μέσα στο δεξιό κόλπο. Για βοήθεια 
στην προώθηση αυτή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ένα 
οδηγό σύρμα μέσω του LVI.

5. Με ακτινοσκοπική παρακολούθηση, εφαρμόστε ροπή 
στρέψης δεξιόστροφα και προωθήστε το LVI προς τη 
δεξιά κοιλία.

6. Όταν η αιχμή του LVI φτάσει στη δεξιά κοιλία ή στο 
δακτύλιο της τριγλώχινος, εφαρμόστε ροπή στρέψης 
αριστερόστροφα για να κατευθύνετε την αιχμή του LVI 
προς το στόμιο του στεφανιαίου κόλπου.

7. Με αριστερόστροφη ροπή στο LVI, το θηκάρι μπορεί 
να προωθηθεί και να ανασυρθεί κατά 2-4 εκ. για 
προσαρμογή στο σημείο όπου η αιχμή του LVI εφάπτεται 
σ το δακ τύλιο της τριγλώχινος. Η απόσυρση του 
θηκαριού κατευθύνει την αιχμή του LVI πιο ψηλά στο 
δακτύλιο, ενώ η προώθηση του θηκαριού κατευθύνει 
την αιχμή του LVI χαμηλότερα στο δακτύλιο της 
τριγλώχινος.

8. Όταν η αιχμή του LVI βρεθεί χαμηλά στο δακτύλιο της 
τριγλώχινος, κάντε έγχυση 2-3cc σκιαστικού για να 
εντοπίσετε το στόμιο του στεφανιαίου κόλπου. Όταν η 
αιχμή του LVI φτάσει στο στόμιο, αφαιρέστε το σύστημα 
έγχυσης από την πλευρική θύρα του LVI.

9. Συνδέστε το σύστημα έγχυσης στον επιλογέα φλέβας 
(συμπεριλαμβάνεται στο κιτ LVI) και εισαγάγετε ένα 
οδηγό σύρμα 0,035 ίντσας με γωνίωση στον επιλογέα 
φλέβας μέχρι να φτάσει στην αιχμή. Εισαγάγετε το 
συνδυασμό επιλογέα φλέβας / οδηγού σύρματος στην 
αιμοστατική πλήμνη του LVI. Το εργαλείο διαβαλβιδικής 
εισαγωγής (TVI) του LVI μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
τη διευκόλυνση της εισαγωγής.

10. Προωθήστε το οδηγό σύρμα 10 εκ. πέρα από την αιχμή 
του επιλογέα φλέβας. Κρατώντας το οδηγό σύρμα 
10 εκ. μπροστά από την αιχμή του επιλογέα φλέβας, 
προωθήστε το συνδυασμό επιλογέα φλέβας / οδηγού 
σύρματος μέχρις ότου η αιχμή του οδηγού σύρματος 
βγει από την αιχμή του LVI και προχωρήσει βαθιά στο 
στεφανιαίο κόλπο.

11. Με την αιχμή του οδηγού σύρματος βαθιά σ το 
στεφανιαίο κόλπο, προωθήστε τον επιλογέα φλέβας 
πάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα.

12. Κρατώντας τον επιλογέα φλέβας / το οδηγό σύρμα 
στη θέση του, προωθήστε το LVI μέχρι το μέσο του 
στεφανιαίου κόλπου.

13. Αποσύρετε τον επιλογέα φλέβας και το οδηγό σύρμα 
από το LVI.

14. Χρησιμοποιήσ τε αποφρακ τική φλεβογραφία με 
διογκούμενο μπαλόνι (κατά προτίμηση και στις δύο 
προβολές RAO (δεξιά πρόσθια λοξή) και LAO (αριστερή 
πρόσθια λοξή)) για να επιλέξετε την κατάλληλη 
στεφαναία φλέβα-στόχο.

15. Μετά τον προσδιορισμό της φλέβας-στόχου, ο επιλογέας 
φλέβας με το συνδεδεμένο σύστημα έγχυσης σκιαστικού 
μπορεί να προωθηθεί μέσω του LVI στο στεφανιαίο 
κόλπο για τον εντοπισμό και την προσπέλαση της 
φλέβας-στόχου σύμφωνα με τις “Οδηγίες χρήσης 
SafeSheath® LVI”.

 La infusión mediante el puerto lateral solamente puede 
realizarse una vez que todo el aire se haya eliminado de la 
unidad.

Precauciones
 No altere este dispositivo de ningún modo.
 Cuando monte la funda y el dilatador, debe tener 

cuidado al insertar la punta del dilatador justo a través 
del centro de la membrana de la válvula para evitar una 
perforación involuntaria de la membrana.

 La aspiración y enjuague con suero salino de la funda, 
el dilatador y la válvula deben realizarse para ayudar 
a minimizar la posibilidad de embolias gaseosas y la 
formación de coágulos.

 Las fundas permanentes del introductor deben apoyarse 
internamente mediante un catéter, un electrodo o un 
dilatador.

 Los dilatadores, catéteres y sondas marcapasos deben 
retirarse lentamente de la funda. Si se retiran rápidamente, 
pueden dañarse los miembros de la válvula, ocasionando 
un flujo de sangre a través de la válvula. No introduzca ni 
retire el alambre guía o la funda si encuentra algún tipo de 
resistencia. Determine la causa mediante una fluoroscopia 
y tome las medidas terapéuticas necesarias.

 Cuando inyecte o aspire a través de la funda, utilice 
únicamente el puerto lateral.

 Aparatos desechables: Este producto desechable 
no está diseñado ni aprobado para ser reutilizado. Su 
reutilización puede conllevar riesgos de contaminación, 
reducir la precisión de las medidas y el rendimiento del 
sistema o provocar fallos de funcionamiento si el producto 
sufre daños materiales como consecuencia de la limpieza, 
desinfección, esterilización o reutilización.

Utilice técnicas estériles 
Se aconseja el siguiente procedimiento:
1. Abra el paquete y coloque sus contenidos en un lugar estéril.
2. Prepare la piel y cubra el área de la punción anticipada como 

desee.
3. El ángulo de la aguja debe ajustarse dependiendo de la 

constitución de los pacientes: Poco profunda para personas 
delgadas, profunda para personas de constitución pesada. 

4. Inserte la aguja en el vaso sanguíneo. La posición de la aguja 
debe verificarse por el retorno de la sangre. 

5. Aspire la aguja de punción mediante una jeringuilla.
6. Retire la jeringuilla e inserte el extremo blando del 

alambre guía a través de la aguja del introductor en el vaso 
sanguíneo. Vaya introduciendo el alambre guía hasta la 
profundidad adecuada. Deje fuera una cantidad adecuada 
del alambre guía. 

 En ningún caso debe introducirse ni retirarse 
el alambre guía si se encuentra algún tipo de 
resistencia. Determine la causa de dicha resistencia antes 
de continuar. Se recomienda la verificación fluoroscópica de 
la entrada del alambre guía en el vaso sanguíneo.

7. Mantenga el alambre guía en su lugar y retire la aguja del 
introductor. No retire el alambre guía dentro de la cánula, 
porque puede ocasionar una separación del alambre guía. 
La cánula debe retirarse primero.

8. Inserte el dilatador de vaso sanguíneo en la funda y rote la 
tapa del dilatador sobre la carcasa de la válvula para fijar el 
dilatador en el montaje de la funda. 

9. Ensarte el dilatador/montaje de la funda sobre el alambre 
guía.

10. Introduzca el dilatador y la funda junto con un movimiento 
de giro sobre el alambre guía en el vaso sanguíneo. Puede 
ser recomendable la observación fluoroscópica. El colocar 
una pinza o hemostato al extremo proximal del alambre 
guía evitará que todo el alambre guía se introduzca 
involuntariamente en el paciente.

11. Una vez que el montaje se haya introducido completamente 
en el sistema vascular, separe la tapa del dilatador de la 
carcasa de la válvula de la cubierta rotando la tapa del 
dilatador fuera del cubo. (véase la figura 1)

12. Retire lentamente el alambre guía y el dilatador, dejando 
en su lugar la funda. La válvula de hemostasis reducirá la 
pérdida de sangre y la aspiración involuntaria de aire a través 
de la funda. 

es-Instrucciones de uso
Este dispositivo es para ser usado una sola vez. Lea las 
instrucciones antes de usarlo.

Indicaciones
Para la introducción de diferentes tipos de sondas marcapasos 
y de catéteres.

Advertencias
 Este producto es sensible a la luz. No lo utilice si se ha 

almacenado fuera del cartón protector exterior. Almacénelo 
en un lugar fresco, seco y oscuro.
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13. Retire el selector de vena y el alambre guía del LVI.
14. Realice una venografía con balón oclusiva (preferentemente 

en las proyecciones oblicua lateral derecha y oblicua lateral 
izquierda) para seleccionar la vena coronaria objetivo 
correspondiente.

15. Después de identificar la vena objetivo, el selector de vena 
con el sistema de inyección de contraste conectado puede 
deslizarse a través del LVI hacia el seno coronario para ubicar 
y acceder a la vena objetivo. Siga las “Instrucciones de 
uso del LVI SafeSheath®”.

et-Eestikeelne 
Kasutusjuhend
Seade on mõeldud vaid ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Enne 
kasutamist lugege juhiseid.

Näidustused
Erinevate stimulatsioonielektroodide ja kateetrite sisseviimiseks.

Hoiatused
 Toode on valgustundlik. Ärge kasutage, kui seda on 

säilitatud ilma kaitsva välispakendita. Hoida külmas , 
pimedas ja kuivas kohas.

 Infusiooni külgpordi kaudu saab teha alles pärast kogu õhu 
eemaldamist üksusest.

Ettevaatusabinõud
 Ärge seadet mingil moel muutke.
 Hülsi ja dilataatori paigaldamisel jälgige, et dilataatori ots 

sisestatakse otse läbi klapimembraani keskkoha, et vältida 
membraani juhuslikku läbistamist.

 Aspireerimine ning hülsi, dilataatori ja klapi loputamine 
füsioloogilise lahusega aitab minimeerida õhkemboolia 
ning trombi tekkevõimalust.

 Sisse lükatud sisestushülsid peavad olema sisemiselt 
toetatud kateetri, elektroodi või dilataatoriga.

 Dilataatorid, kateetrid ja stimulatsioonielektroodid tuleb 
hülsist aeglaselt eemaldada. Kiire eemaldamine võib 
kahjustada klapimembraane ning põhjustada verevoolu 
läbi klapi. Ärge juhtetraati kunagi edasi viige ega tagasi 
tõmmake, kui tunnete resistentsust. Määrake fluoroskoopia 
abil takistuse põhjus ning kõrvaldage takistus.

 Hülsi kaudu süstimisel või aspireerimiseks kasutage ainult 
külgporti.

 Ühekordselt kasutatavad seadmed: Ühekordselt 
kasutatav toode ei ole ette nähtud ega kinnitatud korduvaks 
kasutamiseks. Korduv kasutamine võib põhjustada 
ristsaastumise ohtu, mõjutada mõõtmistäpsust, süsteemi 
töönäitajaid või põhjustada tööhäireid toote puhastamisest, 
desinfektsioonist, resteriliseerimisest või korduvast 
kasutamisest tingitud füüsiliste kahjustuste tõttu.

Kasutage steriilseid tehnikaid 
Soovitatav protseduur:
1. Avage paken ning asetage selle sisu steriilsele väljale.
2. Valmistage nahk ette ning katke punktsioonikoht.
3. Nõela nurk peab sõltuma patsiendi kehaehitusest: kõhnal 

inimesel suur, suurekasvulisel inimesel väike nurk. 
4. Viige nõel veresoonde. Nõela asukoht on õige, kui sellest 

tuleb verd. 
5. Aspireerige punktsiooninõela süstla abil.
6. Eemaldage süstal ning sisestage juhtetraadi pehme ots 

sisestusnõela kaudu veresoonde. Viige juhtetraat soovitud 
sügavuseni. Jätke vajalik osa juhtetraadist nähtavale 

 Ärge kunagi lükake juhtetraati edasi või 
tõmmake tagasi, kui tunnete resistentsust. 
Enne jätkamist tehke kindlaks takistuse põhjus. Soovitatav 
on juhtetraat veresoonde viia fluoroskoobi kontrolli all.

7. Hoidke juhtetraati paigal ning eemaldage sisestaja nõel. 
Ärge juhtetraati tagasi kanüüli tõmmake, kuna sel moel võib 
juhtetraat eralduda. Kõigepealt tuleb eemaldada kanüül.

8. Sisestage veresoone laiendaja hülssi ning pöörake 
dilataatori kork üle klapi korpuse, et kinnitada dilataator 
hülsi seadeldise külge. 

9. Keerake dilataatori-hülsi seadeldis üle juhtetraadi.

10. Viige dilataator ja hülss keerava liigutusega üle juhtetraadi 
veresoonde. Soovitatav on fluoroskoopiline kontroll. 
Klambri või hemostaadi kinnitamine juhtetraadi 
proksimaalsesse otsa takistab juhtetraadi tahtmatut 
täielikku sisetamist patsienti.

11. Kui seadeldis on veresoonkonnas, eraldage dilataatori kork 
hülsi klapi korpusest, keerates see jaoturi otsast lahti. (vt 
joonis 1)

12. Tõmmake juhtetraat ja dilataator aeglaselt välja, jättes hülsi 
oma kohale. Hemostaasiklapp vähendab verekaotust ning 
tahtmatut õhu aspireerimist hülsi kaudu. 

13. Aspireerige hülsi klapi komplektist kogu õhk, kasutades 
selleks külgporti ühendatud süstalt. Loputage sisestajat 
läbi külgpordi. Juhul, kui sisestaja jääb kateetri 
positsioneerimise ja testimise ajaks oma kohale, on 
soovitav sisestajat aeg-ajalt küljepordi kaudu füsioloogilise 
lahusega loputada. 

14. Hülsi jaotur on valmistatud selliselt, et kui ots on 
positsioneeritud südame kõrges paremas aatriumis, paisub 
jaotur taskust väljapoole 3–5cm, sõltuvalt patsiendile 
omastest mõõtudest kohas, kus hülss siseneb veeni, samuti 
sõltuvalt südame parema poole (RA) suurusest.

15. Koronaarsiinusele pääsemiseks saab sisestada kohase 
suurusega kateetri mööda traati läbi sisestaja klapi, 
st.; SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Vaata peatükki pealkirjaga 
“Juurdepääs koronaarsiinusele kasutades 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal´it koos sihtveeni 
selektoriga.”

16. Loputage hülssi 5ml füsioloogilise lahusega koheselt 
enne hülsi eemaldamist selleks, et minimiseerida vere 
tagasivoolu.

17. Esmalt tõmmake hülss veenist mööda sondi välja, kuni 
on võimalik sond tasakaalustada, kui see väljub lihasest. 
Eemaldage hülss, tõmmates järsu liigutusega klapi 
korpuse lapatsitest suunas, mis on hülsi pikiteljega risti, 
ning eraldage klapp ja tõmmake hülss laiali. (vt joonist 2)

Juurdepääs koronaarsiinusele kasutades 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal´it koos sihtveeni 
selektoriga  (Mudel nr. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Soovituslik protseduur:
1. Paigutage parempoolne hülss koos otsaga kõrgele 

paremasse aatriumi suunatuna koronaarsiinusele. Selles 
asendis on hülsi proksimaalots (jaotur) tavaliselt 5-7cm 
kehast väljapool.

2. Ühendage kontrastinjektsiooni süsteem SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal´i (LVI) küljepordi külge ja loputage LVI 
kontrastainega läbi.

3. Viige LVI hülsi hemostaatilisest klapist läbi.
4. Kasutades fluoroskoopilist jälgimist, viige LVI edasi, kuni 

selle ots ilmub hülsi tipust välja paremasse aatriumi. 
Antud toimingu kergendamiseks võib läbi LVI kasutada 
juhttraati.

5. Kasutades fluoroskoopilist jälgimist, viige LVI kellaosuti suunas 
keerava liigutusega parema vatsakese (RV) poole.

6. Kui LVI ots on ulatunud parema vatsakeseni või trikuspiidse 
rõngani, keerake vastupäeva nii, et LVI ots oleks suunatud 
koronaarsiinuse suudme poole.

7. Keerates LVÍ d vastupäeva, võib hülssi liigutada edasi ja tagasi 
2-4 cm, et kohandada LVI otsa kokkupuudet trikuspiidse 
rõngaga. Hülsi tagasitõmbamine viib LVI otsa rõngast 
kõrgemale, hülsi edasi liigutamine viib LVI otsa trikuspiidsel 
rõngal madalamale.

8. Kui LVI ots on trikuspiidse rõnga kohal madalas asendis, süstige 
2-3ml kontrastainet selleks, et määrata koronaarsiinuse 
suudme asukoht. Kui LVI ots on jõudnud suudme kohale, 
eemaldage injektsioonisüsteem LVI küljepordist.

9. Ühendage injektsioonisüsteem veeni selektori külge (LVI 
komplektis) ja sisestage .035 tolline  painutatud juhttraat 
veeni selektorisse, kuni see ulatub otsani. Sisestage veeni 
selektori/juhttraadi kombinatsioon LVI hemostaatilisse 
jaoturisse. Sisestamise kergendamiseks võib kasutada LVI 
transvalvulaarset sisseviimisseadet (TVI).

10. Liigutage juhttraati veeni selektori otsast 10cm üle. 
Hoides juhttraati 10cm veeni selektori otsa ees, liigutage 
veeni selektori/juhttraadi kombinatsiooni edasi, kuni 
juhttraadi ots väljub LVI otsast ning läheb sügavale 
koronaarsiinusesse.

11. Sügaval koronaarsiinuses oleva juhttraadi otsa abil liigutage 
veeni selektorit mööda juhttraati edasi.

12. Hoides veeni selektorit/juhttraati oma kohal, viige LVI 
koronaarsiinuse keskele.

13. Tõmmake veeni selektor ja juhttraat LVÍ st välja.
14. Kasutage tõkestusballooni veenipildistust (soovitavalt 

mõlemat: RAO ja LAO projektsiooni) selleks, et valida sobiv 
pärgarteri sihtveen.

15. Peale sihtveeni tuvastamist, võib kontrastinjektsiooni 
süsteemiga ühendatud veeni selektori viia  läbi LVI 
koronaarsiinusesse selleks, et leida ja pääseda sihtveenini, 
järgides “SafeSheath® LVI kasutusjuhiseid.”

fi-Käyttöohjeet
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kertakäyttöön. Lue ohjeet 
ennen käyttöä.

Käyttöaiheet
Erityyppisten tahdistinjohdinten ja katetrien sisäänvienti.

Varoitukset
 Tämä tuote on herkkä valolle. Ei saa käyttää, jos välinettä on 

säilytetty suojapakkauksen ulkopuolella. Säilytä viileässä, 
pimeässä ja kuivassa paikassa.

 Sivuportin kautta tehtävä infuusio voidaan suorittaa 
ainoastaan sen jälkeen, kun kaikki ilma on poistettu 
yksiköstä.

Varotoimet
 Tähän välineeseen ei saa tehdä mitään muutoksia. 
 Suojusta ja laajenninta kokoonpannessa täytyy olla 

varovainen työnnettäessä laajentimen päätä suoraan 
läpän kalvon keskustan läpi tahattoman kalvon puhkaisun 
estämiseksi.

 Holkki, laajennin ja venttiili tulee aspiroida ja huuhdella 
keittosuolaliuoksella mahdollisen ilmaembolian tai 
veritulpan estämiseksi.  

 Kestosisäänvientiholkkeja tulee tukea sisäisesti katetrin, 
elektrodin tai laajentimen avulla.

 Laajentimet, katetrit ja tahdistinjohtimet on poistettava 
hitaasti holkista. Niiden nopea poisvetäminen saattaa 
vaurioittaa venttiilin kalvoja, mikä johtaa veren virtaamiseen 
venttiilin läpi. Ohjainvaijeria tai holkkia ei saa koskaan työntää 
eteenpäin tai vetää takaisin, jos tuntuu vastusta. Määritä syy 
läpivalaisun avulla ja ryhdy korjaaviin toimenpiteisiin.

 Holkin läpi tapahtuvassa injektoinnissa tai imussa on 
käytettävä ainoastaan sivuporttia.

 Kertakäyttöiset laitteet: Tätä kertakäyttöistä tuotetta 
ei ole suunniteltu tai validoitu uudelleenkäytettäväksi. 
Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa ristikontaminaation 
vaaran, vaikuttaa mittaustarkkuuteen tai järjestelmän 
suorituskykyyn tai aiheuttaa toimintavian johtuen siitä, 
että tuote on vaurioitunut fyysisesti puhdistuksen, 
desinfioinnin, uudelleensteriloinnin tai uudelleenkäytön 
seurauksena

Käytä steriiliä menetelmää 
Suositeltava menetelmä:
1. Repäise pakkaus auki ja aseta sisältö steriilille alueelle. 
2. Valmistele iho ja aseta steriili kangas odotetulle 

pistoalueelle halutulla tavalla.
3. Neulan kulma tulee säätää potilaan rakenteen mukaan: 

lähemmäs pintaa, jos potilas on hoikka ja syvemmälle, jos 
potilas on vankkarakenteinen. 

4. Vie neula sisään suoneen. Veren palaaminen varmistaa 
neulan asennon. 

5. Aspiroi pistoneula ruiskua käyttämällä. 
6. Irrota ruisku ja työnnä ohjainlangan pehmeä pää 

sisäänvientineulan kautta suoneen. Vie ohjainlankaa 
eteenpäin vaadit tuun sy v y y teen saakka. Jätä 
asianmukainen määrä ohjainlankaa näkyviin. 

 Ohjainlankaa ei tule milloinkaan viedä 
eteenpäin tai vetää takaisin, jos tuntuu 
vastusta. Määritä vastuksen syy ennen toimenpiteen 
jatkamista. Suosit telemme ohjainlangan suonen 
sisäänviennin tarkistamista läpivalaisun avulla.

7. Pidä ohjainlankaa paikallaan ja irrota sisäänvientineula. 
Ohjainlankaa ei saa vetää takaisin kanyyliin, sillä se saattaa 
johtaa ohjainlangan irtoamiseen. Kanyyli on irrotettava 
ensin.

8. Vie suonen laajennin sisään holkkiin ja pyöritä laajentimen 
tulppaa venttiilin kotelon päällä, jotta laajennin kiinnittyy 
tiukasti holkkikokoonpanoon. 

9. Kuljeta laajennin/holkkikokoonpanoa ohjainlankaa myöten.
10. Vie laajenninta ja holkkia yhdessä eteenpäin suoneen 

ohjainlankaa myöten käyttäen kiertävää liikettä. 
Läpivalaisutarkkailu saattaa olla tarpeen. Puristimen tai 
hemostaatin liittäminen ohjainlangan proksimaaliseen 
päähän estää tahattoman ohjainlangan viemisen kokonaan 
potilaaseen.

11. K u n  k o k o o n p a n o  o n  v i e t y  t ä y s i n  s i s ä ä n 
verenkiertojärjestelmään, irrota laajentimen tulppa 
holkin venttiilin kotelosta pyörittämällä laajentimen holkki 
irti kannasta (katso kuva 1).

12. Vedä ohjainlanka ja laajennin hitaasti takaisin jättäen holkin 
paikalleen. Hemostaattiventtiili vähentää verenhukkaa ja 
tahatonta ilman imua holkin kautta. 

13. Aspiroi kaikki ilma tupen läppäkokoonpanosta käyttämällä 
sivuporttiin liitettyä ruiskua. Huuhtele asetin sivuportin 
kautta. Jos asettimen on tarkoitus pysyä paikallaan katetrin 
sijoittelun ja testauksen aikana, asettimen ajoittaista 
huuhtelua suolaliuoksella sivuportin kautta suositellaan.

14. Kun kärki on asetettuna yläoikeaan sydäneteiseen, tupen 
napa on suunniteltu työntymään esiin 3–5 cm taskusta 
riippuen potilaan koosta, siitä kohdasta mistä tuppi siirtyy 
valtimoon, ja oikean eteisen koosta. 

15. Sepelpoukamaan pääsemiseksi voidaan aset taa 
sopivankokoinen katetri johtimen yli ja asetinläpän 
läpi, esim. SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Katso osio nimeltään 
”Sepelpoukamaan pääsy käyttäen SafeSheath® 
LVI Renalia kohdevaltimon valitsimella”.

16. Huuhtele tuppi 5 cc:llä suolaliuosta välittömästi ennen kuin 
poistat tupen minimoidaksesi takaisinvuotoa.

17. Vedä tuppi ensiksi pois suonesta johdon yli, kunnes 
johto voidaan stabiloida sen poistuessa lihaksesta. 
Poista tuppi katkaisemalla läppäkammion kielekkeet 
terävästi kohtisuoraan tupen pitkään akseliin nähden 
halkaistaksesi läpän ja kuori tuppi erilleen. (katso kuva 2)

Sepelpoukamaan pääsy käyttäen 
SafeSheath® LVI Renalia kohdevaltimon 
valitsimella (Mallinro LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Ehdotettu toimenpide:
1. Sijoita oikeanpuoleinen  tuppi asettaen kärjen yläoikeaan 

eteiseen sepelpoukaman suuntaisesti. Tässä asennossa  
tupen proksimaalinen pää (napa) on tyypillisesti 5–7 cm 
kehon ulkopuolella.

2. Kiinnitä varjoaineen injektiojärjestelmä SafeSheath® LVI 
Renalin (LVI) sivuporttiin ja huuhtele LVI varjoaineella.

3. Liikuta LVI:tä eteenpäin, tupen hemostaattiläpän läpi.
4. Käyttäen f luoroskooppista tarkkailua, liikuta LVI:tä 

eteenpäin, kunnes LVI:n kärki tulee ulos tupen kärjestä 
oikeaan sydäneteiseen. Johdinta voidaan käyttää LVI:n 
läpi tämän eteenpäin liikuttamisen helpottamiseksi.

5. Käyttäen fluoroskooppista tarkkailua, käytä myötäpäiväistä 
vääntömomenttia ja liikuta LVI:tä eteenpäin, oikeaa 
kammiota kohden.

6. Kun LVI:n kärki on saavuttanut oikean kammion tai 
trikuspidaalisen anuluksen, käytä vastapäiväistä 
vääntömomenttia ohjataksesi LVI:n kärjen sepelpoukaman 
aukkoa kohden.

7. Kun LVI:hin käytetään vastapäiväistä vääntömomenttia, 
tuppea voidaan liikuttaa eteenpäin ja vetää taaksepäin 
2–4 cm sen kohdan säätämisek si, missä LVI:n 
kärki osuu tr ikuspidaaliseen anulukseen. Tupen 
taaksepäin vetäminen ohjaa LVI:n kärkeä korkeammalle 
anuluksessa, kun taas tupen eteenpäin liikuttaminen 
ohjaa LVI:n kärkeä alemmas tr ikuspidaalisessa 
anuluksessa.

8. Kun LVI:n kärki on sijoitettuna matalalle trikuspidaalisessa 
anuluksessa, injektoi 2–3 cc varjoainetta paikantaaksesi 
sepelpoukaman aukon. Kun LVI:n kärki on aukossa, poista 
injektiojärjestelmä LVI:n sivuportista.

9. Liitä injektiojärjestelmä valtimon valitsimeen (sisältyy 
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 A tágítókat, katétereket és pacemaker-elektródákat csak 
lassan szabad eltávolítani a hüvelyből. A gyors eltávolítás 
károsíthatja a szelep összetevőit, és a szelepen keresztül 
történő vérzéshez vezethet. Ha ellenállásba ütközik, soha 
ne tolja tovább vagy húzza vissza a vezetődrótot, illetve 
-hüvelyt. A probléma okát fluoroszkópia segítségével 
állapítsa meg és hárítsa el.

 A hüvelybe történő fecskendezéshez vagy az abban lévő 
folyadék visszaszívásához csak az oldalsó csatlakozót 
használja.

 Egyszer használatos eszközök: Ezt az egyszer 
használatos eszközt nem úgy alakították ki, hogy újra fel 
lehessen használni, és erre vonatkozóan nem is vizsgálták 
be. Az újrafelhasználás a keresztbe fertőzés kockázatával 
jár, befolyásolja a mérési pontosságot, a rendszer 
teljesítményét, illetve meghibásodást okozhat annak 
következményeképpen, hogy a termék fizikailag megsérül 
a tisztítástól, a fertőtlenítéstől, az újrasterilizálástól vagy az 
újrafelhasználástól.

Alkalmazzon steril technikát  Javasolt eljárás:
1. Válassza szét a csomagolást, és helyezze a tartalmát 

steril felületre.
2. A kívánalmak szerint készítse elő és izolálja a bőrt a 

punkció várható helyén.
3. A tű behatolásának szögét a beteg testfelépítéséhez kell 

igazítani: sovány beteg esetén a behatolás sekély, míg 
testesebb beteg esetén mélyebb legyen. 

4. A tűt az érbe kell juttatni. A tű megfelelő pozíciójáról 
úgy lehet meggyőződni, hogy a másik végén vér jelenik 
meg. 

5. Egy fecskendő segítségével szívja meg a punkciós tűt.
6. Távolítsa el a fecskendőt, és a bevezető tűn keresztül 

helyezzen az érbe egy puha végű vezetődrótot. Tolja 
előre a vezetődrótot a kívánt mélységig. A vezetődrót 
egy megfelelő méretű részét hagyja kívül maradni. 

 Ha ellenállásba ütközik, sohasem szabad 
a vezetődrótot erőszakkal előretolni vagy 
hátrahúzni. Mielőtt folytatná, keresse meg az 
ellenállás okát. Javasoljuk, hogy ilyenkor fluoroszkópia 
segítségével ellenőrizze, hogy a vezetődrót valóban az 
érben van-e.

7. Tartsa a vezetődrótot egy helyben, és távolítsa el a 
bevezető tűt. Ne húzza vissza a vezetődrótot a kanülbe, 
mivel szétválhat. Először a kanült kell eltávolítani.

8. Helyezze az értágítót a hüvelybe, majd forgassa el a 
kupakját a szelep borítása felett, így rögzítve a tágítót 
a hüvely szerelvényére. 

9. A tágító/hüvelyszerelvényt a vezetődrót felett fűzze 
előre.

10. A tágítót és a hüvelyt csavaró mozdulatokkal, a vezetődrót 
felett, együtt tolja előre, az érbe. A művelethez 
fluoroszkópiás ellenőrzés javasolt. Ha egy kapcsot vagy 
hemostatot csatlakoztat a vezetődrót proximális végére, 
azzal megelőzheti, hogy véletlenül az egész vezetődrótot 
a betegbe tolja.

11. Mikor a szerelvény teljesen az érrendszerben van, 
válassza le a tágító kupakját a hüvely szelepének 
bor í tásáról úgy, hogy lec savar ja a kupakot az 
elosztófejről (lásd az 1. ábrát).

12. Óvatosan húzza vissza a vezetődrótot és a tágítót, 
miközben a hüvelyt a helyén hagyja. A hemosztatikus 
szelep csökkenti a vérvesztést, és megakadályozza, 
hogy véletlenül levegő kerüljön a rendszerbe a hüvelyen 
keresztül. 

13. Egy fecskendő segítségével az összes levegőt szívja ki 
a hüvelyszelep-szerelvényből az oldalsó csatlakozón 
keresztül. Öblítse át a bevezetőt az oldalsó csatlakozón 
keresztül. Ha a bevezetőt a helyén kívánja hagyni a 
katéter pozicionálása és tesztelése során, javasoljuk, 
hogy bizonyos időközönként öblítse át bevezetőt 
fiziológiás sóoldattal az oldalsó csatlakozón keresztül.

14. Ha a hegyet a jobb oldali felső pitvarra helyezte, akkor a 
hüvely középpontja a beteg méretétől, a véna behatolási 
pontjától és a jobb pitvar méretétől függően tolódik ki 
3-5 cm-re a tartóból.

15. A koszorúüreghez való hozzáférés érdekében egy 
megfelelő méretű katétert kell a bevezetőszelepen 

LVI-pakkaukseen) ja syötä 0,035 tuuman kulmikasta 
johdinta valtimon valitsimeen, kunnes se ulottuu kärkeen 
asti. Syötä valtimon valitsin/johdin -yhdistelmä LVI:n 
hemostaattinapaan. LVI Transvalvular Insertion (TVI) 
-työkalua voidaan käyttää syötön helpottamiseksi.

10. Liikuta johdinta 10 cm valtimon valitsimen kärjen yli. 
Pitäen johtimen 10 cm valtimon valitsimen kärjen edellä, 
liikuta valtimon valitsin/johdin -yhdistelmää, kunnes 
johtimen kärki poistuu LVI:n kärjestä ja siirtyy syvälle 
sepelpoukamaan.

11. Kun johtimen kärki on syvällä sepelpoukamassa, liikuta 
valtimon valitsinta eteenpäin johtimen yli.

12. Pitäen valtimon valitsimen/johtimen paikallaan, liikuta 
LVI:tä eteenpäin sepelpoukaman keskiosaan.

13. Vedä valtimon valitsin ja johdin ulos LVI:stä.
14. Käytä okklusiivista pallovenografiaa (mieluiten sekä RAO- 

että LAO-projektiota) valitaksesi sopivan koronaarisen 
kohdevaltimon.

15. Kun kohdevaltimo on tunnistettu, valtimon valitsin, johon 
on kiinnitetty varjoaineen injektiojärjestelmä, voidaan 
liikuttaa LVI:n läpi sepelpoukamaan kohdevaltimon 
paikantamiseksi ja sinne pääsemiseksi noudattaen 
”SafeSheath® LVI Käyttöohjeita”.

l’aiguille en observant le retour du sang. 
5. Aspirer l’aiguille de ponction au moyen de la seringue.
6. Retirer la seringue et insérer l’embout flexible du guide 

métallique dans l’aiguille d’introduction, puis dans le 
vaisseau. Avancer le guide métallique jusqu’à la profondeur 
requise. Laisser une surface appropriée du guide métallique 
exposée. 

 Ne jamais avancer ou retirer le guide métallique 
en cas de résistance. En cas de résistance, en 
déterminer la cause avant de continuer. Il est suggéré de 
procéder à la vérification fluoroscopique de l’entrée du 
guide métallique dans le vaisseau.

7. Maintenir le guide métallique en place et retirer l’aiguille 
d’introduction. Ne pas retirer le guide métallique pour le 
replacer dans la canule, car il risquerait de se séparer. Retirer 
d’abord la canule.

8. Insérer le dilatateur de vaisseau dans la gaine et tourner le 
capuchon du dilatateur sur le logement de valve pour fixer 
le dilatateur sur l’assemblage de la gaine. 

9. Enfiler l’assemblage dilatateur/gaine sur le guide 
métallique.

10. Avancer ensemble le dilatateur et la gaine en leur imprimant 
un mouvement de torsion sur le guide métallique, puis dans 
le vaisseau. Il peut être conseillé d’observer au fluoroscope. 
Fixer un clamp ou une pince hémostatique à l’extrémité 
proximale du guide métallique pour éviter d’avancer par 
mégarde la totalité du guide métallique dans le patient.

11. Une fois que l’assemblage est entièrement introduit dans 
le système vasculaire, séparer le capuchon du dilatateur du 
logement de la valve de la gaine en tournant le capuchon du 
dilatateur de façon à le séparer du raccord. (voir la figure 1)

12. Rétracter lentement le guide métallique et le dilatateur, 
en laissant la gaine en position. La valve hémostatique 
diminuera la perte de sang, ainsi que l’aspiration inopinée 
d’air à travers la gaine. 

13. Aspirer la totalité de l’air de la valve de gaine à l’aide 
d’une seringue attachée au raccord latéral. Rincer 
l’introducteur par le raccord latéral. Si l’introducteur 
doit rester en place pendant le positionnement et 
l’essai du cathéter, il est recommandé de le rincer 
régulièrement avec une solution saline  par le raccord 
latéral.

14. Lorsque l’embout est en position dans l’atrium droit 
supérieur, le raccord de la gaine est conçu pour sortir de 
3 à 5 cm de la poche, en fonction de la taille du patient, 
au point où la gaine pénètre la veine et en fonction de la 
dimension de l’atrium droit.

15. Pour accéder au sinus coronaire, l’on peut utiliser un cathéter 
de dimension adaptée, qui est introduit au-dessus du fil, par 
la valve de l’introducteur, par exemple un SafeSheath® LVI 
Renal. Voir la section intitulée “Coronary Sinus access 
using a SafeSheath (Accès au sinus coronaire 
par le SafeSheath)® LVI Renal with Target Vein 
Selector (LVI Renal avec sélecteur de veine 
cible).”

16. Rincer la gaine avec 5 cc de solution saline immédiatement 
avant de la peler afin de minimiser le saignement 
rétrograde. 

17. Retirer d’abord la gaine du contenant au-dessus du 
fil jusqu’à ce que le fil puisse être stabilisé pendant sa 
sortie du muscle. Enlever la gaine en tirant brusquement 
les languettes du logement de la valve dans un sens 
perpendiculaire au long axe de la gaine, pour séparer la 
valve et peler la gaine.  (Voir la Fig. 2).

Accès au sinus coronaire avec le SafeSheath®  
LVI Renal avec sélecteur de veine cible  
(Modèle no. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)  
Procédure conseillée :
1. Positionner la gaine de côté droit pour que l'embout soit 

dans l'atrium droit, dirigé vers le sinus coronaire. Dans 
cette position, l'extrémité proximale (raccord) de la gaine 
est généralement de 5 à 7 cm en dehors du corps.

2. Relier un système d'injection d'agent de contraste au 
raccord latéral de la SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) et rincer le 
LVI (introducteur en veine latérale) avec l'agent de contraste. 

3. Avancer le LVI (introducteur en veine latérale) par la valve 
hémostatique de la gaine.

4. Sous observation fluoroscopique, avancer le LVI jusqu'à ce 
que son extrémité sorte de l'embout de la gaine et pénètre 
l'atrium droit. Un fil-guide peut être utilisé dans le LVI pour 
faciliter ce mouvement.

5. Sous observation  fluoroscopique, tourner dans le sens des 
aiguilles d'une montre et avancer le LVI vers le VD.

6. Lorsque l'extrémité du LVI atteint le VD ou l'annulus 
tricuspide, tourner dans le sens contraire aux aiguilles d'une 
montre pour orienter l'extrémité du LVI vers l'ostium du 
sinus coronaire.

7. En tournant le LVI dans le sens contraire aux aiguilles d'une 
montre, la gaine peut être avancée et rétractée de 2 à 4 cm, 
afin d'obtenir le contact entre l'extrémité du LVI et l'annulus 
tricuspide. Lorsque la gaine est rétractée, l'extrémité du 
LVI est dirigée plus haut sur l'annulus, alors que lorsque la 
gaine est avancée, l'extrémité du LVI est dirigée plus bas sur 
l'annulus tricuspide.

8. Lorsque l’extrémité du LVI est positionnée en bas de 
l’annulus tricuspide, injecter 2 à 3 cc d’agent de contraste 
pour localiser l’ostium du sinus coronaire. L’extrémité du LVI 
étant sur l’ostium, enlever le système d’injection du raccord 
latéral du LVI.

9. Relier le système d’injection au sélecteur de veine (inclus 
dans le kit du LVI) et introduire un fil-guide angulaire de 
0,035 pouce (0,89 mm) dans le sélecteur de veine jusqu’à 
ce qu’il atteigne l’embout. Introduire l’ensemble sélecteur 
de veine/fil-guide dans le raccord hémostatique du LVI. 
L’outil d’insertion transvalvulaire (TVI) du LVI peut être 
utilisé pour faciliter l’introduction.

10. Avancer le fil-guide jusqu’à 10 cm au-delà de l’embout 
du sélecteur de veine. En conservant le fil-guide 10 cm 
devant l’embout du sélecteur de veine, avancer l’ensemble 
sélecteur de veine/fil-guide jusqu’à ce que l’extrémité du 
fil-guide sorte de l’embout du LVI et avance profondément 
dans le sinus coronaire.

11. L’extrémité du fil-guide étant profondément dans le sinus 
coronaire, avancer la sélecteur de veine au-dessus du 
fil-guide.

12. En maintenant le sélecteur de veine/fil-guide en position, 
avancer le LVI jusqu’au sinus coronaire médian.

13. Détacher le sélecteur de veine et le fil-guide du LVI.
14. Procéder à une veinographie à ballonnet occlusive, de 

préférence dans les deux projections, RAO et LAO, pour 
sélectionner la veine coronaire cible correcte

15. Après l’identification de la veine cible, le sélecteur de veine 
auquel le système d’injection d’agent de contraste est 
attaché peut être avancé par le LVI dans le sinus coronaire 
pour localiser la veine cible et y accéder en suivant les directives  
“SafeSheath® LVI Directions for Us.” (« SafeSheath® 
LVI mode d’emploi  »)

fr-Consignes d'utilisation
Ce dispositif est à usage unique. Lire les instructions avant usage.
Indications
Pour l’introduction de dif férents types d’électrodes de 
stimulation et de cathéters.
Avertissements
 Ce produit est sensible à la lumière. Ne pas l’utiliser s’il a été 

rangé hors de son carton extérieur de protection. Ranger 
dans un lieu frais, sombre et sec.

 La perfusion par l’orifice latéral ne peut être effectuée 
qu’après avoir éliminé tout l’air de l’unité.

Précautions
 Ne pas modifier l’instrument d’une manière quelconque.
 Lors de l’assemblage de la gaine et du dilatateur, vous 

devez introduire avec précaution l’embout du dilatateur 
tout droit par le centre de la membrane de la valve afin de 
ne pas perforer accidentellement la membrane.

 Procéder à l’aspiration et au rinçage du soluté dans la 
gaine, le dilatateur et la valve afin de minimiser le potentiel 
d’embolie gazeuse et de formation de caillots.

 Les gaines d’introduction à demeure doivent être soutenues 
à l’intérieur par un cathéter, une électrode ou un dilatateur.

 Les dilatateurs, les cathéters et les électrodes de stimulation 
doivent être retirés lentement de la gaine. Leur retrait rapide 
peut endommager les membres de la valve et résulter en un 
écoulement de sang à travers la valve. Ne jamais avancer ou 
retirer le guide métallique ou la gaine en cas de résistance. 
Établir la cause par fluoroscopie et prendre des mesures 
pour y remédier.

 Lors de l’injection ou de l’aspiration par la gaine, utiliser 
uniquement l’orifice latéral.

 Appareils à usage unique : Cet appareil à usage unique 
n'est pas conçu ni validé pour être réutilisé. La réutilisation 
de cet appareil est susceptible de provoquer un risque de 
contamination croisée et de compromettre la précision des 
mesures et les performances du système. Il est également 
susceptible de provoquer un dysfonctionnement du fait de 
son endommagement physique à la suite d'un nettoyage, 
d'une désinfection, d'une stérilisation ou d'une réutilisation

Utiliser une technique stérile  
Procédure suggérée :
1. Détacher le paquet pour l’ouvrir et placer le contenu sur le 

champ stérile.
2. Préparer la peau et placer un linge stérile autour de la zone 

anticipée de ponction comme désiré.
3. Régler l’angle de l’aiguille en fonction de la carrure du 

patient : faible pour une personne mince, plus grand pour 
une personne forte. 

4. Insérer l’aiguille dans le vaisseau. Vérifier la position de 

hu-Használati útmutató
Ez az eszköz egyszer használatos. Használat előtt olvassa el 
az útmutatót.
Indikációk
Különböző típusú pacemaker-elektródák és katéterek 
bevezetéséhez.
Figyelmeztetések
 A termék fényérzékeny. Ne használja, hogy ha a külső, védő 

kartondoboz nélkül tárolták. Száraz, hűvös, sötét helyen 
tartandó.

 Az oldalsó csatlakozókon csak akkor lehet folyadékot 
befecskendezni, ha az összes levegőt eltávolították az 
egységből.

Elővigyázatossági megfontolások
 Semmilyen módon ne alakítsa át az eszközt.
 A bevezetőhüvely és a tágító összeszerelése során a tágító 

végét óvatosan kell átvezetni a szelepmembrán közepén, 
hogy elkerüljük a membrán véletlen átszúrását.

 A légembólia és a vérrögképződés esélyének minimalizálása 
érdekében a hüvelyt, a tágítót és szelepet fiziológiás 
sóoldattal kell átöblíteni.

 A benn maradó bevezetőhüvelyeket egy katéter, elektróda 
vagy tágító segítségével kell belülről megtámasztani.
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keresz tül a drótra helyezni, pl. a SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal vesekatéter t. Lásd a “Hozzáférés a 
koszorúüreghez egy célvéna kiválasztóval 
szerelt SafeSheath® LVI Renal vesekatéter 
segítségével című fejezetet”

16. Közvetlenül szétválasztás után öblítse át a hüvelyt 
5 cm3 sóoldattal, így megakadályozza a visszafelé 
történő vérzést.

17. Először addig húzza ki a hüvelyt a véredényből a dróton 
keresztül, mígnem a drót az izomból való kilépés során 
stabilizálhatóvá válik. Távolítsa el a hüvelyt úgy, hogy 
határozottan lepattintja a szelep borításának füleit a hüvely 
hossztengelyére merőleges irányban, így kettéosztva a 
szelepet és szétválasztva a hüvelyt. (Lásd a 2-es ábrát)

Hozzáférés a koszorúüreghez egy célvéna 
kiválasztóval szerelt SafeSheath® LVI 
vesekatéter segítségével (modellszám 
LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) Javasolt eljárás:
1. Helyezze a jobb oldalas hüvelyt a koszorúüreg felé 

mutató heggyel a felső jobb pitvarra.  Ebben a 
pozícióban az hüvely proximális vége (középpont) 
általában 5-7 cm-re lóg ki a testből.

2. Csatlakoztasson egy kontrasztanyag befecskendező 
rendszert a SafeSheath® LVI Renal vesekatéter (LVI) oldalsó 
csatlakozójához (LVI) és folyasson bele kontrasztanyagot.

3. Tolja be az LVI-t a hüvely hemosztatikus szelepén 
keresztül.

4. Fluoroszkóp megfigyelés mellett addig tolja az LVI-t, 
mígnem az LVI hegye a hüvely hegyéből be nem hatol a 
jobb oldali pitvarba.  Az LVI-n keresztül esetleg vezessen 
át egy vezetődrótot a behatolás támogatásához.

5. Fluoroszkóp megfigyelés mellett fejtsen ki az órajárás 
irányával megegyező nyomatékot és tolja az LVI-t a jobb 
kamra felé.

6. Amikor az LVI hegye elérte a jobb kamrát vagy a 
háromhegyű gyűrűt, fejtsen ki az órajárás irányával 
ellentétes nyomatékot, hogy az LVI hegyét tovább tolja 
a koszorúüreg nyílás felé.

7. Az LVI-re kifejtett, az órajárás irányával ellentétes 
nyomaték következtében a 2-4 cm-rel tolható előre 
vagy húzható vissza annak beszabályozásához, hogy 
az LVI hegye hol érintse a háromhegyű gyűrűt. A 
hüvely visszahúzásával az LVI hegyet magasabbra 
helyezheti a gyűrűn, míg annak előretolásával az LVI 
hegye alacsonyabban érinti a háromhegyű gyűrűt.

8. Ha az LVI hegyét alacsonyan helyezte el a háromhegyű 
gyűrűn, fecskendezzen be 2-3 cm3 kontrasztanyagot 
a koszorúüreg nyílás beazonosításához. Miután az LVI 
hegye elérte a nyílást, távolítsa el a befecskendező 
rendszert az LVI oldalsó csatlakozójáról.

9. C s at lakoz t ass a a b e f e c skende ző rends zer t a 
vénakiválasztóhoz (az LVI készlethez tartozik), majd addig 
toljon be egy 0,89 mm (0,35 in.) hosszú vezetődrótot a 
vénakiválasztóba, mígnem az eléri a hegyet. Helyezze 
be a vénakiválasztó/vezetődrót kombinációt az LVI 
hemosztatikus középpontjába. Az egyszerűbb behyelezés 
érdekében használja az LVI billentyűbehelyező (TVI) 
eszközt.

10. A vezetődrótot 10 cm-rel tolja be a vénakiválasztó hegye 
mögé. A vezetődrótot tartsa 10 cm-rel a vénakiválasztó 
hegye előtt, majd addig tolja előre a vénakiválasztó/
vezetődrót kombinációt, mígnem a vezetődrót hegye 
ki nem lép az LVI hegyéből és mélyen behatol a 
koszorúüregbe.

11. Miután a vezetődrót hegye mélyen behatolt a 
koszorúüregbe, tolja rá a vénakiválasztót a vezetődrótra.

12. Tartsa egy helyben a vénakiválasztót/vezetődrótot, 
majd tolja az LVI-t a középső koszorúüregbe.

13. Húzza ki a vénakiválasztót és a vezetődrótot az LVI-ből.
14. Használja a ballon venográfiát (lehetőleg az RAO 

és az LAO projekciókat) a megfelelő cél-koszorúér 
kiválasztásához.

15. A célvéna azonosítása után tolja be a kontrasztanyag 
befecskendező rendszerrel szerelt vénakiválasztót az 
LVI-n keresztül a koszorúérbe a célvéna azonosításához 
és eléréséhez, a “SafeSheath® LVI használati 
utasítás” előírásai szerint. 

prossimale del filo guida.
11. Quando il gruppo è stato introdotto completamente nel 

sistema vascolare, separare il cappuccio del dilatatore dalla 
sede della valvola della guaina facendolo ruotare finché non 
si distacca. (vedere la figura 1)

12. Estrarre lentamente il filo guida e il dilatatore lasciando la 
guaina in posizione. La valvola di emostasi riduce la perdita 
di sangue e l’aspirazione accidentale di aria attraverso la 
guaina. 

13. Rimuovere tutta l’aria dal gruppo della valvola della guaina 
aspirandola con una siringa applicata alla porta laterale. 
Lavare a fondo l’introduttore attraverso la porta laterale. 
Se l’introduttore deve essere tenuto in posizione durante il 
posizionamento e la prova del catetere, si consiglia di lavarlo 
periodicamente attraverso la porta laterale, usando una 
soluzione salina.

14. Quando la punta è posizionata in alto nell’atrio destro, la 
boccola della guaina sporgerà di 3-5 cm dalla sacca, secondo 
la grandezza del paziente, nel punto in cui la guaina stessa 
entra nella vena, e secondo la grandezza dell’atrio destro.

15. Per l’accesso al seno coronarico, si potrà introdurre 
sul mandrino, attraverso la valvola dell’introduttore, 
un catetere di accesso di misura opportuna, cioè un 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Vedere la sezione intitolata “Accesso 
al seno coronarico usando SafeSheath® LVI Renal con 
dispositivo di scelta della vena”.

16. Per minimizzare il ritorno di sangue, lavare la guaina con 5 
cc di soluzione salina immediatamente prima di rimuoverla.

17. Per prima cosa, estrarre la guaina dal vaso, sulla guida, fino 
a quando la guida non può essere resa stabile durante la sua 
fuoriuscita dal muscolo. Togliere la guaina spezzando con 
un colpo secco le linguette della sede della valvola in un 
piano perpendicolare all’asse longitudinale della guaina per 
spezzare la valvola ed estrarre la guaina. (vedere la figura 2)

Accesso al seno coronarico usando SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal con dispositivo di scelta della vena 
(modello n. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)  
Procedura consigliata:
1. Posizionare la guaina lato destro con la punta nell’atrio 

destro diretta verso il seno coronarico. In questa 
posizione, l’estremità prossimale (boccola) della guaina 
sporge generalmente 5-7 cm dal corpo.

2. Collegare alla porta laterale del SafeSheath® LVI Renal 
(LVI) un sistema per l’iniezione di mezzo di contrasto e 
lavare a fondo l’LVI con il mezzo di contrasto.

3. Far avanzare l’LVI attraverso la valvola emostatica della 
guaina.

4. Osservando tramite fluoroscopia, spostare l'LVI avanti 
fino a quando la sua punta non emerge nell’atrio destro, 
dalla punta della guaina. Per aiutarsi nell’avanzamento 
si potrà utilizzare un mandrino di guida.

5. Osservando tramite fluoroscopia, torcere l’LVI in senso 
orario e portarlo avanti nel ventricolo destro.

6. Quando la punta dell’LVI ha raggiunto il ventricolo 
destro o l’anulus della tricuspide, torcere in senso 
antiorario per dirigere la punta dell’LVI verso l’ostio 
del seno coronarico.

7. Torcendo l’LVI in senso antiorario, si può fare avanzare 
ed estrarre la guaina di 2-4 cm per regolare dove 
la punta dell'LVI viene in contat to con l'anulus 
della tricuspide. L’estrazione della guaina guida la 
punta dell’LVI più in alto sull’anulus, mentre il suo 
avanzamento guida la punta dell’LVI più in basso 
sull’anulus della tricuspide.

8. Quando la punta dell’LVI è posizionata in basso sull’anulus 
della tricuspide, iniettare 2-3 cc di mezzo di contrasto 
per individuare l’ostio del seno coronarico. Quando la 
punta dell’LVI è in corrispondenza dell’ostio, rimuovere 
il sistema di iniezione dalla porta laterale dell’LVI.

9. Collegare il sistema di iniezione al dispositivo di scelta 
della vena (che fa parte del kit dell’LVI) e inserire 
un mandrino di guida angolato di 0,035 pollici nel 
dispositivo di scelta della vena, fino a quando non 
raggiunge la punta. Inserire l’insieme di dispositivo 
di scelta della vena/mandrino di guida nella boccola 
emostatica dell’LVI. Per facilitare l’inserzione si può 
utilizzare l’utensile d’inserzione transvalvolare (TVI).

it-Istruzioni per l’uso
Questo dispositivo è stato progettato per essere usato una sola 
volta. Leggere le istruzioni prima dell’uso.
Indicazioni
Per l’inserzione di vari tipi di cateteri e conduttori.
Avvertenze
 Questo prodotto è sensibile alla luce. Non utilizzare se è stato 

conservato fuori della sua scatola di protezione esterna. 
Conservare al buio, in luogo fresco e asciutto.

 L’infusione dalla porta laterale può essere compiuta 
solamente dopo che l’aria è stata completamente espulsa 
dall’unità.

Precauzioni
 Non alterare il dispositivo in nessun modo.
 Quando si assembla la guaina e il divaricatore, occorre 

prestare attenzione a inserire la punta del divaricatore 
diritta attraverso il centro della membrana della valvola, 
per evitare di forare inavvertitamente la membrana.

 Per minimizzare la possibilità di embolia gassosa e il 
formarsi di coaguli, la guaina, il dilatatore e la valvola 
dovranno essere aspirati e lavati abbondantemente con 
soluzione salina.

 Le guaine introduttore a permanenza dovranno essere 
supportate internamente con un catetere, un elettrodo o 
un dilatatore.

 I dilatatori, i cateteri e i conduttori devono essere 
rimossi lentamente dalla guaina. Una rimozione 
rapida potrebbe danneggiare gli elementi della 
valvola provocando passaggio di sangue attraverso 
la valvola. Non inserire o estrarre mai il filo di guida o 
la guaina se s’incontra resistenza. Individuare la causa 
mediante fluoroscopia e correggere la situazione.

 Usare solo la porta laterale quando si eseguono operazioni 
di iniezione o di aspirazione attraverso la guaina.

 Dispositivi monouso: Questo prodotto monouso non è 
stato concepito né omologato per essere riutilizzato. Un suo 
riutilizzo potrebbe comportare il rischio di contaminazione 
incrociata, influire sulla precisione delle misurazioni 
eseguite e sul rendimento del sistema, oppure causare 
funzionamenti scorretti dovuti al danneggiamento fisico 
del prodotto derivante da operazioni di pulizia, disinfezione 
e risterilizzazione o dal riuso.

Uso di tecnica sterile  Una procedura consigliata:
1. Aprire la confezione e porre il contenuto in un’area sterile.
2. Preparare la cute e coprire come desiderato l’area in cui si 

prevede di eseguire l’iniezione.
3. L’angolo dell’ago deve essere regolato secondo la 

corporatura del paziente: poco profondo nelle persone 
magre, più profondo nelle persone robuste. 

4. Inserire l’ago nel vaso. La posizione dell’ago deve essere 
verificata con il ritorno di sangue. 

5. Aspirare l’ago di puntura usando una siringa.
6. Togliere la siringa e inserire nel vaso la punta morbida del filo 

guida, attraverso l’ago introduttore. Far avanzare il filo guida 
alla profondità richiesta. Lasciare esposta una lunghezza di 
filo guida adeguata. 

 Non si dovrà mai far avanzare in nessun caso 
il filo di guida se s’incontra resistenza. Prima 
di proseguire, determinare la causa della resistenza. Si 
consiglia di verificare l’entrata del filo di guida mediante 
fluoroscopia.

7. Tenere il filo guida in posizione e togliere l’ago introduttore. 
Non tirare indietro il filo guida nella cannula perché così 
facendo si rischia di separarlo. La cannula deve essere tolta 
per prima.

8. Inserire il dilatatore di vaso nella guaina e ruotare il 
cappuccio del dilatatore sulla sede della valvola per fissare 
in modo sicuro il dilatatore al gruppo della guaina. 

9. Infilare il gruppo guaina/dilatatore sul filo guida.
10. Spingere in avanti all’interno del vaso il dilatatore e la guaina 

assieme, applicando un movimento rotatorio al filo guida. È 
consigliabile osservare tramite fluoroscopia. Per evitare di 
spingere inavvertitamente nel paziente l’intero filo guida, 
applicare un morsetto o una pinza emostatica all’estremità 

10. Avanzare il mandrino di guida di 10 cm oltre la punta del 
dispositivo di scelta della vena. Mantenendo i 10 cm del 
mandrino di guida sul davanti della punta del dispositivo di 
scelta della vena, spostare avanti l’insieme di dispositivo di 
scelta della vena/mandrino di guida sino a quando la punta 
del mandrino di guida non esce dalla punta dell’LVI e non si 
sposta in profondità nel seno coronarico.

11. Con la punta del mandrino di guida posizionata a fondo 
nel seno coronarico, spostare avanti il dispositivo di 
scelta della vena sul mandrino di guida.

12. Tenendo in posizione l’insieme di dispositivo di scelta 
della vena/mandrino di guida, spostare avanti l’LVI 
verso il centro del seno coronarico.

13. Estrarre dall’LVI il dispositivo di scelta della vena e il 
mandrino di guida.

14. Per selezionare la vena opportuna, servirsi di venografia 
occlusiva con pallone (preferibilmente sia in proiezione 
obliqua anteriore destra (RAO) che obliqua anteriore 
sinistra (LAO)).

15. Una volta individuata la vena, il dispositivo di scelta della 
vena, con il sistema di iniezione del mezzo di contrasto, 
potrà essere introdotto nel seno coronarico, attraverso 
l’LVI, per trovare e penetrare la vena seguendo le 
“Istruzioni per l’uso dell’LVI SafeSheath®”.

ja-使用説明書
本装置は一回限り使用の製品です。ご使用
前にこの説明書をお読みください。
適用
各種ペーシングリードおよびカテーテルの
導入用
警告
 本製品は感光性を有しています。保護用

外箱から出して保管されていた場合、使用
しないでください。本製品は湿気のない
冷暗所に保管してください。

 サイドポートからの注入は、本装置から
空気をすべて抜き取ってから行ってくださ
い。

使用前の注意
 本装置の改変・改造を一切禁じます。
 シースや拡張器を組み立てる時には、不注意

によって膜に穴が開かないようにするために、
バルブ膜の中心部分を通るように拡張器の先
端を挿入するように気を付けてください。

 空気塞栓と血栓形成の可能性を最小限に
抑えるには、シース、拡張器、およびバル
ブの吸引並びに生理食塩水フラッシング
を行うことが必要です。

 留置型導入器シースの内部は、カテーテ
ル、電極、または拡張器で支える必要があ
ります。

 拡張器、カテーテル、およびペーシングリ
ードをシースから徐々に取り外します。急
に引きぬくとバルブ部材に損傷を与え、バ
ルブから血液が流れ出る原因となることも
あります。抵抗がある場合、ガイドワイヤ
ーまたはシースを前進させたり、後退させ
たりしてはいけません。蛍光透視法で原因
を突き止め、改善措置を講じてください。

 シースからの注入または吸引は、サイドポ
ートのみを使用します。

 単回使用器材： 本単回使用器材は再使
用の目的で設計されておらず、またそのた
めの認証も受けていません。本製品を再
使用すると、交差感染の原因となる可能
性があり、計測精度及びシステム性能に
影響を及ぼしたり、洗浄、消毒、再度の滅
菌あるいは再利用による物理的損傷が原
因で正常に作動しない可能性があります。

滅菌操作法  推奨手順：
1. パッケージを開けて、内容物を滅菌野に置

きます。
2. 要望通り予想される穿刺部位の皮膚を前
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하면 가이드 선이 분리될수 있기 때문입
니다.  캐뉼러가 먼저 제거되야 합니다.

8. 혈관 확장기를 덮개안으로 투입하고 확
장기 뚜껑을 밸브 틀위로 회전시켜 확장
기를 덮개 조립에 안전하게 하십시오.  

9. 확장기/덮개 조립을 가이드 선 위로 계
속 꿰어 이으십시오.

10. 확장기와 덮개를 비트는 동작으로 함께 
가이드 선위로 그리고 혈관속으로 전진
시키십시오.  형광 투시법 관찰이 권유
될지도 모릅니다.  죔쇠나 지혈기를 가이
드 선의 가장 인접한 끝에 부착하는것은 
부주의로 가이드 선 전체를 환자에게 진
입시키는것을 예방해줍니다.   

11. 조립이 혈관 시스템으로 완전히 도입이 
됬으면, 확장기 뚜껑을 중추에서 회전시
켜 덮개 밸브 틀로부터 분리하십시오.  
(도면 1 참조)  

12. 가이드 선과 확장기를 천천히 되돌리면
서 덮개를 위치에 놓으십시오.  지혈 밸
브는 피의 손실과 덮개를 통한 의도치 
않은 공기의 흡입을 절감해줍니다.

13. 사이드 포트에 연결된 주사기를 사용하
여 싸개 밸브 부속장치에서 모든 공기를 
흡입합니다. 사이드 포트를 통해 안내도
관을 플러시합니다. 카테터 위치 지정과 
테스트 동안 안내도관을 제 위치에 유지
하려는 경우 식염수를 사용하여 정기적
으로 사이드 포트를 통해 안내도관을 플
러시하는 것이 좋습니다.

14. 끝이 동방 결절 부위에 위치할 때 싸개
의 허브는 싸개가 정맥에 들어오는 환자
의 몸 크기와 RA의 크기에 따라 포켓에
서 3- 5cm 돌출하도록 설계되었습니다.

15. 관상정맥동 접근을 위해 SafeSheath® LVI 
Renal 같은 안내도관 밸브를 통해 철사 위
에 적당한 크기의 접근 카테터를 도입할 
수 있습니다. “목표 정맥 선택기가 있는 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal을 사용한 관상정맥동 
접근” 섹션을 참조하십시오.

16. 혈액 역류를 최소화하기 위해 싸개를 벗
겨내기 전에 즉시 5cc의 식염수로 싸개를 
플러시합니다.

17. 먼저, 전극선이 힘줄에서 나올 때 안정
화될 때까지 전극선 위의 혈관에서 싸개
를 빼냅니다. 싸개의 긴 축에 직각인 평
면에 밸브 하우징의 탭을 순간적으로 물
려 싸개를 제거하여 밸브를 분리하고 싸
개를 벗겨 냅니다. (그림 2 참조)

목표 정맥 선택기가 있는 SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal을 사용한 관상정맥동 접근(모델 
번호 LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 제안하는 절차:
1. 가장 우측의 싸개를 관상정맥동 쪽을 향

하고 있는 동방 결절 끝에 위치시킵니다. 
이 위치에서 싸개의 근위단(허브)는 일
반적으로 신체에서 5-7cm 떨어져 있습니
다.

2. 조영제 시스템을 SafeSheath® LVI Renal(LVI)에 
부착하고 조영제로 LVI를 플러시합니다.

3. 싸개의 지혈 밸브를 통해 LVI를 밀어 넣습
니다.

4. 투시 장치 관찰을 사용하여 LVI의 끝이 싸
개의 끝에서 나올 때까지 LVI를 동방 결
절로 밀어 넣습니다. 이 전진술을 보조
하기 위해 LVI를 통해 유도 철사를 사용
할 수 있습니다.

5. 투시 장치 관찰을 사용하여 시계 방향 
토크를 적용하고 LVI를 RV 쪽으로 전진시킵
니다.

6. LVI의 끝이 RV 또는 삼첨판륜에 도달하면 
시계 반대 방향 토크를 적용하여 LVI의 
끝이 동방 결절 구멍 쪽을 향하도록 합
니다.

ko-사용설명서
이 기기는 한번 사용만을 위한것입니다.  사
용하기전에 사용방법을 읽어주십시오.
징후
여러 종류의 페이싱 리드와 카테터에 대
한 소개 설명.
경고사항
 이 제품은 빛에 민감합니다.  보호용 외

피 상자 바깥에 저장되 있다면 사용하지 
마십시오.  차고 어둡고 건조한 장소에 
저장하십시오.  

 옆 포트를 통한 주입은 유닛에서 모든 
공기가 제거된후에만 할수 있습니다.

주의사항 
 이 기기를 어떠한 방법으로던지 개조하

지 마십시오.
 칼집과 확장기를 조립할때, 부주의로 멤

브레인을 파열시키지 않게하기 위해 확
장기 끝을 밸브 멤브레인 중앙을 일직으
로 관통하여 삽입하도록 주의한다.

 덮개, 확장기, 그리고 밸브의 흡입과 염
분 플러싱은 공기 색전증과 덩이 형성의 
일어날수 있는 가능성을 최소로 줄이는
데 도움을 주기위하여 행해져야 합니다.

 유치 도입 덮개는 카테터, 전극, 또는 확
장기로 내부에서 보충되야 합니다.

 확장기, 카테터, 그리고 페이싱 리드는 
덮개로부터 천천히 제거되야 합니다.  빨
리 제거하는것은 밸브 부재를 파손하여 
밸브를 통해 피가 흘러내릴수도 있습니
다.  저항이 느껴지면 절대로 가이드 선
이나 덮개를 전진시키거나 뒤로 물리지 
마십시오.  원인을 형광 투시법으로 파
악하고 보완 조치를 취하십시오.

 덮개를 통해 주사하거나 흡입할 경우, 옆 
포트만을 사용하십시오.

 1회용 기기:본 1회용 제품은 재사용하도
록 설계 또는 인가되지 않았습니다. 이 
기기를 재사용하면 교차 오염의 위험이 
있으며 세척, 소독, 재멸균 또는 재사용
으로 인해 제품에 물리적인 손상을 주어 
측정 정밀도와 시스템 성능에 영향을 주
거나 오작동을 야기할 수 있습니다.

소독 기술을 사용하십시오 
권고되는 순서:
1. 포장을 벗겨 열고 내용물을 소독부분에 

놓으십시오.
2. 원하는 바에 따라 피부를 준비하고 예상

되는 피부 구멍 부분을 감싸십시오.
3. 주사바늘의 각도는 환자의 몸형태에 따

라 조절됩니다: 몸체가 가는 사람은 낮
게, 몸체가 뚱뚱한 사람은 더 깊게.

4. 주사바늘을 혈관속으로 투입하십시오.  
바늘 위치는 피 반환으로 확인되야 합니
다.

5. 관장기 (syringe) 를 이용하여 피부 구멍 바
늘을 흡입하십시오.

6. 관장기를 제거하고 가이드 선의 부드러
운 끝을 도입기 바늘을 통해 혈관속에 
투입하십시오.  필요한 깊이까지 가이드 
선을 전진시키십시오.  가이드 선을 알
맞는 양으로 노출되게 남겨 놓으십시오.

 저항이 느껴지는 경우 가이드 선을 절대로 
전진시키거나 뒤로 물리면 안됩니다.   저
항의 원인을 시작하기 전에 파악하십시
오.  가이드 선의 혈관속으로의 투입을 
형광 투시로 확인하는것이 권유됩니다.

7. 가이드 선을 그자리에서 잡고 도입기 바
늘을 제거하십시오.  가이드 선을 캐뉼
러 안으로 다시 물리지 마십시오.  이리

推奨手順：
1. 右側シースをその先端が高位右房にあり冠

状動脈静脈洞に向くように位置を決定しま
す。通常、この位置ではシースの近接端部（
ハブ）が5cm～7cm体外に出ています。

2. SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) のサイドポートにコン
トラスト・インジェクション・システムを取
り付け、コントラストでLVIをフラッシュしま
す。

3. シースの止血バルブを通じてLVIを前進させ
ます。

4. 蛍光透視観察しながら、右心房に入るシ
ースの先端からLVIの先端が表面に出るま
で、LVIの先端を前進させます。また、この
操作を補助するため、LVIにガイド ワイヤ
ーを利用することもできます。

5. 蛍光透視観察しながら時計回りに回転さ
せながらRVに向けてLVIを前進させます。

6. LVIの先端がRVまたは三尖弁輪まで到達した
ら、反時計回りに回転させながらLVIの先端
を冠状動脈静脈洞口に向けます。

7. LVIを反時計回りに回転させながらシースを
2cm～4cm前進させて取り出し、LVI先端と三
尖弁輪の接触点を調整することも可能で
す。シースを前進させ、三尖弁輪のLVI下部
の先端に向けながらシースを取り出すとLVI
先端が弁輪に向かいます。

8. 三尖弁輪の下方にLVI先端が位置してい
る場合、2～3ccのコントラストを注入し、冠
状動脈静脈洞口の位置を見つけます。LVI
先端が口部まで到達したらLVIのサイドポ
ートからインジェクション・システムを取
り除きます。

9. インジェクション・システムを静脈セレク
ター（LVIキットに有り）に接続させ、先端
に到達するまで0.89cm (0.035インチ)の角度
でガイドワイヤーを静脈セレクターに挿入
します。静脈セレクター/ガイドワイヤーの
コンビをLVIの止血ハブに挿入します。この
場合、LVI Transvalvular Insertion(TVI) ツールを利用
すると挿入が容易になります。

10. 静脈セレクターの先端を10cm超えた位
置までガイドワイヤーを前進させます。静
脈セレクター先端の10cm前にガイドワイヤ
ーを位置付け、LVIの先端からガイドワイヤ
ーの先端が出て、冠状動脈静脈洞に深く
入るまで、静脈セレクター/ガイドワイヤー
のコンビを前進させます。

11. 冠状動脈静脈洞にガイドワイヤーの先端を
深く挿入させた状態で、ガイドワイヤー上で
静脈セレクターを前進させます。

12. 静脈セレクター/ガイドワイヤーの位置を
維持しながら、LVIを冠状動脈静脈洞の中
部まで前進させます。

13. LVIから静脈セレクターとガイドワイヤーを
取り出します。

14. 閉塞性バルーン静脈造影（可能であれば
RAOおよびLAO投影）を使用し、冠状動
脈で標的とする適切な静脈を選択します。 

15. 標的とする静脈を確認したらコントラス
ト・インジェクション・システムがある静
脈セレクターをLVIから冠状動脈静脈洞に
前進させ、標的とする静脈の位置を決定し
てアクセスすることも可能です。その場合
は『SafeSheath® LVI 使用説明書』を参照し
てください。

処理し、滅菌した布でおおいます。
3. 針の刺入角度は、患者の体格によって調節

する必要があり、やせた患者には浅い角度
で、がっしりした患者には深い角度にしま
す。

4. 血管に針を挿入します。針が血管に入った
かを、逆血によって確認する必要がありま
す。

5. シリンジを使って穿刺針を吸引します。
6. シリンジを取り外し、導入器の針から血管

へガイドワイヤーの柔らかい先端を挿入し
ます。必要な深さまでガイドワイヤーを前
進させます。ガイドワイヤーは適当な寸法
で露出させておきます。

 抵抗がある場合、決してガイドワイヤーを
前進させたり、あるいは後退させたりしな
いでください。 操作を続行する前に抵抗
の原因を究明します。血管へのガイドワイ
ヤー進入状況を蛍光透視法で確認するこ
とをお奨めします。

7. ガイドワイヤーを適切な位置で保持し、導
入器の針を取り外します。ガイドワイヤー
を後退させてカニューレ内に戻してはいけ
ません。ガイドワイヤーが分離する恐れが
あります。カニューレを先に取り外してく
ださい。

8. 血管拡張器をシースに挿入し、バルブハウ
ジングの上で拡張器キャップを回転させ、
拡張器をシース組立体の上に固定します。

9. ガイドワイヤー上に拡張器／シース組立体
を入れます。

10. ガイドワイヤー上で拡張器とシースを一緒
にねじるようにして血管内を前進させま
す。X線透視法による観察を推奨します。
クランプまたは止血鉗子をガイドワイヤ
ーの近位端に取付けることで、不用意にガ
イドワイヤーが完全に患者の体内に入っ
てしまうことを防止します。

11. シース組立体を脈管系に完全に挿入した
時点で、拡張器キャップを回転させてハブ
から離すことによりシースバルブハウジン
グから拡張器キャップを離します（図 1 参
照）。

12. ガイドワイヤーと拡張器を徐々に後退させ
ていき、シースを適切な位置に残します。止
血バルブは、出血やシースからの不用意な
空気吸引を軽減させます。

13. サイドポートに接続している注射器を使い、
シース・バルブ・アセンブリーから全空気を吸
引します。 サイドポートからイントロデュー
サーをフラッシュします。カテーテルの位置
付けやテスト中にイントロデューサーがその
位置に留まる場合は、定期的にサイドポート
からイントロデューサーを生理食塩水でフラ
ッシングすることを推奨します。

14. 先端が高位右房に位置している場合は、
患者の体型に応じてシースのハブがポケッ
トから3～5cmほど突出するようにデザイン
されています。シースはその部位から静脈
に注入されます。サイズはRAです。

15. 冠状動脈静脈洞にアクセスするには、イン
トロデューサー・バルブから適切なサイズ
のアクセス・カテーテルがワイヤーに導かれ
て導入されることがあります。例：SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal「Target Vein SelectorでSafeSheath® LVI Renal を
使った冠状動脈静脈洞へのアクセス」を参
照してください。

16. 血液の逆流を最低限に抑えるため、シース
をピールする直前に5ccの生理食塩水でシー
スをフラッシュします。

17. まず、リードに従って血管からシースを抜
き筋肉中で安定させます。シースの長軸に
垂直な平面のバルブハウジング・タブを敏
速にスナップさせ、バルブを分けてシース
を二つに裂きます。（図2参照）

「TARGET VEIN SELECTORでSAFESHEATH®  
LVI RENAL を使った冠状動脈静脈洞へのアクセ
ス」（モデル番号LVI/75-5-62-07-RE）   
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 Vienkartiniam naudojimui skirti įrenginiai: 
Šis vienkartinio naudojimo produktas nėra skirtas ar 
patvirtintas pakartotiniam naudojimui. Pakartotinis 
naudojimas gali kelti kryžminės taršos pavojų, neigiamai 
paveikti matavimų tikslumą, sistemos veikimą arba 
sutrikdyti funkcionavimą dėl to, kad produktas fiziškai 
sugadintas jį valant, dezinfekuojant, pakartotinai 
sterilizuojant arba naudojant pakartotinai .

Laikykitės sterilumo  Siūloma procedūra:
1. Praplėškite pakuotę ir jos turinį padėkite steriliame lauke.
2. Paruoškite odą ir apklokite numatomos punkcijos vietą.
3. Adatos įvedimo kampą nustatykite pagal paciento kūno 

sudėjimą: negiliai - liesiems, giliau - stambaus sudėjimo 
žmonėms. 

4. Įveskite adatą į kraujagyslę. Adatos vietą galima patikrinti 
atsiradus kraujui. 

5. Švirkštu patraukite per punkcijos adatą.
6. Nuimkite šv irk š tą i r per intubator iaus adatą į 

kraujagyslę įveskite minkštą jį kreipiamosios vielos 
antgalį. Kreipiamąją vielą įkiškite iki riekiamo gylio. 
Palikite pakankamai išsikišusios kreipiančiosios vielos. 

 Atsiradus pasipriešinimui, kreipiamosios vielos 
niekada negalima reguliuoti ar ištraukti. 
Prieš tęsiant būtina nustatyti pasipriešinimo priežastį. 
Rekomenduojama fluoroskopu patikrinti, ar kreipiamoji 
viela pateko į kraujagyslę.

7. Prilaikydami kreipiamąją vielą ištraukite intubatoriaus 
adatą. Kreipiamosios vielos netraukite atgal į kaniulę, 
nes taip galite atskirti kreipiamąją vielą. Pirmiausiai reikia 
ištraukti kaniulę.

8. Įkiškite kraujagyslės plėtiklį į įmovą ir užsukite plėtiklio 
dangtelį ant vožtuvo korpuso, kad plėtiklis įsitvirtintų 
įmovoje. 

9. Plėtiklio/įmovos mazgą užsukite ant kreipiamosios vielos.
10. Sukamaisiais judesiais plėtiklį ir įmovą kartu užmaukite 

ant kreipiamosios vielos ir įkiškite į kraujagyslę. Patariama 
stebėti fluoroskopu. Ant proksimalinio kreipiamosios vielos 
galo uždėtas gnybtas ar spaustukas neleis netyčia sukišti 
visos kreipiamosios vielos į pacientą.

11. Kai komplektas jau visiškai įvestas į kraujagyslę, nuo įmovos 
vožtuvo korpuso nuimkite plėtiklio dangtelį nusukdami jį 
nuo įvorės. (žr. 1 pav.)

12. Lėtai nuimkite kreipiamąją vielą ir plėtiklį, įmovą palikdami 
vietoje. Hemostazinis vožtuvas sumažins kraujo netekimą ir 
nepageidaujamą oro aspiraciją per įmovą. 

13. Ištraukite visą orą iš įmovos vožtuvo naudojant švirkštą, 
prijungtą prie šoninio prievado. Praplaukite įvedimą per 
šoninį prievadą. Jeigu įvedimo įrankis yra paliekamas 
padėties nustatymo ar patikros metu, rekomenduojama 
periodiškai plauti per šoninį prievadą.

14. Kuomet galiukas yra įvedamas aukštai dešiniajame 
prieširdyje, būtina, jog įmovos įvorė kyšotų 3-5 cm iš 
kišenėlės, priklausomai nuo paciento kūno kompleksijos, 
toje vietoje, kur įmova yra įvedama į veną ir nuo RA dydžio. 

15. Norint pasiekti koronarinį sinusą, gali būti įvedamas 
atitinkamo dydžio prieigos kateteris laidu per įvedimo 
įtaiso vožtuvą, t.y. „SafeSheath® LVI Renal“. Žiūrėti skyrių 
„Koronarinio sinuso prieiga naudojant „SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal “ kartu su tiksliniu venos parinkimo 
įtaisu.

16. Norėdami sumažinti kraujo tekėjimo atgal riziką, prieš 
nuimant įmovą, praskalaukite 5 cm3 fiziologiniu tirpalu.

17. Pirmiausia ištraukite įmovą iš venos per laidą iki 
laidas gali būti stabilizuojamas raumenyje. Ištraukite 
įmova staigia uždengdami vožtuvo korpuso angas 
plokštumoje, statmenoje ilgajai įmovos ašiai, kad 
atskir tumėte nuo vožtuvo ir nuimtumėte įmovą.  
(žr. 2 pav.)

Koronarinio sinuso prieiga naudojant 
„SafeSheath® LVI Renal“ su tiksliniu venos 
parinkimo įtaisu (Modelio Nr. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Rekomenduojama procedūra:
1. Įstatykite dešiniapusįvamzdelį su antgaliu į viršutinę 

dešiniojo prieširdžio sritį , nukreiptą į vainikinį antį. Tokioje 
padėtyje proksimalinis vamzdelio galas (įvorė) paprastai 
turi būti išsikišęs iš kūno apie 5-7 cm.

7. LVI에 시계 반대 방향 토크를 적용한 상
태에서 LVI의 끝이 삼첨판륜에 접촉되는 
위치를 조정하기 위해 싸개를 2-4cm 전진
과 후진을 할 수 있습니다. 싸개를 후진
하면 판륜에서 상단의 LVI 끝을 향하는 
반면 싸개를 전진하면 삼첨판륜에서 하
단의 LVI 끝을 향합니다.

8. LVI의 끝이 삼첨판륜에서 낮은 위치에 
있으면 2-3cc의 조영제를 주입하여 동방 
결절 구멍을 찾습니다. LVI의 끝이 구멍에 
있으면 LVI의 사이드 포트에서 주입 시스
템을 제거합니다.

9. 주입 시스템을 정맥 선택기(LVI 키트에 
포함)에 연결하고 .035인치의 앵글 유도 
철사를 끝에 닿을 때까지 정맥 선택기에 
삽입합니다. 정맥 선택기/유도 철사 조
합을 LVI의 지혈 허브에 삽입합니다. LVI 
경판막 삽입(TVI) 도구를 삽입하여 삽입
을 용이하게 할 수 있습니다.

10. 정맥 선택기 끝이 10cm 벗어나게 유도 철
선을 전진시킵니다. 정맥 선택기 끝 전방 
10cm에 유도 철선을 유지하고 유도 철선
의 끝이 LVI 끝으로 나올 때까지 정맥 선
택기/유도 철선 조합을 전진시키고 동방 
결절 안으로 깊이 삽입합니다.

11. 동방 결절 안으로 깊이 유도 철선 끝을 
삽입한 상태에서 유도 철선 위로 정맥 선
택기를 전진시킵니다.

12. 정맥 선택기/유도 철사를 위치에 유지한 
상태에서 LVI를 동방 결절 중간으로 전진
시킵니다.

13. 정맥 선택기와 유도 철사를 LVI에서 빼냅
니다.

14. 폐쇄 풍선 조영술(RAO 및 LAO 투사 모두
에 적합)을 사용하여 적합한 관상 동맥 
목표 정맥을 선택합니다.

15. 목표 정맥을 식별한 후에 조영제 시스템
이 부착된 정맥 선택기를 LVI를 통해 관
상정맥동 안으로 전진시켜 “SafeSheath® 
LVI 사용 지침”에 따라 목표 정맥을 찾아 
접근할 수 있습니다.

lt-Naudojimo instrukcijos
Šis prietaisas yra skirtas tik vienkartiniam naudojimui. Prieš 
naudojimą perskaitykite instrukcijas.

Indikacijos
Įvairių rūšių stimuliacijos elektrodams ir kateteriams įvesti.

Įspėjimai
 Šis gaminys jautrus šviesai. Nenaudokite, jei prietaisas 

buvo laikomas ne išorinėje apsauginėje dėžutėje. Laikykite 
vėsioje, tamsioje ir sausoje vietoje.

 Infuziją per šoninę angą galima atlikti tik iš mazgo pašalinus 
visą orą.

Atsargumo priemonės
 Jokiu būdu nemodifikuokite šio prietaiso.
 Montuojant įmovą ir plėtiklį, svarbu plėtiklio galiuką įdurti 

tiesiai į vožtuvo membranos centrą, tokiu būdu bus išvengta 
netyčinės membranos punkcijos.

 Kad sumažėtų embolijos oru ir krešulių susidarymo rizika, 
įmovos plėtiklį ir vožtuvą reikėtų praplauti fiziologiniu 
tirpalu.

 Įvedamos intubatoriaus įmovos iš vidaus turi būti 
palaikomos kateteriu, elektrodu ar plėtikliu.

 Plėtiklius, kateterius ir stimuliacijos elektrodus iš įmovų 
reikėtų ištraukti lėtai. Ištraukiant greitai, galima pažeisti 
vožtuvo detales, tai sukels kraujo tekėjimą per vožtuvą. 
Atsiradus pasipriešinimui, niekada nereguliuokite ir 
neištraukite kreipiamosios vielos ar įmovos. Priežastį 
nustatykite fluoroskopu ir imkitės atitinkamų priemonių.

 Kai švirkščiate ar siurbiate per įmovą, naudokite tik 
šoninę angą.

2. Prijunkite kontrastinės medžiagos injekavimo  sistemą 
prie šoninio „SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI)“ prievado ir 
praplaukite LVI kontrastinės medžiagos srove.

3. Kiškite LVI pro hemostatinį vamzdelio vožtuvą.
4. Fluoroskopiškai stebėdami kiškite LVI, kol LVI galiukas 

patenka pro vamzdelio galiuką į dešinįjį prieširdį. Laidinis 
kreiptuvas gali būti naudojamas vedant pro LVI, siekiant 
palengvinti šią procedūrą.

5. Fluoroskopiškai stebėdami  sukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę 
ir veskite LVI į DP.

6. Kuomet LVI galiukas pasiekia DP arba triburio vožtuvo žiedą, 
sukamuoju judesiu prieš laikrodžio rodyklę nukreipkite LVI 
galiuką link vainikinio ančio žiočių.

7. Sukant LVI prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, vamzdelis gali būti 
įvedamas ir ištraukiamas 2-4 cm, kad būtų galima 
reguliuoti, kur LVI galiukas liečiasi triburio vožtuvo žiedu.  
Ištraukiant vamzdelįLVI galiukas nukreipiamas į viršutinę  
žiedo sritį, o įvedant vamzdelį, LVI galiukas nukreipiamas į 
žemutinę triburio vožtuvo žiedo sritį.

8. Kuomet LVI galiukas yra įstatytas apatinėje trišakio vožtuvo 
pertvaros dalyje, įleiskite 2-3 cm3 tirpalo, kad galėtumėte 
nustatyti koronarinio sinuso angą.  Kuomet LVI galiukas yra 
ties anga, ištraukite įleidimo sistemą iš šoninio LVI prievado.

9. Prijunkite įleidimo sistemą prie venos parinkimo įtaiso (įeina 
į LVI rinkinį) ir įstatykite .035 colių kampinį kreipiantįjį laidą 
į venos parinkimo įtaisą iki jis pasiekia galiuką. Įstatykite 
venos parinkimo/kreipiančiojo laido junginį į hemostatinę 
LVI įvorę. Įvedimo palengvinimui galima naudoti LVI 
Transvalvular įvedimo (TVI) įrankį.

10. Praveskite kreipiantįjį laidą 10 cm virš venos parinkimo 
įtaiso galiuko. Laikykite 10 cm kreipiančiojo laido venos 
parinkimo galiuko priekyje, praveskite venos parinkimo/
kreipiančiojo laido junginį iki kreipiančiojo laido galiukas 
yra ties LVI galiuku ir patenka į koronarinį sinusą.

11. Naudojant kreipiančiojo laido galiuką praveskite į koronarinį 
sinusą, tuomet venos parinkimo įtaisą per kreipiantįjį laidą.

12. Prilaikant venos parinkimo įtaisą/kreipiantį jį laidą, 
praveskite LVI iki koronarinio sinuso vidurio.

13. Ištraukite venos parinkimo įtaisą ir kreipiantįjį laidą iš LVI.
14. Norėdami parinkti tinkamą koronarinę kraujagyslę, 

naudokite uždarą stebėjimo venografiją (tiek RAO, tiek 
LAO projekcijas).

15. Nustačius veną, venos parinkimo įtaisas su prijungta tirpalo 
įleidimo sistema gali būti pravedamas per LVI į koronarinį 
sinusą, kad nustatytumėte ir pasiektumėte veną laikantis 
„SafeSheath® LVI  Naudojimo instrukcijų“.

nl-Gebruiksaanwijzing
Dit instrument is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. 
Lees vóór gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Indicaties
Voor het inbrengen van diverse typen stimulatie-elektroden 
en katheters.

Waarschuwingen
 Dit product is gevoelig voor licht. Niet gebruiken als het 

bewaard is buiten de beschermende buitendoos. Bewaren 
op een koele, donkere en droge plaats.

 Infusie via de zijopening kan alleen plaatsvinden nadat alle 
lucht uit het apparaat is verwijderd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
 Dit instrument mag op geen enkele wijze worden gewijzigd.
 Bij het in elkaar zetten van de mantel en dilatator moet 

ervoor worden gezorgd dat het uiteinde van de dilatator 
recht door het centrum van het membraan van de klep 
wordt gestoken om onopzettelijk puncteren van het 
membraan te voorkomen.

 De huls, dilatator en klep dienen te worden afgezogen en 
met fysiologisch zout te worden doorgespoeld om het risico 
van luchtembolisatie en de vorming van bloedstolsels tot 
een minimum te beperken.

 Verblijfsinbrenghulzen dienen inwendig te worden 
ondersteund door een katheter, elektrode of dilatator.

 Dilatators, katheters en stimulatie-elektroden dienen 
langzaam uit de huls te worden verwijderd. Snelle 
verwijdering kan leiden tot beschadiging van de afsluiters, 
met als gevolg bloedstroom door de klep. De voerdraad 
of huls mag nooit worden opgevoerd of teruggetrokken 
wanneer u weerstand voelt. Bepaal de oorzaak door middel 
van fluoroscopie en neem maatregelen om het probleem 
op te lossen.

 Bij injecteren of afzuigen door de huls dient u alleen de 
zijopening te gebruiken.

 Apparaten voor eenmalig gebruik: Dit 
product voor eenmalig gebruik is niet ontworpen of 
gevalideerd voor hergebruik. Hergebruik kan een risico op 
kruiscontaminatie veroorzaken, de meetnauwkeurigheid 
of de systeemprestaties beïnvloeden of een storing 
veroorzaken als gevolg van schade aan het product door 
reiniging, desinfectie, hersterilisatie of hergebruik.

Werk steriel  Een aanbevolen procedure:
1. Open de verpakking en plaats de inhoud in het steriele veld.
2. Maak de huid en doek gereed op de verwachte prikplaats.
3. De naaldhoek dient te worden aangepast aan de bouw 

van de patiënt: een kleinere hoek voor dunne personen, 
een grotere hoek voor zwaargebouwde personen.  

4. Steek de naald in het bloedvat. De positie van de naald dient 
te worden gecontroleerd aan de hand van uitstromend 
bloed. 

5. Oefen met behulp van de spuit een zuigkracht uit op de 
aanpriknaald.

6. Verwijder de spuit en breng de zachte tip van de voerdraad 
via de inbrengnaald in het bloedvat in. Voer de voerdraad 
op tot de gewenste diepte. Laat een passend stuk van de 
voerdraad bloot. 

 De voerdraad mag nooit worden opgevoerd of 
teruggetrokken wanneer u weerstand voelt. 
Bepaal de oorzaak van de weerstand voor u verdergaat. 
Er wordt geadviseerd een fluoroscopische controle uit te 
voeren van het punt waar de voerdraad het vat binnenkomt.

7. Houd de voerdraad op zijn plaats en verwijder de 
inbrengnaald. Trek de voerdraad niet terug in de canule 
omdat dit kan leiden tot losraken van de voerdraad. De 
canule dient eerst te worden verwijderd.

8. Breng de vaatdilatator in de huls in en draai de dop van de 
dilatator over de klepbehuizing om de dilatator aan de huls 
te bevestigen. 

9. Voer de dilatator/huls over de voerdraad.
10. Voer de dilatator en huls met een draaibeweging samen 

over de voerdraad en in het vat op. Het kan raadzaam zijn 
fluoroscopische observatie uit te voeren. Het bevestigen van 
een vaatklem of andere klem aan het proximale uiteinde 
van de voerdraad voorkomt dat de voerdraad per ongeluk 
volledig in de patiënt wordt opgevoerd.

11. Nadat de huls volledig in de vaten is opgevoerd, maakt 
u de dop van de dilatator los van de klepbehuizing van 
de huls door de dop van de dilatator van het aansluitstuk 
te verwijderen door de dop heen en weer te bewegen.  
(Zie afbeelding 1.)

12. Trek de voerdraad en dilatator langzaam terug, terwijl u 
de huls op zijn plaats laat. De hemostaseklep vermindert 
bloedverlies en onbedoelde opzuiging van lucht door de 
huls. 

13. Zuig alle lucht uit de hulsklep met behulp van een spuit die 
op de zijopening is aangesloten. Spoel de introducer door 
via de zijopening. Als de introducer niet wordt verwijderd 
tijdens het plaatsen en testen van de katheter wordt 
geadviseerd de introducer via de zijopening periodiek door 
te spoelen met fysiologisch zout.

14. Het aansluitstuk van de huls is zo ontworpen dat dit, 
wanneer de tip boven in het rechter atrium wordt geplaatst, 
3-5 cm uitsteekt buiten het hartzakje, afhankelijk van de 
grootte van de patiënt, de plaats waar de huls de ader 
binnenkomt en de grootte van het RA.

15. Voor toegang tot de sinus coronarius kan een 
toegangskatheter van de juiste maat over de draad door de 
introducerklep worden ingebracht, d.w.z. een SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal. Zie de sectie getiteld “Toegang tot de sinus 
coronarius met behulp van een SafeSheath® LVI 
Renal met doeladerkiezer”.
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Advarsler
 Dette produktet er lyssensitivt. Må ikke brukes dersom 

det har vært lagret utenfor den beskyttende ytre 
kartongemballasjen. Oppbevar på en kjølig, mørk og tørr 
plass.

 Infusjon gjennom sideporten kan kun gjøres etter at all luft 
er fjernet fra enheten.

Forholdsregler
 Ikke gjør noen slags endringer på enheten.
 Når du setter sammen hylsteret og dilatoren, må du være 

forsiktig og passe på å sette dilatortuppen rett inn gjennom 
midten av ventilmembranen. Dette for å unngå utilsiktet 
punktering av membranen.

 Aspirering og skylling med saltvannsoppløsning for hylsen, 
dilatator og ventil, skal utføres for å minimere muligheten 
for luftemboli og koaguleringsformasjoner.

 Iboende introduksjonshylser bør innvendig støttes av 
kateter, elektrode eller dilatator.

 Dilatatorer, katetre og stimuleringselektroder bør fjernes 
sakte fra hylsen. Hurtig fjerning kan skade ventilelementene 
som igjen medfører blodstrøm gjennom ventilen. Skyv 
eller trekk aldri ledevaier eller hylse, dersom der motstand 
føles. Bestem årsak ved fluoroskopi, og utfør forebyggende 
handling.

 Ved injeksjon eller aspirering gjennom hylsen, brukes kun 
sideporten.

 Utstyr for engangsbruk: Dette er et engangsprodukt 
– det er ikke beregnet på eller godkjent for gjenbruk. 
Gjenbruk kan føre til fare for krysskontaminasjon, 
redusere målingspresisjon og systemytelser eller medføre 
funksjonsfeil ved at produktet skades grunnet rengjøring, 
desinfisering, resterilisering eller gjenbruk.

Bruk steril teknikk  En foreslått prosedyre:
1. Åpne pakningen og legg innholdet på et sterilt område.
2. Forbered huden og draper området der punktering skal 

gjøres.
3. Vinkelen på nålen bør justeres alt avhengig av pasientens 

kroppsbygning: liten vinkel hos en tynn person, større ved 
en kraftig bygd person. 

4. Sett nålen inn i blodkaret. Nålens posisjon bekreftes ved 
tilgang på blod. 

5. Aspirer ut punkterings-nålen ved bruk av en sprøyte.
6. Fjern sprøyten, og sett inn myk spiss på ledevaier gjennom 

introduksjons-nålen inn i blodkaret. Trykk inn ledevaieren 
til påkrevet dybde. La en passende stykke av ledevaier være 
tilsyne. 

 Ikke på noe tidspunkt skal ledevaieren skyves 
frem eller trekkes tilbake dersom motstand 
oppstår. Bestem årsaken til motstanden før fortsettelse. 
Fluoroskopisk bekreftelse av ledevaierens inngang i 
blodkaret anbefales.

7. Hold ledevaier på plass, og fjern introduksjons-nålen. Trekk 
ikke ledevaier tilbake inn i kanylen, i det dette kan medføre 
separasjon av ledevaieren. Kanylen bør fjernes først.

8. Sett inn blodkardilatator inn i hylsen og roter dilatatortoppen 
over ventilhuset, for å sikre dilatatoren til hylsemontasjen. 

9. Tre dilatator/hylse-montasjen over ledevaieren.
10. Før frem dilatatoren og hylsen sammen med en vridende 

bevegelse over ledevaieren, og inn i blodkaret. Observasjon 
med fluoroskopi kan være å anbefale. Festing av klemme 
eller hemostat til den proksimale enden av ledevaieren, vil 
forhindre at hele ledevaieren uaktsomt føres inn i pasienten. 

11. Straks montasjen er helt innført i det vaskulære systemet, 
separer dilatatortoppen fra hylse ventilhuset, ved å rotere 
dilatatortoppen av muffen. (se figur 1)

12. Trekk ledevaier og dilatator sakte ut, la hylsen være i 
posisjon. Hemostaseventilen vil redusere tap av blod, og 
uaktsom aspirering av luft gjennom hylsen. 

13. Aspirer all luft fra slireventil-innretningen ved hjelp av 
en sprøyte tilkoblet sideporten. Skyll innføringsenheten 
gjennom sideporten. Hvis innføringsenheten skal forbli 
på plass under posisjonering og testing av kateteret, er 
det anbefalt å skylle innføringsenheten via sideporten 
regelmessig med saltløsning.

14. Når spissen er plassert i øvre høyre forkammer, er 
midtpunktet av sliren utformet for å legges 3-5cm fra 

lommen, avhengig av størrelsen på pasienten, hvor sliren 
går inn i venen, og størrelsen av RA.

15. For koronar sinus-tilgang, kan et tilgangskateter i 
passende størrelse føres inn over lederen gjennom 
introduksjonsventilen, f.eks. et SafeSheath ® LVI Renal. Se 
avsnittet med tittelen ”Koronar sinus-tilgang til via 
et SafeSheath®LVI Renal med målvene-velger.”

16. Skyll sliren med 5cc saltløsning like før sliren skrelles vekk 
for å minimere returblødning.

17. Trekk først sliren ut fra åren over lederen før lederen 
kan stabiliseres hvor den kommer ut av muskelen. 
Fjern sliren ved å brekke skarpt av tappene på 
ventilhuset i et plan vinkelret t t il lengdeaksen 
av sliren for å dele ventilen og sliren fra hverandre.  
(Se figur 2)

Koronar sinus-tilgang til via et SafeSheath®LVI 
Renal med målvene-velger (Modellnr- LVI/75-
5-62-07-RE) En foreslått prosedyre:
1. Plasser den høyresidige sliren med spissen i det høye 

RA rettet mot koronar sinus. I denne posisjonen, er den 
proksimale enden (muffen) i sliren typisk 5-7cm ute av 
kroppen.

2. Fest et system for kontrastinjeksjon til sideporten på 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) og skyll LVI med kontrast.

3. Før LVI inn gjennom den blodskillende ventilen på sliren.
4. Ved hjelp fluoroskopisk observasjon, før inn LVI inntil spissen 

av LVI kommer ut fra spissen i sliren inn i høyre forkammer. 
En ledetråd kan benyttes gjennom LVI å hjelpe til med 
denne innføringen.

5. Ved hjelp fluoroskopisk observasjon, vri med klokken og 
før LVI mot RV (høyre ventil)

6. Når spissen av LVI har nådd RV eller trikuspidalklaff 
ringrommet, vri mot klokken for å rette spissen av LVI mot 
koronar sinus ostium.

7. Ved å vri med klokken på LVI, kan sliren føres inn 
og ut 2-4cm for å justere hvor tuppen av LVI entrer 
trikuspidalklaff ringrommet. Uttrekning av sliren leder 
spissen av LVI høyere på ringrommet, mens innføring 
av sliren leder spissen av LVI lavere på trikuspidalklaff 
ringrommet.

8. Når spissen av LVI er plassert lavt på trikuspidalklaff 
ringrommet, injiser 2-3cc kontrast for å lokalisere koronar 
sinus ostium. Når spissen av LVI er på ostium, fjern 
injeksjonssystemet fra sideporten på LVI.

9. Koble injeksjonssystemet til vene-velgeren (følger med 
LVI settet) og før inn en 0.035 tommers vinklet ledetråd 
i vene-velgeren til den når spissen. Før vene-velgeren/
ledetråd-kombinasjonen inn i den blodskillende muffen 
til LVI. Det LVI Transvalvulare innføringsverktøyet (TVI) 
kan brukes til å gjøre innføringen lettere.

10. Før ledetråden inn 10cm forbi spissen av vene-velgeren. 
Mens ledetråden holdes 10cm forbi spissen av vene-
velgeren, før vene-velger/ledetråd-kombinasjonen inntil 
spissen av ledetråden kommer ut av spissen til LVI og går 
dypt inn i koronar sinus.

11. Med spissen av ledetråden dypt inn i koronar sinus, før 
vene-velgeren inn over ledetråden.

12. Mens vene-velgeren/ledetråden holdes i posisjon, før LVI 
til midten av koronar sinus.

13. Trekk vene-velgeren og ledetråden ut fra LVI.
14. Bruk okklusiv ballong venografi (fortrinnsvis både RAO og 

LAO projeksjoner) til å velge riktig koronar målvene.
15. Etter identifisering av målvenen, kan vene-velgeren med 

vedlagt kontrast-injeksjonssystem føres inn gjennom LVI 
i koronar sinus for å finne og få tilgang til målvenen ved å 
følge “SafeSheath®LVI Bruksanvisningen.”

Ostrzeżenia
 Produkt jest wrażliwy na działanie światła. Nie należy go 

używać, jeśli był przechowywany bez kartonu ochronnego. 
Przechowywać w chłodnym, ciemnym i suchym miejscu.

 Infuzja przez port boczny może zostać przeprowadzona po 
całkowitym usunięciu powietrza z modułu.

Środki ostrożności
 Nie przeprowadzać żadnych modyfikacji urządzenia.
 Podczas łączenia koszulki i rozszerzadła należy zwrócić 

uwagę, by wsunąć koniec rozszerzadła prosto przez 
środek membrany zaworu, aby zapobiec niewłaściwemu 
przekłuciu membrany.

 Należy przeprowadzić zasysanie i przepłukiwanie 
koszulki naczyniowej, rozwieracza i zaworu roztworem 
soli fizjologicznej, aby zmniejszyć możliwość wystąpienia 
zatoru powietrznego i powstania skrzepu.

 Koszulki naczyniowe introduktora założonego na stałe 
powinny być wewnętrznie wspierane przez cewnik, 
elektrodę lub rozwieracz.

 Rozwieracze, cewniki i odprowadzenia elektrostymulacyjne 
powinny zostać powoli usunięte z koszulki naczyniowej. 
Gwałtowne wyjęcie może spowodować uszkodzenie 
elementów zaworu, co może skutkować przepływaniem 
krwi przez zawór. Nigdy nie należy wsuwać ani wycofywać 
prowadnika lub koszulki naczyniowej, jeżeli występuje 
opór. Określić przyczynę podczas prześwietlenia i podjąć 
działania lecznicze.

 Podczas zasysania lub iniekcji poprzez koszulkę naczyniową 
należy używać wyłącznie portu bocznego.

 Urządzenia do jednorazowego użycia: Produkt 
do jednorazowego użycia nie jest przeznaczony ani 
zatwierdzony do ponownego użycia. Ponowne użycie 
może powodować ryzyko skażenia krzyżowego, wpływać 
na dokładność pomiarów, wydajność systemu lub 
powodować wadliwe funkcjonowanie jako wynik 
fizycznego uszkodzenia produktu podczas czyszczenia, 
dezynfekcji, ponownej sterylizacji lub ponownego użycia.

Używać sterylnej techniki Sugerowana procedura:
1. Rozerwać i otworzyć opakowanie oraz umieścić 

zawartość w sterylnym miejscu.
2. Pr z ygotować skórę i ob łoż yć miejsce wkł uc ia 

serwetami.
3. Kąt igły powinien być dostosowany do budowy ciała 

pacjenta: płytko u osób szczupłych, głębiej u osób 
dobrze zbudowanych. 

4. Włożyć igłę w naczynie. Pozycja igły powinna zostać 
zweryfikowana według powrotu krwi. 

5. Zassać igłę punkcyjną, używając strzykawki.
6. Usunąć strz ykawkę i włoż yć miękką końcówkę 

prowadnika do naczynia poprzez igłę introduktora. 
Wprowadzić prowadnik na żądaną głębokość. Zostawić 
odpowiedni odcinek prowadnika na zewnątrz. 

 W  ż a d n y m  w y p a d k u  p r o w a d n i k  n i e 
powinien być wprowadzany lub cofany, 
jeżeli występuje opór. Przed przystąpieniem 
do dalszych czynności należy określić przyczynę 
wystąpienia oporu. Sugeruje się f luoroskopową 
weryfikację wejścia prowadnika do naczynia.

7. Przytrzymać prowadnik na miejscu i usunąć igłę 
introduktora. Nie cofać prowadnika do kaniuli, 
p o nie wa ż może to sp owo d ować o d d z ie len ie 
prowadnika. Kaniula powinna zostać usunięta jako 
pierwsza.

8. Włożyć rozwieracz naczynia w koszulkę naczyniową 
i przekręcić zatyczkę rozwieracza nad korpusem 
zaworu, aby zabezpieczyć rozwieracz na zespole 
koszulki naczyniowej. 

9. Przewlec zespół rozwieracza/koszulki naczyniowej 
nad prowadnikiem.

10. Wsunąć roz wierac z i koszulkę nac z yniową do 
nac z ynia (r a zem), w ykonując r uch obrotow y 
nad prowadnikiem. Wskazana jes t obser wacja 
fluoroskopowa. Dołączenie zacisku lub kleszczyków 
nac z yniow ych na bliż sz ym końcu prowadnika 
zapobiegnie przypadkowemu całkowitemu wsunięciu 
prowadnika do ciała pacjenta.

16. Spoel de huls door met 5 ml. fysiologisch zout onmiddellijk 
voordat u de huls verwijdert, om terugbloeden tot een 
minimum te beperken.

17. Trek eerst de huls uit het bloedvat over de elektrode tot de 
elektrode kan worden gestabiliseerd waar deze uit de spier 
komt. Vervolgens verwijdert u de huls door krachtig aan de 
lipjes van de klepbehuizing te trekken in een vlak loodrecht 
op de lange as van de huls, om de klep te splijten en de huls 
te verwijderen. (Zie afbeelding 2.)

Toegang tot de sinus coronarius met 
behulp van een SafeSheath® LVI Renal met 
doeladerkiezer (modelnr. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Een aanbevolen procedure:
1. Plaats de huls voor rechts-katheterisatie met de tip boven 

in het RA, naar de sinus coronarius gericht. In deze positie 
bevindt zich het proximale uiteinde (aansluitstuk) van de 
huls normaal 5-7 cm buiten het lichaam.

2. Sluit een contrastmiddelinjectiesysteem aan op de 
zijopening van de SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) en spoel de 
LVI door met contrastmiddel.

3. Voer de LVI op door de hemostaseklep van de huls.
4. Voer de LVI onder fluoroscopische geleiding op tot de tip 

van de LVI uit de tip van de of the huls komt en het rechter 
atrium ingaat. Er kan een voerdraad door de LVI worden 
gebruikt om het opvoeren te vergemakkelijken.

5. Draai de LVI rechtsom en voer deze onder fluoroscopische 
geleiding op naar het RV.

6. Wanneer de tip van de LVI het RV of de tricuspidalisklep 
bereikt, draait u de LVI linksom om de tip naar het ostium 
sinus coronarii te richten.

7. Wanneer u de LVI linksom draait, kan de huls 2-4 cm 
worden opgevoerd en teruggetrokken om de plaats 
waar de tip van de LVI de tricuspidalisklep raakt, aan te 
passen. Door de huls terug te trekken, wordt de tip van 
de LVI hoger op de tricuspidalisklep geplaatst en door 
de huls op te voeren, wordt de tip van de LVI lager op de 
tricuspidalisklep geplaatst.

8. Wanneer de tip van de LVI laag op de tricuspidalisklep is 
geplaatst, injecteert u 2-3 ml contrastmiddel om het ostium 
sinus coronarii te vinden. Wanneer de tip van de LVI zich bij 
het ostium bevindt, verwijdert u het injectiesysteem van 
de zijopening van de LVI.

9. Sluit het injectiesysteem aan op de aderkiezer (bijgeleverd 
bij de LVI-kit) en breng een geknikte voerdraad van 
0,035 inch in de aderkiezer in tot deze de tip bereikt. 
Breng de combinatie van aderkiezer en voerdraad 
in het hemostaseaansluitstuk van de LVI in. Het LVI 
klepomloopinstrument kan worden gebruikt om het 
inbrengen te vergemakkelijken.

10. Voer de voerdraad op tot 10 cm voorbij de tip van de 
aderkiezer. Houd de voerdraad 10 cm vóór de tip van 
de aderkiezer en voer de combinatie van aderkiezer en 
voerdraad op tot de tip van de voerdraad uit de tip van de 
LVI komt en diep in de sinus coronarius is ingebracht.

11. Met de tip van de voerdraad diep in de sinus coronarius 
voert u de aderkiezer over de voerdraad op.

12. Houd de aderkiezer en voerdraad op zijn plaats en voer de 
LVI op tot het midden van de sinus coronarius.

13. Trek de aderkiezer en voerdraad terug uit de LVI.
14. Gebruik occlusieballonvenografie (bij voorkeur zowel 

RAO- als LAO-projectie) om het juiste coronaire bloedvat 
te selecteren.

15. Nadat u d e g e wen s te ad er h ebt g e vo n d en, 
kunt u de aderkiezer met het daaraan bevestigde 
contrastmiddelinjectiesysteem door de LVI opvoeren in 
de sinus coronarius om de doelader te bepalen en daartoe 
toegang te krijgen door de “Gebruiksaanwijzing van 
de SafeSheath® LVI” te volgen.

no-Bruksanvisning
Denne enheten er kun ment for engangsbruk. Les instruksjonene 
før bruk.
Indikasjoner
For introduksjon av forskjellige typer stimuleringselektroder 
og katetre.

pl-Instrukcja obsługi
Urządzenie przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do jednorazowego 
użytku. Przed użyciem należy przeczytać instrukcję.

Wskazania
D o w p r o w a d z a n i a  r ó ż n e g o t y p u o d p r o w a d z e ń 
elektrostymulacyjnych i cewników.
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11. Kiedy system zostanie całkowicie wprowadzony do 
układu naczyniowego, oddzielić zatyczkę rozwieracza 
od koszulki naczyniowej korpusu zaworu, odkręcając 
zatyczkę rozwieracza. (patrz rysunek 1)

12. Powoli cofnąć prowadnik i rozwieracz, pozostawiając 
koszulkę naczyniową w odpowiedniej pozycji. Zawór 
hemostatyczny zmniejszy ilość utraconej krwi i 
przypadkowe zassanie powietrza przez koszulkę 
naczyniową. 

13. Aspirować całe powietrze z zespołu zaworu osłony 
za pomocą strzykawki podłączonej do bocznego 
portu. Przepłukać introducer przez port boczny. 
Jeżeli introducer ma pozostać na miejscu podczas 
pozycjonowania i testowania cewnika, zalecane jest 
okresowe przepłukiwanie introducera przez port 
boczny za pomocą soli fizjologicznej.

14. Gdy końcówka umieszczona jest w górnej części 
prawego pr zedsionka, gniazdo os łony jes t tak 
zaprojektowane, że wystaje 3-5  cm z kieszonki, w 
zależności od rozmiarów pacjenta, miejsca, w którym 
osłona wchodzi do żyły oraz rozmiaru RA (prawego 
przedsionka).

15. Ce l e m d o s tę p u d o z a to k i  w i e ń cowej  m oż n a 
wprowadzić przez przewód, przez zawór introducera, 
cewnik w odpowiednim rozmiarze, np. SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal. Patrz sekcja zatytułowana „Dostęp do 
zatoki wieńcowej przy użyciu urządzenia 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal z  selektorem żyły 
docelowej.”

16. Przepłukać osłonę za pomocą 5 cm3 soli fizjologicznej 
bezpośrednio przed zer waniem osłony, w celu 
zminimalizowania krwawienia.

17. Najpier w w yc iągnąć os łonę z  nac z ynia pr ze z 
pr zewód, do momentu, aż pr zewód może być 
ustabilizowany przy wyjściu z mięśnia. Usunąć osłonę, 
szybkim ruchem zginając zakładki obudowy zaworu 
w płaszczyźnie prostopadłej do długiej osi osłony, 
oddzielając zawór i zdzierając osłonę. (patrz rysunek 2)

Dostęp do zatoki wieńcowej przy użyciu 
urządzenia SafeSheath® LVI Renal 
z selektorem żyły docelowej. (Model nr LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)

 
  

Sugerowana procedura:
1. Umieścić prawostronną osłonę końcówką w górnej 

części prawego przedsionka (RA) skierowaną w 
stronę zatoki wieńcowej. W takim położeniu końcówka 
proksymalna (gniazdo) osłony znajduje się zazwyczaj 
5-7 cm poza ciałem.

2. Podłączyć system iniekcji kontrastu do bocznego portu 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) i przepłukać LVI kontrastem.

3. Wsunąć LVI przez zawór hemostatyczny osłony.
4. Obserwując operację przy pomocy fluoroskopii, wsunąć LVI 

aż do momentu, gdy końcówka LVI wysunie się z końcówki 
osłony w prawym przedsionku. Przewód prowadzący może 
być używany przez LVI, aby wspomóc wsunięcie.

5. Przy obserwacji fluoroskopowej przekręcić zgodnie z 
ruchem wskazówek zegara i wsunąć LVI w stronę RV 
(prawej komory).

6. Gdy końcówka RVI osiągnie prawą komorę (RV) lub 
pierścień zastawki trójdzielnej, przekręcić ruchem 
przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aby skierować 
końcówkę LVI w stronę ujścia zatoki wieńcowej.

7. Przy obrocie LVI przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek zegara 
osłona może zostać wsunięta i wysunięta o ok. 2-4 cm 
celem regulacji miejsca, w którym końcówka LVI ma 
kontakt z pierścieniem zastawki trójdzielnej. Wycofanie 
osłony kieruje końcówkę LVI wyżej na pierścień, podczas, 
gdy wsunięcie osłony kieruje końcówkę LVI niżej na 
pierścień zastawki trójdzielnej.

8. Gdy końcówka LVI jest nisko na pierścieniu zastawki 
trójdzielnej, wstrzyknąć 2-3 cm3 kontrastu, aby 
zlokalizować ujście zatoki wieńcowej. Gdy końcówka LVI 
znajdzie się w zatoce, odłączyć system iniekcji z portu 
bocznego LVI.

9. Podłączyć system iniekcji do selektora żył (w zestawie LVI) 
i włożyć prowadnik pod kątem 0,035 cala do selektora 
żył, aż do momentu, gdy osiągnie końcówkę. Włożyć 

połączenie selektor żył/przewód prowadzący do gniazda 
hemostatycznego LVI. Celem ułatwienia wprowadzenia 
można zastosować narzędzie TVI LVI (ang. TransValvular 
Insertion – wsunięcie przezzastawkowe).

10. Wsunąć przewód prowadzący 10 cm poza końcówkę 
selektora żył. Utrzymując przewód prowadzący 10 
cm przed końcówką selektora żył, wsunąć połączenie 
selektor żył/przewód prowadzący, aż końcówka przewodu 
prowadzącego wyjdzie z LVI i wejdzie głębiej do zatoki 
wieńcowej.

11. Gdy końcówka przewodu znajduje się głęboko w 
zatoce wieńcowej, wsunąć selektor żył przez przewód 
prowadzący.

12. Przytrzymując selektor żył/przewód prowadzący w 
miejscu, wsunąć LVI do środka zatoki wieńcowej.

13. Wycofać selektor żył i przewód prowadzący z LVI.
14. Wybrać odpowiednie wieńcowe naczynie docelowe za 

pomocą okluzyjnej flebografii balonowej (najlepiej dla 
obu rzutów RAO i LAO).

15. Po zidentyfikowaniu naczynia docelowego można wsunąć 
selektor żył z dołączonym systemem iniekcji kontrastu 
przez LVI do zatoki wieńcowej, celem lokalizacji i dostępu 
do żyły docelowej, przestrzegając „Wskazówek użycia 
SafeSheath® LVI.”

pt-Instruções de Utilização
Este dispositivo destina-se a ser usado apenas uma vez. Leia as 
instruções antes de o usar.

Indicações
Para a introdução de vários tipos de cabos de pacemakers e 
de cateteres.

Avisos
 Este produto é sensível à luz. Não o use se tiver estado 

armazenado fora da caixa protectora externa. Armazene 
num sítio fresco, escuro e seco.

 A infusão através do orifício lateral pode ser feita apenas 
depois de todo o ar ter sido retirado do dispositivo.

Precauções
 Não altere este dispositivo de nenhuma maneira.
 Ao montar a bainha e o dilatador, deve ser exercido todo 

o cuidado para inserir a ponta do dilatador em linha recta 
através do centro da membrana da válvula, de modo a evitar 
a perfuração inadvertida da membrana.

 A aspiração e a lavagem com solução salina da bainha, 
dilatador e válvula deverão ser executadas a fim de ajudar 
a minimizar a possibilidade potencial de formação de uma 
embolia com ar ou de um coágulo.

 As bainhas introdutoras que permaneçam no corpo deverão 
ser suportadas internamente por um cateter, eléctrodo ou 
dilatador.

 Os dilatadores, cateteres e cabos de pacemakers deverão 
ser removidos lentamente da bainha. A remoção rápida 
pode danificar certas partes da válvula, provocando o 
escoamento de sangue através da válvula. Nunca avance 
nem retire um fio-guia nem uma bainha quando encontrar 
resistência. Determine a sua causa por fluoroscopia e tome 
medidas correctivas.

 Quando injectar ou aspirar através da bainha, utilize apenas 
o orifício lateral.

 Dispositivos Não Reutilizáveis: Este produto 
não reutilizável não foi concebido nem validado para 
ser reutilizado. A reutilização pode provocar um risco de 
contaminação cruzada, afectar a exactidão das medições, 
o desempenho do sistema ou provocar uma disfunção, que 
resulta de um produto fisicamente danificado pela limpeza, 
desinfecção, reesterilização ou reutilização.

Use uma Técnica Estéril 
Um procedimento sugerido:
1. Abra a embalagem e coloque o conteúdo num campo 

estéril.
2. Prepare a pele e recubra com pano a área onde espera fazer 

a punção, conforme seja desejado.
3. O ângulo da agulha deverá ser ajustado, dependendo da 

constituição do doente: pouco profundo numa pessoa 
magra, mais profundo numa pessoa mais corpulenta. 

4. Inserir a agulha no vaso sanguíneo. A posição da agulha 
deverá ser verificada pelo retorno de sangue. 

5. Aspire a agulha da punção usando a seringa.
6. Retire a seringa e insira a extremidade macia do fio-guia 

através da agulha introdutora e para dentro do vaso 
sanguíneo. Avance o fio-guia até à profundidade requerida. 
Deixe uma quantidade apropriada de fio-guia exposto. 

 Em nenhum caso deverá avançar nem retirar o 
fio-guia quando encontrar resistência. Determine 
a causa da resistência antes de prosseguir. Sugere-se que 
faça uma verificação fluoroscópica da entrada do fio-guia 
no vaso sanguíneo.

7. Segure o fio-guia no seu lugar e retire a agulha introdutora. 
Não retire o fio guia de volta para dentro da cânula porque 
disto pode resultar a separação do fio guia. A cânula deverá 
ser retirada primeiro.

8. Introduza o vasodilatador na bainha e rode a tampa 
do dilatador sobre o corpo da válvula de modo a fixar o 
dilatador ao conjunto da bainha. 

9. Faça deslizar o conjunto dilatador/bainha por cima do 
fio-guia.

10. Avance o dilatador e a bainha juntos, com um movimento de 
torcer por cima do fio-guia e para dentro do vaso sanguíneo. 
Será aconselhável fazer observação fluoroscópica. Fixando 
um grampo ou hemostato à extremidade proximal do 
fio-guia evitará que o fio-guia possa inadvertidamente 
avançar totalmente para dentro do doente.

11. Uma vez que o conjunto foi introduzido completamente 
dentro do sistema vascular, separe a tampa do dilatador do 
corpo da válvula da bainha, rodando a tampa do dilatador 
até sair fora. (ver figura 1)

12. Lentamente retire o fio-guia e o dilatador, deixando a bainha 
em posição. A válvula hemostática reduzirá a perda de 
sangue e a aspiração acidental de ar através da bainha. 

13. Aspire todo o ar do conjunto de válvula da bainha ao utilizar 
uma seringa ligada à porta lateral. Enxagúe o introdutor pela 
porta lateral. Caso seja necessário que o introdutor fique 
estático durante o posicionamento e o teste do cateter, 
aconselha-se enxaguá-lo periodicamente pela porta lateral 
com soro fisiológico.

14. Quando a ponta estiver posicionada num ponto alto do átrio 
direito, o centro da bainha foi projectado para ficar de 3 a 5 
cm para fora da bolsa, dependendo do tamanho do doente, 
de onde a bainha entra na veia e do tamanho do AD.

15. Para acesso ao seio coronário, um cateter de acesso 
adequadamente dimensionado pode ser introduzido 
sobre o fio, através da válvula introdutora, ou seja, duma 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Consulte a secção intitulada “Acesso 
ao Seio Coronário com a utilização duma SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal com Selector de Veia-alvo.”

16. Enxagúe a bainha com 5 cc de soro f isiológico 
imediatamente antes de puxá-la a fim de minimizar o 
refluxo de sangue.

17. Primeiro, retire a bainha do vaso sobre a guia até que a guia 
possa ser estabilizada à medida que sai do músculo. Remova 
a bainha ao romper as linguetas da armação da válvula num 
plano perpendicular ao eixo longo da bainha para separar a 
válvula e retirar a bainha. (veja a figura 2)

Acesso ao Seio Coronário com a Utilização 
duma SafeSheath® LVI Renal com Selector 
de Veia-alvo (Modelo nº LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Sugestão de procedimento:
1. Posicione a bainha de lado direito com a ponta num ponto 

alto do AD, voltada na direcção do seio coronário. Nessa 
posição, a extremidade proximal (centro) da bainha fica 
numa posição de protuberância de 5 a 7 cm para fora do 
corpo.

2. Ligue um sistema de injecção de contraste à porta lateral 
da SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) e encha o LVI com contraste.

3. Avance o LVI através da válvula hemostática da bainha.
4. Com a utilização da observação fluoroscópica, avance o 

LVI até que a sua ponta saia da ponta da bainha, entrando 
no átrio direito. Pode-se utilizar um fio guia através do LVI 
para auxiliar o referido avanço.

5. Com a utilização da observação fluoroscópica, aperte no 
sentido horário e avance o LVI na direcção do VD.

6. Depois que a ponta do LVI chegar ao VD ou ao ânulo da 
válvula tricúspide, aperte no sentido anti-horário para 
voltar a ponta do LVI na direcção do óstio do seio coronário.

7. Apertando no sentido anti-horário sobre o LVI, a bainha 
pode ser avançada e retirada 2 a 4 cm para o ajuste do 
ponto onde a ponta do LVI entra em contacto com o ânulo 
da válvula tricúspide. A remoção da bainha direcciona a 
ponta do LVI para um ponto mais alto do ânulo, enquanto 
o seu avanço direcciona a ponta do LVI para um ponto mais 
baixo do ânulo tricúspide.

8. Quando a ponta do LVI estiver posicionada no ânulo 
da válvula tricúspide, injecte 2 a 3 cc de contraste para 
localizar o óstio do seio coronário. Depois que a ponta do 
LVI se encontrar no óstio, remova o sistema de injecção da 
porta lateral do LVI.

9. Ligue o sistema de injecção ao selector de veia (incluído 
com o kit do LVI) e insira um fio guia com um ângulo de 
0,035 polegada no selector de veia, até chegar à ponta. 
Insira a combinação de selector de veia/fio guia no centro 
hemostático do LVI. Pode-se utilizar a ferramenta de 
Inserção Transvalvular de LVI (TVI, na sigla em inglês) para 
facilitar a inserção.

10. Avance o fio guia 10 cm além da ponta do selector de veia. 
Mantendo o fio guia 10 cm à frente da ponta do selector 
de veia, avance a combinação de selector de veia/fio guia 
até que a ponta do fio guia saia da ponta do LVI e entre 
profundamente no seio coronário.

11. Com a ponta do fio guia profundamente posicionada no 
seio coronário, avance o selector de veia sobre o fio guia.

12. Mantendo o selector de veia/fio guia em posição, avance o 
LVI até ao meio do seio coronário.

13. Retire o selector de veia e o fio guia do LVI.
14. Utilize venografia com balão oclusivo (de preferência tanto 

a projecção RAO como a LAO) para seleccionar a veia-alvo 
coronária apropriada.

15. Após a identificação da veia-alvo, pode-se avançar o 
selector de veia com o sistema de injecção de contraste 
ligado a si através do LVI, para dentro do seio coronário, a fim 
de localizar e aceder à veia-alvo, seguindo as “Instruções 
de utilização da SafeSheath® LVI”.

ru-Инструкции по 
использованию
Это устройство предназначено для одноразового 
и с п о л ь з о в а н и я.  П р о ч т и т е и н с т р у к ц и и п е р е д 
использованием.

Назначение
Для введения проводов кардиостимуляции и катетеров 
различных типов.

Предупреждения
 Это изделие чувствительно к воздействию света. 

Запрещается использовать его после хранения без 
защитной внешней упаковки. Храните в прохладном, 
темном и сухом месте.

 Введение через боковое отверстие возможно только 
после удаления всего воздуха из устройства.

Меры предосторожности
 Запрещается изменять это устройство любым 

образом.
 Вставляя расширитель во втулку корпуса, важно 

ввести конец расширителя строго по центру 
мембранной оболочки клапана во избежание 
случайного прокола оболочки.

 Д ля снижения риска воздушной эмболии и 
образования сгустков требуется промывать футляр, 
расширитель и клапан с целью аспирации жидкости 
и солевого раствора.

 Ф у тляры пос тоянных инт убаторов должны 
поддерживаться изнутри катетером, электродом 
или расширителем.

 Расширители, катетеры и провода кардиостимуляции 
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коронарного синуса.
13. Извлеките селектор вен и проволочный направитель 

из LVI. 
14. Д ля выбора под ход ящей коронарной вены 

используйте окклюзионную баллонную венографию 
(желательно как правую, так и левую переднюю косую 
проекцию).

15. После выявления вены-мишени селектор вен с 
прикрепленной системой ввода контрастного 
вещества может быть продвинут по LVI в коронарный 
синус для поиска вены-мишени и доступа к ней; для 
этого необходимо выполнять “Инструкции по 
использованию SafeSheath® LVI”.

Neťahajte vodiaci drôt späť do kanyly, keďže by mohlo dôjsť 
k jeho rozdeleniu. Najprv vyberte kanylu.

8. Zasuňte cievny dilatátor do pošvy a otočte uzáver dilatátora 
nad puzdro chlopne, aby ste dilatátor bezpečne upevnili na 
celok pošvy.  

9. Prevlečte celok dilatátora/pošvy cez vodiaci drôt
10. Otáčavým pohybom posuňte dilatátor spolu s pošvou cez 

vodiaci drôt a do cievy.  Zvážte fluoroskopické pozorovanie. 
Pripojením svorky alebo hemostatu na bližší koniec 
vodiaceho drôtu zabránite neúmyselnému úplnému 
posunutiu vodiaceho drôtu do pacienta.

11. Po úplnom zavedení celku do cievneho systému oddeľte 
uzáver dilatátora od puzdra pošvy chlopne odtočením 
uzáveru dilatátora z hrdla. (pozri obrázok č. 1)

12. Pomaly vytiahnite vodiaci drôt a dilatátor, pričom necháte 
puzdro na mieste. Hemostatická chlopňa zredukuje stratu 
krvi a neúmyselné odsatie vzduchu cez pošvu. 

13. Pomocou injekčnej striekačky pripojenej k  bočnému 
portu odsajte všetok vzduch zo zostavy ventilu puzdra. 
Vypláchnite zavádzač cez bočný port. Ak zavádzač zostane 
na mieste počas umiestňovania katétra a  testovania, 
odporúčame, aby ste ho pravidelne vyplachovali 
fyziologickým roztokom cez bočný port.

14. Keď je hrot umiestnený do hornej pravej predsiene, 
hrdlo puzdra je skonštruované tak, aby vyčnievalo 3-5 
cm z vrecka, v závislosti od veľkosti pacienta, od miesta, 
v ktorom puzdro vstupuje do žily, a v závislosti od veľkosti 
pravej predsiene.

15. Pre prístup z koronárneho sínusu je možné zaviesť cez drôt 
pomocou zavádzacieho ventilu katéter príslušnej veľkosti, 
napr. SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Pozri časť s názvom „Prístup 
cez koronárny sínus s použitím SafeSheath® LVI 
Renal so subselekčným katétrom.“

16. Tesne pred odlúpením puzdro vypláchnite v 5 cm3 
fyziologického roztoku, aby ste minimalizovali spätné 
krvácanie.

17. Najprv vytiahnite puzdro z cievy cez elektródu, až kým bude 
možné elektródu stabilizovať, keď vychádza zo svalu. Potom 
vytiahnite puzdro silným uchopením úchytiek tela ventilu 
v rovine kolmej na dlhú os puzdra, aby ste oddelili ventil 
a odlúpli časť puzdra. (Pozri obrázok č. 2)

Vstup cez koronárny sínus pomocou nástroja 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal so subselekčným 
katétrom (Model č. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) 
Navrhovaný postup:
1. Umiestnite pravostranné puzdro hrotom v hornej pravej 

predsieni smerom ku koronárnemu sínusu. V tejto 
polohe obvykle bližší koniec (hrdlo) puzdra vyčnieva 
z tela 5–7 cm.

2. Na bočný otvor nástroja SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) pripojte 
kontrastný injekčný systém a prepláchnite LVI kontrastnou 
látkou.

3. Posuňte LVI cez hemostatický ventil puzdra.
4. Pomocou fluoroskopie posúvajte LVI, až kým sa hrot LVI 

nevynorí z hrotu puzdra v pravej predsieni. Na zasunutie 
LVI sa môže použiť vodiaci drôt.

5. Pri sledovaní pomocou fluoroskopie zasúvajte LVI krúživým 
pohybom v smere otáčania hodinových ručičiek smerom k 
pravej predsieni.

6. Keď už hrot LVI dosiahol pravú predsieň, alebo trikuspidálny 
annulus, zasúvajte krúživým pohybom v protismere 
hodinových ručičiek, aby ste nasmerovali hrot LVI smerom 
k ústiu koronárneho sínusu.

7. Otáčajúc LVI v protismere hodinových ručičiek sa puzdro 
môže posunúť a vytiahnuť 2–4 cm, aby sa nastavilo, kde je 
hrot LVI v kontakte s trikuspidálnym annulom. Vytiahnutím 
puzdra sa hrot LVI nasmeruje vyššie na annulus, zatiaľ čo 
posunutie puzdra spôsobí nasmerovanie hrotu LVI nižšie 
na trikuspidálny annulus.

8. Keď je hrot LVI umiestnený nízko na trikuspidálnom 
annule, vstreknite 2-3 cm3 kontrastnej látky, aby ste 
lokalizovali ústie koronárneho sínusu. Keď je hrot LVI 
v ústí, odstráňte vstrekovací systém z bočného portu LVI.

9. Pripojte vstrekovací systém na subselekčný katéter 
(priložený v LVI súprave) a vložte zahnutý vodiaci drôt 
0,035 palca do subselekčného katétra, až kým nedosiahne 

выступать над карманом; длина выступа зависит от 
размера пациента, от места входа футляра в вену и от 
размера правого предсердия.

15. Д л я до с т у па в кор онарный с ин ус к ате тер 
соответствующего размера может быть введен по 
проводу через клапан интродьюсера, например, 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal. См. раздел “Доступ в 
коронарный синус при помощи SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal с селектором вен”.

16. Прежде чем убрать футляр, его необходимо промыть 
соляным раствором  в объеме 5 куб. см., чтобы снизить 
вероятность кровотечения.

17. Сначала извлеките футляр из сосуда над электродом, 
пока электрод не стабилизируется, поскольку он 
находится в мышце. Для удаления футляра резким 
движением сдвиньте защелки корпуса клапана 
в направлении, перпендикулярном длинной оси 
футляра, чтобы разделить клапан и футляр. (см. рис. 2)

Доступ в коронарный синус при помощи 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal с селектором 
вен (модель №. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)  
Рекомендуемая процедура
1. Установите правосторонний футляр таким образом, 

чтобы его конец в верхней части правого предсердия 
был направлен в сторону коронарного синуса. В таком 
положении проксимальный конец (втулка) футляра 
обычно выступает над телом на 5-7 см.

2. Прикрепите систему ввода контрастного вещества 
к боковому отверстию SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) и 
промойте LVI контрастным веществом.

3. Продвиньте LVI через гемостатический клапан 
футляра.

4. Используя рентгеноскопическое наблюдение, 
продвигайте  LVI  до тех пор, пока в правом предсердии 
из конца футляра не появится конец LVI. Чтобы помочь 
такому продвижению, в LVI можно использовать 
проволочный направитель.

5. Используя рентгеноскопическое наблюдение, 
вращайте по часовой стрелке и продвигайте LVI к 
правому предсердию. 

6. Когда конец LVI достигнет правого предсердия 
или трикуспидального кольца, вращайте против 
часовой стрелки, чтобы направить конец LVI к устью 
коронарного синуса. 

7. При помощи вращения LVI против часовой стрелки 
футляр можно продвигать или извлекать на 2-4 
см, чтобы поменять место контакта конца LVI с 
трикуспидальным кольцом.  Извлечение футляра 
направляет конец LVI на более высокую позицию на 
кольце, продвижение футляра направляет конец 
LVI на более низкую позицию на трикуспидальном 
кольце.

8. При низком положении конца LVI на трикуспидальном 
кольце введите 2-3 куб. см контрастного вещества для 
поиска устья коронарного синуса. После приближения 
конца LVI к устью удалите систему ввода контрастного 
вещества из бокового отверстия LVI.

9. Соедините систему ввода контрастного вещества 
с селек тором вен (вк лючено в набор LVI) и 
введите в селектор вен 0,035-дюймовый угловой 
проволочный направитель, пока он не дойдет 
до конца. Введите комбинацию селектор вен/
проволочный направитель в гемостатическую 
втулку LVI. Устройство для введения инструмента 
через клапан (TVI) может быть использовано для 
облечения введения.

10. Продвиньте проволочный направитель на 10 см за 
конец селектора вен. Поддерживая проволочный 
направитель на расстоянии в 10 см от конца 
селектора вен, продвиньте комбинацию селектор 
вен/проволочный направитель до выхода конца 
проволочного направителя из конца LVI и его 
углубления в коронарном синусе.

11. После углубления конца проволочного направителя 
в коронарном синусе продвиньте селектор вен с 
помощью проволочного направителя.

12. Удерживая селектор вен/проволочный направитель 
в нужном положении, продвиньте LVI в середину 

sk-Návod na použitie
Táto pomôcka je určená iba na jednorázové použitie. Pred 
použitím si pozorne prečítajte pokyny.

Indikácie
Pre zavádzanie rôznych typov odmeriavacích vedení a katétrov.

Výstraha
 Tento výrobok je citlivý na svetlo. Nepoužívajte, ak 

je uskladnený mimo ochrannej vonkajšej škatule.  
Uchovávajte na chladnom, tmavom a suchom mieste.

 Infúzia cez bočný vstup je možná iba po úplnom odstránení 
vzduchu zo zariadenia.

Opatrenia
 Toto zariadenie žiadnym spôsobom neupravujte.
 Pri spájaní puzdra a dilatátora sa pozornosť musí venovať 

tomu, aby sa koniec dilatátora vsunul rovno stredom 
membrány ventilu, a  tak sa zabránilo neúmyselnému 
prepichnutiu membrány.

 Je potrebné vykonať odvzdušnenie a výplach pošvy, 
dilatátora a chlopne soľným roztokom, aby ste 
minimalizovali možnosť vzduchovej embólie a vytvorenia 
zrazenín.

 Pošvy vnútorných zavádzačov musia byť vnútri vystužené 
katétrom, elektródou alebo dilatátorom. 

 Dilatátory, katétre a odmeriavacie vedenia vyberajte z pošvy 
pomaly. Pri rýchlom vyberaní môže dôjsť k poškodeniu 
častí chlopne a spôsobiť pretekanie krvi chlopňou. Nikdy 
neposúvajte alebo nevyberajte vodiaci drôt alebo pošvu, 
ak pocítite odpor.  Určite príčinu fluoroskopiou a urobte 
nápravne opatrenia. 

 V prípade vstrekovania alebo odvzdušňovania cez pošvu 
použite iba bočný vstup.

 Zariadenia na jedno použitie: Tento produkt na 
jedno použitie nie je určený ani schválený na opätovné 
použitie. Opätovné použitie môže spôsobiť riziko krížovej 
kontaminácie, ovplyvniť presnosť merania, výkonnosť 
systému alebo spôsobiť nefunkčnosť v dôsledku fyzického 
poškodenia produktu z dôvodu čistenia, dezinfekcie, 
opätovnej sterilizácie alebo opätovného použitia.

Použite sterilnú techniku  Navrhovaný postup:
1. Odlúpením otvorte obal a umiestnite obsah na sterilné 

miesto.
2. Pripravte pokožku a prikryte ju na mieste predpokladaného 

vpichnutia podľa želania.
3. Uhol ihly prispôsobte v závislosti od telesnej stavby 

pacienta: plytký u štíhlej osoby, hlbší v prípade silnejšej 
osoby. 

4. Vsuňte ihlu do cievy. Polohu ihly over te podľa  
vrátenia krvi. 

5. Odvzdušnite punkčnú ihlu pomocou injekčnej striekačky. 
6. Odoberte injekčnú striekačku a vložte mäkký koniec 

vodiaceho drôtu cez ihlu zavádzača do cievy. Posuňte 
vodiaci drôt do požadovanej hĺbky. Nechajte vhodnú dĺžku 
vodiaceho drôtu prečnievať. 

 Nikdy neposúvajte alebo nevyťahujte vodiaci drôt, 
keď cítite odpor. Kým budete pokračovať, určite 
príčinu. Odporúčame, aby ste vstup vodiaceho drôtu do 
cievy preskúmali fluoroskopiou.

7. Pridržte vodiaci drôt na mieste a odoberte ihlu zavádzača. 

необходимо извлекать из футляра медленно. 
Быстрое извлечение может повредить компоненты 
клапана, в результате чего через клапан будет 
поступать кровь. Запрещается продвигать или 
извлекать проволочный направитель или футляр при 
возникновении сопротивления. Установите причину с 
помощью рентгеноскопа и устраните ее.

 Введение через футляр и аспирацию через него следует 
производить только через боковое отверстие.

 Одноразовые устройства: Этот одноразовый 
пр одук т не пр е дназначен д л я повторного 
использования. Повторное использование может 
привести к инфицированию пациента, повлиять 
на точность измерений и рабочие характеристики 
системы, а также привести к ее выходу из строя в 
результате физического повреждения продукта в 
процессе чистки, дезинфекции, стерилизации или 
повторного использования.

Используйте стерильный метод 
Рекомендуемая процедура:
1. Откройте пакет и поместите содержимое на 

стерильную поверхность.
2. Подготовьте участок кожи и по мере необходимости 

обложите тканью намеченное место укола.
3. Глубина ввода иглы зависит от телосложения пациента: 

худощавому человеку игла вводится неглубоко, а 
пациенту крупного телосложения — глубже. 

4. Вставьте иглу в сосуд. Положение иглы следует 
проверить по возврату крови. 

5. С помощью шприца аспирируйте пункционную иглу.
6. Извлеките шприц и вставьте мягкий наконечник 

проволочного направителя в сосуд через иглу 
интубатора. Продвиньте проволочный направитель 
на необходимую глубину. Оставьте снаружи 
достаточную длину проволочного направителя. 

 Запрещается продвигать или извлекать 
п р о в о л о ч н ы й  н а п р а в и т е л ь  п р и 
возникновении сопротивления. Прежде чем 
продолжать, установите причину сопротивления. 
Рекомендуется с помощью рентгеноскопа проверить, 
как проволочный направитель вошел в сосуд.

7. Извлеките иглу интубатора, удерживая проволочный 
направитель. Запрещается извлекать проволочный 
направитель, не сняв канюлю, поскольку это может 
привести к разъединению проволочного направителя. 
Сначала необходимо извлечь канюлю.

8. Вставьте расширитель сосуда в футляр и поверните 
колпачок расширителя вокруг корпуса клапана, чтобы 
зафиксировать расширитель на сборке футляра. 

9. Введите расширитель/сборку фу тляра через 
проволочный направитель.

10. Продвиньте расширитель и футляр вместе 
вращательным движением через проволочный 
направитель в сосуд. Рекомендуется наблюдение 
в рентгеноскоп. Присоедините зажим или 
кровоостанавливающий зажим к проксимальному 
концу проволочного направителя во избежание 
н епр е днам ер енн о го пр одви жени я в сего 
проволочного направителя в тело пациента.

11. По завершении ввода сборки в сердечно-сосудистую 
систему отделите колпачок расширителя от корпуса 
клапана футляра, открутив колпачок расширителя от 
втулки (см. рисунок 1).

12. Медленно извлеките проволочный направитель 
и расширитель, оставив футляр на месте. Клапан 
гемостаза позволит уменьшить потерю крови и 
избежать непреднамеренного выхода воздуха через 
футляр. 

13. Аспирируйте весь воздух из сборки клапана футляра с 
помощью шприца, вставленного в боковое отверстие. 
Промойте интродьюсер через боковое отверстие. Если 
во время установки и проверки катетера интродьюсер 
должен оставаться на месте, то его рекомендуется 
периодически промывать физиологическим 
раствором через боковое отверстие.

14. Когда конец находится в верхней части правого 
предсердия, втулка корпуса должна на 3-5 см 
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hrot. Vložte kombináciu subselekčný katéter/vodiaci drôt do 
hemostatického hrdla LVI. Na uľahčenie vloženia je možné 
použiť LVI transvalvulárny vkladací nástroj (TVI).

10. Posuňte vodiaci drôt o 10 cm za hrot subselekčného katétra. 
Držte vodiaci drôt 10 cm pred hrotom subselekčného 
katétra, posuňte kombináciu subselekčný katéter/vodiaci 
drôt až kým hrot vodiaceho drôtu neopustí hrot LVI a 
nevojde hlboko do koronárneho sínusu.

11. S hrotom vodiaceho drôtu hlboko v koronárnom sínuse 
posúvajte subselekčný katéter cez vodiaci drôt.

12. Pridržujte subselekčný katéter/vodiaci drôt v polohe a 
posuňte LVI do stredu koronárneho sínusu.

13. Vytiahnite subselekčný katéter a vodiaci drôt z LVI.
14. Na výber vhodnej cieľovej žily použite okluzívnu balónikovú 

venografiu (najlepšie obe, RAO aj LAO projekcie).
15. Po identifikácii cieľovej žily je možné posunúť subselekčný 

katéter s pripojeným vstrekovacím systémom kontrastnej 
látky cez LVI do koronárneho sínusu, aby sa lokalizoval 
a sprístupnil vstup do cieľovej cievy pri dodržiavaní 
„Pokynov na používanie SafeSheath® LVI“.

sv-Bruksanvisning
Denna anordning är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Läs 
anvisningarna före användning.
Indikationer
För införsel av olika typer av pacing-avledningar och katetrar.
Varningar
 Denna produkt är ljuskänslig. Använd den aldrig om den 

förvarats utanför skyddsförpackningen. Bör förvaras på 
en sval, torr, mörk plats.

 Infusion genom sidoporten kan endast utföras efter det all 
luft avlägsnats från enheten.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
 Ändra inte enheten på något som helst sätt.
 Vid montering av hylsa och dilatator måste man tillse 

att dilatatorspetsen införs rakt genom mitten av 
ventilmembranet för att förhindra oavsiktlig punktering 
av membranet.

 Aspiration och saltlösningsspolning av skidan, dilatatorn 
och ventilen bör utföras för att minimera risken för 
luftemboli och proppbildning.

 Kvarliggande införarskidor bör stödjas internt av en kateter, 
elektrod eller dilatator.

 Dilatatorer, katetrar och pacing-avledningar bör 
avlägsnas långsamt från skidan. Snabb borttagning kan 
skada ventildelarna vilket resulterar i blodflöde genom 
ventilen. För aldrig fram eller dra tillbaka ledartråden 
eller skidan om motstånd känns. Avgör orsaken genom 
röntgengenomlysning och åtgärda problemet.

 Använd endast sidoporten när du injicerar eller aspirerar 
genom skidan.

 E n g å n g s a r t i k l a r :  D e n n a e n g å n g s a r t i ke l 
är inte utformad eller godkänd för återanvändning. 
Återanvändning kan riskera korskontaminering, påverka 
mätvärdens noggrannhet, systemprestanda eller orsaka 
fel som resultat av att produkten är fysiskt skadad på 
grund av rengöring, desinficering, upprepad sterilisering 
eller återanvändning.

Använd steril teknik  Förslag till förfaringssätt:
1. Öppna förpackningen genom att skala av omslaget och 

placera innehållet inom det sterila fältet.
2. Preparera huden och placera duken omkring området för 

punktur på önskat sätt.
3. Nålens vinkel bör justeras utgående från patientens 

kroppsbyggnad: liten vinkel i en slank person, större vinkel 
i en fetare person. 

4. Stick in nålen i kärlet. Nålläget bör verifieras genom retur 
av blod. 

5. Aspirera punkturnålen med sprutan.
6. Avlägsna sprutan och för ledartråden med mjuk spets genom 

introducernålen in i kärlet. För fram ledartråden till önskat 
djup. Lämna en lämplig längd av ledartråden exponerad. 

 Ledartråden får aldrig föras fram eller dras 
tillbaka om man känner motstånd. Bestäm 
motståndets orsak innan du fortsätter. Vi rekommenderar 
att du verifierar med röntgengenomlysning ledartrådens 
införsel i kärlet.

7. Håll ledartråden på plats och dra ut introducernålen. Dra 
inte ledartråden tillbaka in i kanylen eftersom detta kan 
leda till att ledartråden separeras. Kanylen bör tas ut först.

8. För in kärldilatatorn i hylsan och rotera dilatatorlocket över 
klaffhuset för att sätta fast dilatatorn vid skidenheten. 

9. Trä dilatatorn/skidenheten över ledartråden.
10. För fram dilatatorn och skidan tillsammans med en vridande 

rörelse över ledartråden och in i kärlet. Vi rekommenderar 
fluoroskopisk observation. Sätt fast en klämma eller hemostat 
vid ledartrådens proximala ände så att du inte för in hela 
ledartråden oavsiktligt i patienten.

11. När enheten har förts in helt och hållet i kärlsystemet, skall 
du separera dilatatorlocket från skidventilhuset genom att 
vrida av dilatatorlocket från navet. (se fig. 1)

12. Dra långsamt ut ledartråden och dilatatorn, så att skidan 
blir kvar. Hemostasventilen minskar blodförlusten och 
oavsiktlig aspiration genom skidan. 

13. Sug upp all luft från höljets ventilenhet med en spruta 
kopplad till sidoöppningen. Spola introducern genom 
sidoöppningen. För att hålla introducern på plats under 
kateterpositionering och -testning, rekommenderas det 
att introducern spolas stötvis med salthaltig lösning via 
sidoöppningen .

14. Navet i höljet är konstruerat för att sticka ut 3-5 cm från 
fickan när spetsen är positionerad i det övre högra förmaket, 
beroende på patientens storlek, var höljet går in i kärlet och 
storleken på RA.

15. För att komma åt koronarsinus kan en kateter i lämplig 
storlek föras in över trådledaren genom introducerventilen, 
d.v.s en SafeSheath® LVI Renal. Se avsnittet med rubriken 
“Att komma åt koronarsinus med SafeSheath® 
LVI Renal med Target Vein Selector.”

16. Spola höljet med 5 cc saltlösning omedelbart före att höljet 
avlägsnas för att minimera återblödning.

17. Dra först tillbaka höljet från kärlet över ledaren tills det att 
ledaren kan stabiliseras medan den dras ut ur muskeln. 
Avlägsna höljet genom att kraftigt knäppa ventilhusets 
flikar i ett vinkelrätt plan mot höljets långa axel för att 
separera ventilen och dra isär höljet. (se bild 2)

Att komma åt koronarsinus med en 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal med Target Vein 
Selector  (modell nr. LVI/75-5-62-07-RE)  
En föreslagen procedur:
1. Positionera det högersidiga höljet med spetsen i övre 

RA riktat mot koronarsinus. I denna position befinner 
sig höljets proximala ände (nav) typiskt 5-7 cm utanför 
kroppen.

2. Anslut en enhet för kontrastinjektion till sidoöppningen på 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI) och spola LVI med kontrast.

3. För LVI längre in genom höljets hemostatiska ventil.
4. För in LVI under fluoroskopisk observation tills LVI-spetsen 

sticker ut ur höljets spets och in i det högra förmaket. 
En trådledare kan användas tillsammans med LVI för att 
underlätta förfarandet.

5. Vrid medsols under fluoroskopisk observation och fortsätt 
föra in LVI mot RV:n.

6. När spetsen på LVI har nått RV eller trikuspidal annulus 
vrid motsols för att rikta spetsen på LVI mot koronarsinus 
ostium.

7. Genom att vrida LVI motsols kan höljet föras fram och 
tillbaka 2-4 cm för att justera var LVI-spetsen möter 
trikuspidal annulus. Att dra tillbaka höljet riktar LVI-spetsen 
högre upp på annulus medan införning av höljet riktar 
LVI-spetsen lägre på trikuspidal annulus.

8. När LVI-spetsen är positionerad i lågt läge på trikuspidal 
annulus, injicera 2-3 cc kontrastvätska för att lokalisera 
koronarsinus ostium. När LVI-spetsen är vid ostium, 
avlägsna injektionsenheten från sidoöppningen på LVI.

9. Anslut injektionsenheten till kärlomkopplaren (medföljer 
med LVI-uppsättningen) och för in en ,035 tums vinklad 
trådledare in i kärlomkopplaren tills den når spetsen. 

För in kombinationen kärlomkopplare/trådledare i den 
hemostatiska naven på LVI. LVI-verktyget för Transvalvular 
Insertion (TVI) kan användas för att underlätta införandet.

10. För in t rådle daren 10 cm utöver spet sen på 
kärlomkopplaren. Medan trådledaren hålls i position 10 
cm framför kärlomkopplarens spets, för in kombinationen 
kärlomkopplare/trådledare tills spetsen på trådledaren 
kommer ut ur LVI-spetsen och går djupt in i koronarsinus.

11. Med trådledarens spets djupt inne i koronarsinus för 
kärlomkopplaren in över trådledaren.

12. Medan kärlomkopplare/trådledare hålls i position förs LVI 
in till mitten av koronarsinus.

13. Dra tillbaka kärlomkopplaren och trådledaren från LVI.
14. Använd ocklusiv ballongvenografi (helst både RAO- och 

LAO-projiceringar) för att välja det rätta kranskärlet.
15. Efter att kranskärlet identifierats kan kärlomkopplaren 

med ansluten enhet för kontrastinjektion föras genom 
LVI in i koronarsinus för att lokalisera och komma åt 
kranskärlet genom att följa “Användarinstruktioner 
för SafeSheath® LVI.”

tr-Kullanım Talimatı
Bu cihaz, yalnızca bir defa kullanılacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. 
Kullanmadan önce talimatları okuyun.
Göstergeler
Çeşitli hız denetimi kablolarının ve sondalarının tanıtımı için.
Uyarılar
 Bu ürün ışığa duyarlıdır. Koruyucu dış kartonunun dışında 

depolanmışsa kullanmayınız. Serin, karanlık ve kuru bir 
yerde depolayınız.

 Yan bağlantı noktasından infüzyon, yalnızca ünitedeki tüm 
hava boşaltıldıktan sonra yapılabilir.

Önlemler
 Bu cihaz üzerinde hiçbir şekilde değişiklik yapmayın.
 Kın ve dilatörü monte ederken, membranın istenmeden 

delinmesini önlemek için dilatör ucunu doğrudan valf 
membranının merkezine yerleştirmeye dikkat edilmelidir.

 Hava embolisi ve pıhtı oluşma potansiyelini en aza 
indirebilmek için kılıf, dilatör ve valf aspirasyon ve tuzlu 
suyla temizlenmelidir.

 İçeri giriş kılıfları dahili olarak bir sonda, elektrot veya 
dilatörle desteklenmelidir.

 Dilatörler, sondalar ve hız düzenleme kabloları kılıftan 
yavaşça çıkartılmalıdır. Hızlı şekilde çıkartılmaları valf 
bileşenlerine zarar verip valften kan akmasına neden 
olabilir. Direnişle karşılaşıldığında kılavuz tel veya kılıf 
asla ileri itilmemeli veya geri çekilmemelidir. Floroskopiyle 
nedenini belirleyin ve düzeltici eylem gerçekleştirin.

 Kılıf yoluyla enjeksiyon veya aspirasyon yaparken yalnızca 
yan bağlantı noktasını kullanın.

 Kullanımlık Cihazlar: Bu tek kullanımlık ürün tekrar 
kullanmak için tasarlanmamıştır ve onaylanmamıştır. Tekrar 
kullanım; çapraz bulaşma riskine sebep olabilir, ölçüm 
doğruluğunu ve sistem performansını etkileyebilir veya 
ürünün temizleme, dezenfeksiyon, tekrar steril edilmesi 
veya tekrar kullanımından göreceği fiziksel hasardan dolayı 
işlev bozukluğuna sebep olabilir.

Steril Teknik Kullanın Tavsiye edilen bir prosedür:
1. Ambalajı soyarak açın ve içindekileri steril alana yerleştirin.
2. İstenen pikür bölgesinde deriyi ve steril örtüyü hazırlayın.
3. İğnenin açısı, hastanın durumuna göre ayarlanmalıdır: zayıf 

bir kişide sığ, kilolu bir kişide ise daha derine. 
4. İğneyi damara yerleştirin. İğnenin konumu, kan dönüşüyle 

doğrulanmalıdır. 
5. Şırıngayı kullanarak pikür iğnesine aspirasyon yapın.
6. Şırıngayı çıkartın ve giriş iğnesi yoluyla kılavuz telin yumuşak 

ucunu damara yerleştirin. Kılavuz teli istenen derinliğe itin. 
Kılavuz telin uygun bir kısmını açıkta bırakın. 

 Direnişle kar şılaşıldığında kılavuz tel 
hiçbir zaman ileri itilmemeli veya geri 
çekilmemelidir. Devam etmeden önce direnişin 
nedenini belirleyin. Kılavuz telin damara girişinin 

floroskopik olarak doğrulanması tavsiye edilir.
7. Kılavuz teli yerinde tutun ve giriş iğnesini çıkartın. Kılavuz 

teli kanülün içine doğru geri çekmeyin, aksi halde kılavuz 
teli ayrılabilir. Önce kanül çıkartılmalıdır.

8. Damar dilatörünü kılıfa yerleştirin ve dilatörü kılıf gövdesine 
sabitlemek için dilatör tıpasını valf yuvasının üzerinde 
çevirin. 

9. Dilatörü/kılıf gövdesini kılavuz telinin üzerine sabitleyin.
10. Dilatör ve kılıfı birlikte bir dönme hareketiyle kılavuz telinin 

üzerinden damarın içine doğru ilerletin. Floroskopik 
gözlemleme tavsiye edilebilir. Kılavuz telin yakınsal 
ucuna bir pens veya hemostat yerleştirilmesi, kılavuz telin 
tamamen hastanın içine itilmesini önleyecektir.

11. Gövde tamamen vasküler sisteme yerleştirildiğinde, dilatör 
tıpasını yuvasında döndürerek kılıf valf yuvasından ayırın. 
(Bkz. şekil 1)

12. Kılıfı yerinde bırakarak kılavuz teli ve dilatörü yavaşça 
geri çekin. Hemostasis valfi kan kaybını ve kılıf yoluyla 
istenmeden hava aspirasyonu gerçekleşmesini azaltacaktır. 

13. Yan porta takılı bir şırınga kullanarak kılıf valfi tertibatındaki 
tüm havayı boşaltın. İntrodüseri yan port yoluyla yıkayın. 
Kateter konumlandırma ve test etme sırasında introdüser 
yerinde kalacaksa, introdüseri yan port yoluyla periyodik 
olarak tuzlu su ile yıkama tavsiye edilir.

14. Uç, yüksek sağ atriyumda konumlandırıldığında, hastanın 
boyutuna, kılıfın damara nerede girdiğine ve RA’nın 
boyutuna bağlı olarak, kılıfın göbeği cepten 3-5cm çıkıntı 
yapacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır.

15. Koroner sinüs erişim için, introdüser valf yoluyla uygun 
boyutlu bir erişim kateteri tel üzerinden sokulabilir, örneğin; 
bir SafeSheath® LVI Renal. “Hedef Damar Seçicili 
SafeSheath® LVI Renal kullanarak Koroner Sinüs 
erişimi” başlıklı bölüme bakın.

16. Tersine kanamayı minimize etmek için kılıfı çıkarmadan 
önce kılıfı hemen 5cc tuzlu suyla yıkayın.

17. İlk önce, kastan çıktığında uç stabil hale getirebilene kadar 
kılıfı uç üzerinden damardan çekin. Valfi ayırmak ve kılıfı 
soymak için kılıfın uzun eksenine dik bir düzlemde valfin 
muhafazasının sekmelerini keskin biçimde çekerek kılıfı 
çıkarın. (bkz. şekil 2.)

Hedef Damar Seçicili SafeSheath® LVI Renal 
kullanarak Koroner Sinüs erişimi (Model no. 
LVI/75-5-62-07-RE) Önerilen prosedür:
1. Sağ taraf l ı k ı l ı f ı ,  uç sağ R A'da koroner s inüse 

doğrultulmuş olarak konumlandırın. Bu konumda, 
kılıfın proksimal ucu (göbeği) genellikle bedenin 5-7cm 
dışındadır.

2. SafeSheath® LVI Renal (LVI)'nin yan portuna kontrast 
enjeksiyon sistemi takın ve LVI'yi kontrast ile yıkayın.

3. LVI'yı kılıfın hemostatik valfi yoluyla ilerletin.
4. Floroskopik gözlem yaparak, LVI kılıfın ucundan sağ 

atriyumun içine girene kadar LVI'yi ilerletin. Bu ilerlemeye 
yardımcı olması için LVI üzerinden bir kılavuz tel 
kullanılabilir.

5. Floroskopik gözlem yaparak, saat yönünde tork uygulayın 
ve LVI'yı RV'ye doğru ilerletin.

6. LVI'nin ucu, RV veya üçlü halkaya eriştiğinde, LVI'nın ucunu 
koroner sinüs ostiyuma doğru yöneltmek için saat yönünün 
tersine tork uygulayın.

7. LVI üzerinde saat yönünün tersine tork varken, LVI’nın 
ucunun üçlü halka ile temas ettiği yeri ayarlamak için kılıf 
2-4cm ilerletilebilir ve geri çekilebilir. Kılıfı çekmek, LVI'nın 
ucunu halka üzerine doğrultur, bu sırada kılıf LVI'nın ucunu 
üçlü halkanın alt kısmına yönlendirir.

 8. LVI’nın ucu üçlü halkanın alt kısmında konumlandırıldığında, 
koroner sinüs ostiyumu bulmak için 2-3cc kontrast enjekte 
edin. LVI’nın ucu ostiyumdayken, enjeksiyon sistemini 
LVI’nın yan portundan çıkarın.

9. Enjeksiyon sistemini damar seçiciye (LVI kitinde bulunur) 
takın ve uca ulaşıncaya kadar .035 inç açılı kılavuz 
teli damar seçiciye takın. Damar seçici/kılavuz teli 
kombinasyonunu LVI’nın hemostatik göbeğine yerleştirin. 
Sokmayı kolaylaştırmak için LVI Transvalvular Sokma (TVI) 
aracı kullanılabilir.

10. Kılavuz teli, damar seçicinin ucunun 10cm ötesine kadar 
ilerletin. Kılavuz teli, damar seçici ucunun 10cm önünde 
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所需的深度。导丝应有一定长度的部
分留在患者体外。

	 遇到阻力时禁止继续前推或退出导
丝。请先确定产生阻力的原因，然后
再继续操作。建议使用荧光透视镜检
查导丝进入血管的情况。

7. 将导丝固定到位，然后退出引导器针。
请勿将导丝退至套管中，以免造成导
丝分离。套管应先行取下。

8. 将血管扩张器插入护套中，旋转阀门
外壳上方的扩张器盖，以将扩张器固
定在护套组件上。

9. 将扩张器/护套组件装载到导丝上。
10. 同时转动导丝上的扩张器和护套，将
其前推到血管中。建议使用荧光透视
镜进行观察。在导丝的近端连接安全
夹或止血钳可防止意外地将导丝全部
插入患者体内。

11. 组件全部插入血管系统后，请将扩张
器盖从导管头旋下，并与护套阀门外
壳分开。（见图	1）

12. 缓慢地收回导丝和扩张器，将护套留
在原位。止血阀可减少失血，并防止
空气意外地通过护套进入人体。

13. 将注射器连接至灌注口，吸出鞘管阀
组件中的所用空气。将导引器沿灌注
口冲下。如果在放置与测试导线时引
导器仍未被冲下灌注口，建议周期性
地使用盐水从灌注口冲下导引器。

14. 当将尖端置入高位右房时，根据患者
体型的不同、鞘管进入静脉的位置以
及挠动脉的尺寸，鞘管接口会突出气
囊3-5cm。

15. 如欲将电极置入冠状静脉窦，可通过
导引阀（如SafeSheath® LVI Renal）沿导引钢
丝置入大小合适的导管。详见“使用
SafeSheath®LVI Renal（带有目标静脉选
择器）将电极置入冠状静脉窦”。

16. 在剥落鞘管之前，立即使用5cc盐水冲
刷鞘管，将血液流入胸腔的风险降至
最低。

17.	 首先，沿导线从血管中收回鞘管，直至
导线固定并脱离肌肉。迅速沿鞘管长
轴平面垂直方向打开阀套弹片，分离
止血阀并使鞘管脱落，移除鞘管。（见
图2）

使用SafeSheath®LVI Renal（型号LVI/75-5-62-
07-RE）将电极置入冠状静脉窦推荐流程：
1. 将右侧鞘管置于桡动脉中，鞘管尖
端指向冠状静脉窦。位于该位置时，
鞘管近端（接口）通常会突出体外
5-7cm。

2. 在SafeSheath® LVI Renal（LVI）灌注口连接
上造影剂推注系统，并使用造影剂冲
刷LVI。

3. 通过鞘管止血阀向前推进LVI。
4. 借助荧光透视法，向前推进LVI，直至

LVI尖端超出鞘管尖端，进入右心房。也
可借助导引钢丝，向前推进LVI。

5. 借助荧光透视法进行观察，利用顺时
针旋力将LVI向桡动脉推进。

6. 一旦LVI尖端到达桡动脉或三尖瓣环，
使用逆时针方向旋力将LVI尖端指向冠
状窦口。

7. 对LVI施加逆时针方向旋力时，可将鞘
管前移或后退2-4cm，以调整LVI尖端接
触三尖瓣环的位置。收回鞘管时，将
LVI尖端对准三尖瓣环较高位置，推进
鞘管时，将LVI尖端对准三尖瓣环较低

位置。
8. 当LVI尖端处于三尖瓣环较低位置时，
注射2-3cc的造影剂，以确定冠状窦口的
位置。一旦LVI尖端到达冠状窦口，即可
将推注系统从LVI灌注口移除。

9. 将推注系统连接至静脉选择器（包含
在LVI套件中），并将0.035英寸成角度
的导引钢丝置入静脉选择器，直至到
达静脉选择器尖端。将静脉选择器/
导引钢丝一起置入LVI止血阀接口。借
助LVI跨瓣插入（TVI）工具，可降低该
操作难度。

10. 将导引钢丝向前推进，直至超出静脉
选择器顶端10cm处。保持导引钢丝超
出静脉选择器顶端10cm，向前推进静
脉选择器/导引钢丝，直至导引钢丝尖
端超出LVI尖端，并深入至冠状静脉窦
内。

11.	 保持导引钢丝尖端深入冠状静脉窦
中，沿导引钢丝向前推进静脉选择
器。

12. 固定住静脉选择器/导引钢丝，将LVI向
前推进至中冠状窦。

13. 从LVI中收回静脉选择器与导引钢丝。
14. 借助闭塞球囊静脉造影（适合右前斜
位与左前斜位），选择合适的冠状目
标静脉。

15. 找出目标静脉后，可通过LVI将连接着
造影剂推注系统的静脉选择器向前推
进至冠状静脉窦，按照“SafeSheath® 
LVI使用说明”中的步骤，确定目标静
脉的位置，并将电极置入目标静脉。

tutarak, kılavuz telin ucu LVI’nın ucundan çıkana ve 
koroner sinüste derin girene kadar damar seçici/kılavuz tel 
kombinasyonunu ilerletin.

11. Kılavuz telin ucu koroner sinüste derindeyken, damar seçiciyi 
kılavuz tel üzerinden ilerletin.

12. Damar seçici/kılavuz teli yerinde tutarak, LVI’yi orta koroner 
sinüse doğru ilerletin.

13. Damar seçici ve kılavuz teli LVI’dan geri çekin.
14. Uygun koroner hedef damar seçmek için oklüzif balon 

venografisi (tercihen hem RAO hm de LAO izdüşümleri) 
kullanın.

15. Hedef damarın tanımlanması sonrasında, kontrast 
enjeksiyon takılı damar seçici, “SafeSheath® LVI 
Kullanım Talimatları” nı izleyerek hedef damarı 
bulmak ve ona erişmek için LVI yoluyla koroner sinüsün 
içine doğru ilerletilebilir.

zh-使用说明
本器件仅供一次性使用。使用前请仔细阅
读本说明。

适用情况
适用于各种起博电极和导管的插入。

警告
 本产品对光敏感。如果储存时未使用
外包装纸盒，请勿使用本产品。储存于
凉爽、避光、干燥之处。

 设备中的空气完全抽出之后方可通过
侧孔进行输注。

注意事项
 请勿以任何方式改装本器件。
	 组装护鞘和扩张器时，必须小心将扩
张器顶端直向插入护鞘膜正中，以便
防止无意间刺穿护鞘膜。

	 抽吸和使用生理盐水冲洗护套、扩张
器和阀门时应非常小心，以最大限度
地降低气体栓塞和形成血块的风险。

 留置导引器鞘应使用导管、电极或扩
张器从内部支撑。

 将扩张器、导管和起搏电极从护套中
取出时应缓慢操作。操作过快可能损
坏阀门组件，致使血液从阀门流出。
遇到阻力时切勿继续前推或退出导
丝或护套。请通过荧光透视镜确认原
因，并采取正确的补救措施。

 通过护套进行注射或抽吸时，仅应使
用侧孔。

	 一次性使用设备：此一次性使用产品
设计并不用于重复使用，也未经过重
复使用验证。重复使用可能会造成交
叉污染风险，影响测量精度、系统性
能，或者由于产品因清洁、消毒、重复
灭菌、或重复使用引起的物理损害而
造成故障。

消毒方法  建议流程：
1. 撕开包装，将包装中的物品置于无菌
区。

2. 根据需要，对穿刺区域的皮肤和手术
巾进行预处理。

3. 刺入深度视患者体形而定：如果患者
较瘦，则应刺入浅些；如果患者较胖，
则应刺入深些。

4. 将针刺入血管。请通过血液回流现象
确定针的位置。

5. 使用注射器抽吸穿刺针。
6. 取下注射器，将导丝的柔软末端穿过
引导器针，插入血管中。将导丝前推至
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en / cs da / de el / es et / fi fr / hu it / ja

Model Number Modelnummer Αριθμός μοντέλου Mudeli number Numéro de modèle Numero di modello

Číslo modelu Modellnummer Número de modelo Mallinumero Modellszám 型式番号

Lot Number Partinummer Αριθμός Παρτίδας Partii number № lot Numero lotto

Číslo šarže Chargennummer Número de lote Eränumero Tételszám ロット番号

Use Before Anvend inden Χρήση πριν από Kasutage enne Utiliser avant Usare prima di

Spotřebovat do Verwendung vor Utilizar antes de Käytettävä ennen Lejárati idő 有効期限

Quantity Kvantitet Ποσότητα Kogus Quantité Quantità

Množství Anzahl Cantidad Määrä Mennyiség 数量

Size Størrelse Μέγεθος Suurus Taille Dimensione

Velikost Größe Tamaño Koko Méret サイズ

Length Længde Μήκος Pikkus Longueur Lunghezza

Délka Länge Longitud Pituus Hossz 長さ

Manufacturing Date Fremstillingsdato Ημερομηνία κατασκευής Valmistamise kuupäev Date de fabrication Data di produzione

Datum výroby Herstellungsdatum Fecha de fabricación Valmistuspäivämäärä Gyártás dátuma 製造年月日

Consult instructions for use Der henvises til brugsanvisningen! Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης! Tutvuge kasutusjuhendiga! Consulter les consignes d'utilisation ! Vedere le istruzioni per l’uso!

Podívejte se do návodu k použití! Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung! ¡Consulte las instrucciones de uso! Lue käyttöohjeet! Olvassa el a használati útmutatót! 使用説明書をご参照ください!

Do not use if packaging is damaged! Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er 
beskadiget!

Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η 
συσκευασία έχει καταστραφεί!

Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on 
kahjustatud!

Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est 
endommagé !

Non utilizzare se la confezione risulta 
danneggiata!

Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený! Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpack-
ung beschädigt ist!

No utilice si el envoltorio presenta 
algún tipo de daños Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut! Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült! パッケージに損傷がある場合

は、使用しないこと！

  

Store in a cool, dark, and dry place Opbevares tørt, mørkt og køligt Φυλάσσεται σε μέρος ξηρό, σκοτεινό 
και δροσερό Hoida kuivas, pimedas, jahedas kohas Conserver dans un endroit sec, 

sombre et frais
Conservare in un luogo fresco, asciutto 
e privo di luce

Skladujte na suchém, tmavém, 
chladném místě

Aufbewahrung an trockenem, dunklen 
und kühlen Lagerplatz Guardar en lugar seco, fresco y oscuro Säilytä kuivassa, pimeässä, viileässä 

paikassa Tárolja száraz, sötét, hideg helyen 乾燥した冷暗所に保管してくだ
さい。

Temperature limitation Temperaturrestriktion Όριο θερμοκρασίας Temperatuuri piirang Limite de température Limiti di temperatura

Teplotní rozsah Zulässiger Temperaturbereich Límite de temperatura Lämpötilarajoitus Hőmérséklet-korlátozás 温度制限

Sterilized with ethylene oxide Steriliseret med ethylenoxid Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του 
αιθυλενίου Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga Stérilisé avec l'oxyde d'éthylène Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene

Sterilizujte pomocí etylenoxidu. Mit Äthylenoxid sterilisieren Esterilizado con óxido de etileno Steriloitu eteenioksidilla Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva エチレンオキサイドガス滅 菌
済み

Single use only. Do not reuse! Kun til engangsbrug. Må ikke 
genbruges!

Μιας χρήσεως μόνο. Να μην 
χρησιμοποιείται ξανά!

Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. 
Mitte korduvkasutada!

Usage unique seulement. Ne pas 
réutiliser ! Solo monouso. Non riutilizzare!

Pouze k jednorázovému použití. 
Nepoužívejte opakovaně! Einweggerät. Nicht wieder verwenden! De un único uso. ¡No reutilizar! Kertakäyttöinen. Älä käytä uudestaan! Kizárólag egyszeri felhasználásra. Ne 

használja újra! 単回使用。再使用禁止！

Do not resterilize! Må ikke gensteriliseres! Μην επαναποστειρώνετε! Korduvalt mitte steriliseerida! Ne pas restériliser ! Non risterilizzare!

Opakovaně nesterilizujte! Nicht erneut sterilisieren! ¡No esterilizar! Älä steriloi uudestaan! Ne sterilizálja újra! 再滅菌禁止！

Manufacturer Producent Κατασκευαστής Tootja Fabricant Produttore

Výrobce Hersteller Fabricante Valmistaja Gyártó 製造業者

Distributor Distributør Αντιπρόσωπος Müügiesindaja Distributeur Distributore

Distributor Vertrieb Distribuidor Jälleenmyyjä Forgalmazó 販売業者

European approval mark. This product 
conforms with the EC directive 93/42/
EEC relating to medical products. It 
is therefore designated with the CE 
mark. The product can be used in all 
European Union countries as well as 
in countries that recognize the above-
mentioned directive.

Europæisk godkendelsesmærke. Dette 
produkt er i overensstemmelse med 
EF-direktiv 93/42/EØF vedrørende 
medicinalprodukter. Det er derfor 
forsynet med CE-mærket. Produktet 
kan anvendes i alle EU-lande såvel som 
i lande, der anerkender ovenstående 
direktiv.

Σήμανση Ευρωπαϊκής έγκρισης. 
Το προϊόν αυτό συμμορφώνεται 
προς την Οδηγία 93/42/ΕΟΚ περί 
ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων. 
Συνεπώς του έχει οριστεί η σήμανση CE. 
Το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
όλες τις χώρες της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης 
καθώς και σε χώρες που αναγνωρίζουν 
την παραπάνω οδηγία.

Euroopa heakskiidutähis. See toode 
vastab meditsiiniseadmeid käsitlevale 
EL’i direktiivile 93/42/EMÜ ja seega 
on tootele omistatud CE tähis. Toodet 
on lubatud kasutada kõigis Euroopa 
Ühenduse riikides ja riikides, kes tun-
nustavad ülalnimetatud direktiivi.

Marque d'approbation européenne. 
Ce produit est conforme à la directive 
européenne 93/42/CEE sur les 
appareils médicaux. Il est désigné par 
la marque CE qui lui a été apposée. Le 
produit peut être utilisé dans les pays 
appartenant à l'Union Européenne 
ainsi que dans les pays reconnaissant la 
directive susmentionnée.

Marchio di approvazione europea. 
Questo prodotto è conforme alla 
direttiva CE 93/42/CEE relative ai 
prodotti medici. Pertanto è dotato 
del marchio CE. Il prodotto può essere 
utilizzato in tutti i paesi dell’Unione 
Europea e nei paesi che accettano la 
suddetta direttiva.

Značka schválení Evropskou unií Tento 
produkt vyhovuje směrnici 93/42/EHS 
o léčivých přípravcích. Proto mu byla 
přidělena značka CE. Produkt může být 
používán ve všech zemích Evropské 
unie i zemích, které uznávají výše 
zmíněnou směrnici.

Europäisches Zulassungsken-
nzeichen. Dieses Produkt entspricht 
der EU-Richtlinie 93/42/EEC für 
medizinische Produkte. Daher ist es 
mit dem CE-Zeichen gekennzeichnet. 
Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung 
in der Europäischen Union sowie in 
allen Ländern aus der o. a. Richtlinie 
zugelassen.

Marca de aprobación europea. Este 
producto cumple con las especificaciones 
de la directiva 93/42/CEE de la CE relativa 
a productos sanitarios. Por consiguiente se 
le ha concedido la marca CE. Este producto 
puede utilizarse en todos los países de la 
Unión Europea así como en aquellos países 
que reconozcan la directiva anteriormente 
mencionada.

Eurooppalainen hyväksymismerkintä. 
Tämä tuote on EY-direktiivin 93/42/
EEC lääkintälaitteiden mukainen. Se 
on siten merkitty CE-merkinnällä. 
Tuotetta voidaan käyttää kai-
kissa Euroopan unionin jäsenmaissa ja 
maissa, jotka tunnustavat yllämainitun 
direktiivin.

Európai jóváhagyási jel. Ez a termék 
megfelel az orvosi termékekre vonat-
kozó 93/42/EGK irányelvnek. Ennek 
megfelelően CE jelzéssel van ellátva. 
A termék az Európai Unió valamennyi 
országában használható, illetve olyan 
országokban is, amelyek elfogadják a 
fent említett irányelvet.

欧州での承認を示すマーク。本
製品は、医療機器指令93/42/
EECに準拠しているため、CEマ
ークが表示されている。本製品
は、EU加盟国のほか、上記の指
令を承認する国で使用すること
ができる。

European Representative Europæisk repræsentant Αντιπρόσωπος για την Ευρώπη Esindaja Euroopas Représentant européen Rappresentante europeo

Zástupce v Evropské unii Repräsentant Europa Representante europeo Eurooppalainen edustaja Európai képviselő 欧州代理店
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모델 번호 Modelnummer Numer modelu Номер модели Modellnummer
型号

Modelio numeris Modellnummer Número do modelo Číslo modelu Model numarası

로트 번호 Lotnummer Numer partii Номер партии Partinummer
产品批号

Partijos numeris Produksjonsnummer Número de lote Číslo šarže Parti numarası

유효 기간 Uiterste gebruiksdatum Termin ważności Срок годности Använd före
保质期

Naudoti iki Brukes innen Utilizar até Spotrebujte do Son kullanım tarihi

수량 Aantal Ilość Размер Kvantitet
数量

Skaičius Antall Quantidade Množstvo Adet

크기 Grootte Rozmiar Размер Storlek
规格

Dydis Størrelse Tamanho Veľkosť Boyut

길이 Lengte Długość Длина Längd
长度

Ilgis Lengde Comprimento Dĺžka Uzunluk

제조일 Fabricagedatum Data produkcji Дата производства Tillverkningsdatum
生产日期

Gamybos duomenys Produksjonsdato Data de fabrico Dátum výroby Üretim tarihi

사용설명서를 참고하십시오! Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing! Przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi! Обратитесь к инструкциям по 
использованию! Se bruksanvisningen!

请参阅使用说明！
Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas! Se bruksanvisningen! Consulte as instruções de utilização! Pozrite sa do návodu na použitie! Kullanım talimatına başvurun!

포장이 파손된 경우 사용하
지 마세요!

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd is!

Nie używaj urządzenia gdy opakowanie 
jest uszkodzone!

Не использовать в случае 
повреждения упаковки!

Får ej användas om förpackningen 
är skadad!

如果包装破损，请勿使用！

Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė pažeista! Ikke bruk dersom forpakningen 
er skadet!

Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
danificada!

Ak je obal poškodený, výrobok 
nepoužívajte! Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın!

  

건냉암소에 보관하도록 하
십시오.

Bewaar opeen droge, donkere en 
koele plaats

przechowywać w suchym, ciemnym i 
chłodnym miejscu

Хранить в сухом, темном, 
прохладном месте Förvara på en torr, mörk, sval plats 存放在凉爽、干燥的

暗处Laikyti sausoje, tamsioje, vėsioje 
vietoje Lagres på et tørt, mørkt og kjølig sted Guardar num local seco, escuro e fresco Skladujte na suchom, tmavom, 

chladnom mieste
Kuru, karanlık ve serin bir yerde 
saklayın

온도 제한 Temperatuurlimieten Limity temperatur Температурные ограничения Temperaturbegränsning
温度限制

Temperatūros apribojimas Temperaturbegrensning Limites de temperatura Teplotný rozsah Száraz helyen tartandó

산화 에틸렌으로 소독 Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide Sterylizuj urządzenie tlenkiem etylenu Простерилизовано этиленоксидом Steriliserad med etylenoxid
已使用环氧乙烷气体灭菌

Sterilizuokite etileno oksidu Sterilisert med etylenoksyd Esterilizado com óxido etileno Sterilizovaný etylénoxidom. Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmiştir

일회용 제품입니다.  재사용하
지 마세요.

Enkel bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. 
Niet hergebruiken!

Tylko do jednorazowego użytku. Nie 
używaj ponownie!

Для одноразового использования. 
Не использовать повторно!

Endast engångsbruk. Får ej 
återanvändas!

仅供一次性使用。切
勿重复使用！Vienkartiniam naudojimui. Nenaudok-

ite pakartotinai! Kun for engangsbruk. Ikke for gjenbruk! Utilização única. Não reutilizar! Len na jedno použitie. Nepoužívajte 
opakovane! Tek kullanımlıktır. Tekrar kullanmayın!

재소독하지 마세요! Niet hersteriliseren! Nie sterylizuj ponownie! Не подвергать повторной 
стерилизации! Får ej omsteriliseras!

切勿重新消毒！
Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai! Må ikke resteriliseres! Não esterilizar novamente! Nesterilizujte opakovane! Tekrar sterilize etmeyin!

제조사 Fabrikant Producent Производитель Tillverkare
制造商

Gamintojas Produsent Fabricante Výrobca Üretici

유통업체 Distributeur Dystrybutor Поставщик Distributör
经销商

Platintojas Distributør Distribuidor Distributér Distribütör

유럽허가마크.  본 제품은 의료
제품 관련 EC 법령 93/42/EEC
에 준합니다.  따라서 본 제품은 
CE 마크가 표시되어있습니다.  
본 제품은 유럽연합의 모든 국가
와 상기 법령을 인정하는 국가에
서 사용할 수 있습니다.

Europees goedkeuringsmerk. Dit 
product voldoet aan de EG Richtlijn 
medische hulpmiddelen 93/42/EEC. 
Het kreeg daarvoor de CE-markering 
toegewezen. Het product mag 
gebruikt worden in alle landen van de 
Europese Unie en in de landen die de 
bovenstaande richtlijn erkennen.

Marca de aprovação europeia. Este 
produto está em conformidade com 
a directiva EC 93/42/EEC relativa a 
produtos médicos; por conseguinte, 
concebido em conformidade com a 
marca CE. O produto pode ser utilizado 
em todos os países da União Europeia, 
bem como em países que reconheçam 
a directiva mencionada acima.

Европейский знак приемки. Данное 
изделие соответствует нормам 
директивы ЕС 93/42/ЕЕС о медицинских 
изделиях. Таким образом, изделие 
имеет знак соответствия европейским 
директивам качества. Данное изделие 
разрешено к использованию во 
всех странах Европейского Союза и 
странах, признающих вышеуказанные 
директивы. 

Europeiskt godkännandemärke. 
Denna produkt överensstämmer med 
EG-direktiv 93/42/EEG om medi-
cintekniska produkter. Den är därför 
försedd med CE-märket. Produkten 
kan användas i alla länder inom den 
europeiska unionen samt i länder som 
godtar ovan nämnda direktiv.

欧洲认证标志。本产品符
合93/42/EEC欧盟指令有关
医疗产品的要求，因此带有
CE标记。本产品可在所有
欧盟国家以及认可上述指
令的国家或地区使用。

Europos patvirtinimo žymė. Šis 
gaminys atitinka EB direktyvą 
93/42/EEB, taikomą medicininiams 
gaminiams. Dėl to jis pažymėtas CE 
žyme. Gaminį galima naudoti visose 
Europos Sąjungos  šalyse bei  šalyse, 
pripažįstančiose pirmiau minėtą 
direktyvą.

Europeisk godkjenningsmerke. Dette 
produktet er i henhold til EC-direktiv 
93/42/EEC som angår medisinske 
produkter. Det er derfor CE-merket. 
Produktet kan brukes i alle land 
innenfor den europeiske unionen 
i tillegg til i land som anerkjenner 
ovenfornevnte direktiv.

Znak homologacji europejskiej. 
Niniejszy produkt jest zgodny z 
Dyrektywą Rady 93/42/EWG dotyczącą 
wyrobów medycznych. W związku 
z tym produkt oznaczony jest sym-
bolem CE Niniejszy produkt może być 
używany we wszystkich państwach 
członkowskich Unii Europejskiej 
oraz w krajach uznających powyższą 
dyrektywę.

Európska schvaľovacia značka. Tento 
výrobok vyhovuje smernici ES 93/42/
EHS týkajúcej sa zdravotníckych 
výrobkov. Preto je označený značkou 
CE. Tento výrobok sa môže použiť vo 
všetkých krajinách Európskej únie, 
ako aj v krajinách, ktoré rešpektujú 
smernicu uvedenú vyššie.

Avrupa onay işareti. Bu ürün, tıbbi 
ürünlerle ilgili Avrupa Konseyi direktifi 
93/42/EEC ile uyumludur. Bu nedenle 
bir CE işareti taşımaktadır. Bu ürün, 
tüm Avrupa Birliği ülkelerinde ve 
yukarıda bahsedilen direktifi tanıyan 
ülkelerde kullanılabilir.

유럽 대표 Europees Vertegenwoordiger Przedstawiciel w Europie Европейский представитель Europeisk representant
欧洲代表

Atstovas Europoje Europeisk representant Representante europeu Zástupca pre Európu Avrupa Temsilcisi


